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WARNINGS
• Before use, read and understand all en-
glish instructions.
• Any misuse of this protective equipment 
can cause serious injuries or death.
• Using a damaged or modificated sling can 
cause serious injuries or death.
• Climbing and mountaineering are inher-
ently dangerous.

EN 566:2017
SIMOND - ZA les Trabets 74310 Les HOUCHES 
(FRANCE) Tel: 33 (0)4 50 55 50 54
www.simond.com

0333 104

EN - US
SIMOND / Decathlon 4 bd de 
Mons 59650 Villeneuve d’ascq 
(FRANCE) / Sling
- For US market / customer.
service@decathlon.com
- Decathlon is not liable for acci-
dents or injuries due to improper 
use of the product, failure to 
adhere to the instructions given 
in this guide, or modifications to 
the product
- To avoid serious injury or death, 
follow the safety information in 
this document
- Keep these instructions
- While every effort has been made 
to ensure that the  information 
contained in the guide is accurate 
and complete, Decathlon is not 
liable for any errors or omissions

USER INSTRUCTIONS 
FOR THE RUNNERS
PLEASE NOTE: TRAINING IS 
ESSENTIAL
Before using this product, you 
must read and understand all the 
user instructions. Mountaineering 
and climbing are hazardous sports. 
You are responsible for learning the 
techniques required for underta-
king these activities, as well as the 
correct use of the equipment. You 
are also responsible for taking note 
of the updates concerning your 
equipment. The improper use of 
this equipment can lead to additio-
nal risks. Do not use this equipment 
without prior training or if you feel 
at all uncertain. 
These user instructions have been 
drafted in compliance with the EN 
566 standard: 2017 concerning 
runners.
It is not possible to list all possible 
incorrect uses of this product. Ge-
nerally speaking, uses which differ 
from those described herein are 
prohibited. Failure to respect any 
of the warnings may result in se-
rious injury or death. 

PARTS
A- 17 mm runner
B- Label
Main composition: Polyamide
C- 10 mm runner
D- Label
Main composition: High tenacity 
polyethylene

GENERAL
Compatibility
The runners have been designed 
for use with personal protective 
equipment that meets the standards 
in force. Make sure that the parts of 
the belaying system are compatible 
with each other and that none of the 
parts in the belaying system affect 
the operation and safety functions 
of any other part.

Normative information EN 566: 
2017
The runners have a tensile strength 
greater than 22 kN (tests, which 
meet the requirements of EN 566 
standard: 2017, conducted in a 
laboratory on new products). Pay 
close attention to these different 
points:
 - moisture, frost or knots on the 

runner can reduce its strength and 
make it more difficult to handle.
 - Contact with cutting edges and 

abrasive surfaces can lead to wear 
or even the sudden failure of the 
runner.
 - Contact with chemicals may be 

harmful to the textile fibres of the 
runner.

SCOPE OF APPLICATION OF 
THE RUNNERS
Personal Protective Equipment 
(PPE) against falls from a height. 
SIMOND runners have many uses. 

In these instructions, we will list 
the main ones; this is a non-ex-
haustive list. Bear in mind that the 
use of the product for any other 
purpose than that mentioned in the 
instructions can lead to serious in-
jury for the user, or even death. The 
runners can be used to:
 - Connect 2 points not connected 

by a chain (figure 1);
 - Create an anchor point around a 

spike of rock or a tree (figure 4);
 - Extend an anchor point (figure 

5).
Please note that a runner should not 
be used to make a lanyard. It does 
not withstand falling factors of 2! 
(figure 3).

CARE AND STORAGE 
Care
To clean your runner, wipe it with 
lukewarm water (30°C) and mild 
soap. Be sure to rinse thoroughly 
to remove all traces of soap. Al-
low it to dry in the open air, away 
from light and heat. If you need to 
use your equipment in a saline at-
mosphere, be sure to rinse it with 
clean water after use and allow it 
to air dry. 

Storage/Transport
Store your equipment in a dry and 
well-ventilated place, away from 
light. Avoid any contact with che-
micals or corrosive substances, 
whatever they are, as their effects 
on the strap would be harmful. 
Take care not to expose your run-
ner to temperatures below -40°C or 
above +80°C. Please note that the 
10mm runner is more sensitive to 
heat, given that the melting tem-
perature of polyethylene is 140°C. 
Thus, you should never leave your 
product inside a car in direct sun-
light, for example.

MODIFICATIONS AND 
REPAIRS
Any modification or repair of the 
product is forbidden. Purchase 
of «used» equipment is strongly 
discouraged because its history 
could be falsified.

CHECKS AND LIFE SPAN 
Checks
Before and after each use, check 
the good condition of your equip-
ment: 
 - Check for cuts and wear on the 

strap caused by abrasion or burns,
 - Check that the stitching is in 

good condition, in particular that 
the thread used is not damaged.
 - A more detailed inspection 

should be carried out at least once a 
year by a qualified person.
Your runner is prone to ageing. Its 
characteristics reduce over time, 
remember to replace it regularly.

Lifespan
The maximum life span of SI-
MOND products is given from the 
manufacturing date indicated on 
the product. This information is 
provided on the label (B):
10 years for the runners
This label shows the year (4 nu-
mbers) and month (2 numbers) of 
manufacture. This 10-year service 
life may be reduced depending 
on the type and frequency of use. 
It may be reduced to a single use 
in case of intensive use with fric-
tion or in the case of high stress 
(stopping a high fall, exposure to 
chemicals, extreme temperatures, 
etc.). As long as your equipment 
complies with the requirements 
described above, you can use it. If 
you have any queries on the status 
of the product, have a competent 
and trained person check it or des-
troy it.

WARRANTY
SIMOND runners are guaranteed 
against any manufacturing de-
fect for 2 years from the date of 

FR
NOTICE D’UTILISATION 
DES ANNEAUX
ATTENTION : FORMATION INDISPEN-
SABLE
Avant d’utiliser ce produit, vous devez lire 
et comprendre toutes les instructions d’uti-
lisation. La pratique de l’escalade et de 
l’alpinisme est dangereuse. L’apprentis-
sage des techniques inhérentes à ces ac-
tivités, ainsi qu’une utilisation correcte du 
matériel sont de votre responsabilité. Vous 
êtes également responsable de prendre 
connaissance des mises à jour concernant 
votre équipement. Une mauvaise utili-
sation de celui-ci entraînera des risques 
supplémentaires. N’utilisez pas ce matériel 
sans avoir suivi une formation au préalable 
ou si vous avez le moindre doute. 
Cette notice d’utilisation a été rédigée 
conformément à la norme EN 566 : 2017 
relative aux anneaux.
Il nous est impossible d’envisager toutes 
les mauvaises utilisations possibles de ce 
produit. Ainsi, toute autre utilisation que 
celle décrite dans la présente notice est 
interdite. Le non-respect de l’un de ces 
avertissements peut entraîner des bles-
sures graves ou la mort. 

NOMENCLATURE
A- Anneau de sangle 17 mm
B- Étiquette
Composition principale : Polyamide
C- Anneau de sangle 10 mm
D- Étiquette
Composition principale : Polyéthylène 
Haute ténacité

GENERALITES 
Compatibilité

Les anneaux de sangle ont été étudiés 
pour être utilisés avec des équipements 
de protection individuelle satisfaisant aux 
normes en vigueur. Assurez-vous de la 
compatibilité des éléments des systèmes 
d’assurage entre eux et qu’aucuns des élé-
ments de la chaîne d’assurage n’affectent 
le fonctionnement et les fonctions de sécu-
rité d’un autre élément.

Informations normatives EN 566 : 2017
Les anneaux de sangle ont une résistance 
à la traction supérieure à 22 kN (tests, res-
pectant les exigences de la norme EN 566 
: 2017, réalisés en laboratoire sur produits 
neufs). Prenez une attention particulière à 
ces différents points :
- L’humidité, le gel ou la présence de 
noeuds sur l’anneau diminuent sa résis-
tance et le rendent également plus diffi-
cile à manipuler.
- Un contact sur des bords tranchants 
ou surfaces abrasives peut entraîner une 
détérioration, voire une rupture brutale de 
la sangle.
- Un contact avec des produits chimiques 
peut être néfaste pour les fibres textiles de 
l’anneau.

CHAMPS D’APPLICATIONS DES 
ANNEAUX
Équipement de protection individuelle 
(EPI) contre les chutes de hauteur. Les 
anneaux SIMOND permettent de nom-
breuses utilisations. Dans la présente 
notice, nous énumérerons les principales ; 
cette liste est non exhaustive. Nous rappe-
lons que toute utilisation non citée dans la 
notice peut entraîner d’importants risques 
de blessure voir de mort pour l’utilisateur. 

ES
MANUAL DE INSTRUC-
CIONES DE LOS ANILLOS
ADVERTENCIA: FORMACIÓN INDIS-
PENSABLE
Antes de usar este producto, debe leer y 
entender todas las instrucciones de uso. 
La práctica de la escalada y el alpinismo 
es peligrosa. El aprendizaje de las técni-
cas inherentes a estas actividades, así 
como un uso adecuado de los equipos, 

son su responsabilidad. Asimismo, tiene 
la responsabilidad de informarse acerca 
de las actualizaciones de su equipo. Una 
utilización indebida del equipo conllevaría 
riesgos adicionales. No utilice este ma-
terial sin haber seguido una formación 
previa o si tiene alguna duda con respecto 
a su uso. 
Estas instrucciones han sido redactadas 
de conformidad con la norma EN 566: 
2017 relativa a los anillos de cinta.
Nos resulta imposible contemplar todos 
los malos usos posibles de este producto. 
Por lo tanto, está prohibido cualquier otro 
uso distinto al descrito en estas instruc-
ciones. El incumplimiento de cualquiera 
de estas advertencias puede ocasionar 
lesiones graves e incluso mortales. 

NOMENCLATURA
A- Anillo de cinta 17 mm
B- Etiqueta
Composición principal: Poliamida
C- Anillo de cinta 10 mm
D- Etiqueta
Composición principal: polietileno de alta 
tenacidad

CUESTIONES GENERALES 
Compatibilidad

Los anillos de cinta están diseñados 
para usarse con equipos de protección 
individual que cumplan con las normas 
vigentes. Asegúrese de la compatibilidad 
de los elementos del sistema de seguro 
entre ellos y de que ninguno de los ele-
mentos de la cadena de seguro afecte al 
funcionamiento y las funciones de seguri-
dad de otro elemento.

Información de la norma EN 566: 2017
Los anillos de cinta tienen una resistencia 
a la tracción superior a 22 kN (pruebas 
conformes con la norma EN 566: 2017, 
realizadas en laboratorio con productos 
nuevos). Tenga especial cuidado con los 
siguientes puntos:
- La humedad, la helada o la presencia 
de nudos en los anillos, porque reducen 
su resistencia y dificultan su manipulación.
- El contacto con bordes afilados o super-
ficies abrasivas puede provocar deterioro 
e incluso una ruptura total de la cinta.
- El contacto con productos químicos 
puede ser nefasto para las fibras textiles 
del anillo.

CAMPOS DE APLICACIÓN DE LOS 
ANILLOS
Equipo de protección individual (EPI) 
contra las caídas. Los anillos SIMOND 
permiten múltiples usos. En este manual, 
se recogen los principales; de ahí que la 
lista no sea exhaustiva. Cabe recordar que 
todo uso no citado en este manual puede 
acarrear un grave peligro de lesiones para 
el usuario, incluso mortales. Los anillos 
pueden servir para:
- Realizar un relevo entre dos puntos no 
unidos por una cadena (ilustración 1);
- Realizar un punto de aseguramiento en 
una banderilla o un árbol (ilustración 4);
- Prolongar un punto de aseguramiento 
(ilustración 5).
Advertencia: un anillo de cinta no se debe 
utilizar para hacer un ronzal. ¡No resiste a 
factores de caída de dos! (ilustración 3).

MANTENIMIENTO Y ALMACENA-
MIENTO 
Mantenimiento
La limpieza del anillo de cinta debe efec-
tuarse con agua clara tibia (30 °C) y jabón 
suave. Asegúrese de aclararlo bien para 
eliminar todos los restos de jabón. Deje 
que se seque al aire libre, al resguardo 
de la luz y el calor. En el caso de usar el 
material en una atmósfera salina, no se 
olvide de enjuagarlo bien con agua clara 
después de su uso y de dejarlo secar al 
aire libre. 

Almacenamiento/transporte
Guarde el material en un lugar seco, fres-
co y ventilado, al resguardo de la luz solar. 
Evite el contacto con cualquier producto 
químico o sustancias corrosivas porque 
podrían perjudicar seriamente el anillo. 
Tenga cuidado con no exponer el anillo a 
temperaturas inferiores a – 40 °C o supe-
riores a 80 °C. Precaución: el anillo de cin-
ta 10 mm es más sensible al calor, porque 
la temperatura de fusión del polietileno 
es de 140 °C. Así pues, no deje nunca el 
material dentro de un vehículo a pleno sol, 
por ejemplo.

MODIFICACIONES Y REPARACIONES
Se prohíbe cualquier modificación o re-
paración del producto. No se recomienda 
en modo alguno comprar material de 
segunda mano, porque su historial podría 
haber sido falsificado.

COMPROBACIONES Y VIDA ÚTIL 
Comprobaciones
Compruebe el buen estado del equipo 
antes y después de cada utilización: 
- Compruebe la ausencia de cortes y 
signos de desgaste en la cinta que sean 
causados por abrasión o quemaduras;
- Compruebe el buen estado de las cos-
turas, y sobre todo que los hilos no estén 
deteriorados.
- Debe llevarse a cabo una inspección 
minuciosa realizada por una persona ca-
pacitada al menos una vez al año.
El anillo está sujeto al envejecimiento. Sus 
características disminuyen con el paso del 
tiempo, por eso conviene sustituirla con 
cierta frecuencia.

Vida útil
La vida útil máxima de los productos SI-
MOND, a partir de la fecha de fabricación 
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 
FÜR SCHLINGEN
ACHTUNG: SCHULUNG UNBEDINGT 
NOTWENDIG
Vor Verwendung dieses Produkts sollten 
Sie alle Gebrauchsanweisungen lesen 
und verstehen. Klettern und Bergsteigen 
sind gefährliche Aktivitäten. Das Erlernen 
von den für diese Aktivitäten erforderlichen 
Techniken sowie der richtige Gebrauch 
des Materials obliegen Ihrer Verantwor-
tung. Sie sind ebenfalls dafür verantwort-
lich, sich über Updates für Ihre Ausrüstung 
am Laufenden zu halten. Eine unsach-
gemäße Verwendung hat zusätzliche 
Risiken zur Folge. Verwenden Sie dieses 
Material nicht, bevor Sie nicht eine Schu-
lung absolviert haben oder wenn Sie je-
glichen Zweifel hegen. 
Diese Gebrauchsanweisung wurde ents-
prechend der Norm EN 566: 2017 über 
Schlingen verfasst.
Es ist uns nicht möglich, alle eventuellen 
falschen Verwendungen dieses Produkts 
vorauszusehen. So ist jeglicher von der 
vorliegenden Anleitung abweichende Ge-
brauch untersagt. Die Nicht-Einhaltung ei-
ner dieser Warnungen kann zu schweren 
Verletzungen oder zum Tod führen. 

NOMENKLATUR
A- Bandschlingen 17 mm
B- Etikette
Hauptzusammensetzung: Polyamid
C- Bandschlingen 10 mm
D- Etikette
Hauptzusammensetzung: hochfestes 
Polyethylen

ALLGEMEINES 
Kompatibilität

Die Bandschlingen wurden entwickelt, um 
in Kombination mit einer normgerechten 
persönlichen Schutzausrüstung eingesetzt 
zu werden. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass 
die Elemente der Sicherheitssysteme un-
tereinander kompatibel sind und dass kein 
Element der Sicherheitskette das Funktio-
nieren und die Sicherheitsfunktionen der 
anderen Elemente beeinträchtigt.

Normative Informationen EN 566: 2017
Die Bandschlingen widerstehen einer Zug-
kraft von mehr als 22 kN (Tests wurden 
gemäß der Anforderungen der Norm EN 
566: 2017 von einer Prüfstelle mit neuen 
Produkten durchgeführt). Legen Sie ein 
besonderes Augenmerk auf folgende 
Punkte:
- Feuchtigkeit, Frost und Knoten in der 
Schlinge verringern ihre Festigkeit und 
führen zu eingeschränkter Handlichkeit.
- Der Kontakt mit scharfen Kanten 
oder scheuernden Oberflächen kann 
zu Beschädigungen und sogar zum 
plötzlichen Bruch des Gurtes führen.
- Der Kontakt mit chemischen Produkten 
kann die Textilfasern der Schlinge beschä-
digen.

ANWENDUNGSBEREICHE DER 
SCHLINGEN
Persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA) 
gegen Stürze aus der Höhe. Die Schlin-

gen von SIMOND bieten diverse Einsa-
tzmöglichkeiten. In der vorliegenden Anlei-
tung führen wir die wichtigsten auf; diese 
Liste ist nicht vollständig. Wir erinnern 
daran, dass jegliche nicht in dieser Anlei-
tung aufgeführte Nutzung zu erheblichen 
Verletzungsrisiken oder sogar zum Tod 
des Benutzers führen kann. Einsatzbe-
reiche der Schlingen:
- Einen Fixpunkt zwischen 2 nicht durch 
eine Kette verbundenen Punkten anbrin-
gen (Abbildungen 1),
- Einen Sicherungspunkt an einem Vors-
prung oder einem Baum anbringen (Abbil-
dungen 4),
- Einen Befestigungspunkt verlängern 
(Abbildungen 5).
Bitte beachten Sie, dass eine 
Bandschlinge nicht für die Herstellung 
eines Halteseils verwendet werden darf. 
Sie ist nicht dazu geeignet, Stürze mit 
einem Sturzfaktor 2 aufzufangen! (Abbil-
dungen 3).

WARTUNG UND LAGERUNG 
Pflege
Um Ihre Bandschlinge zu reinigen, 
waschen Sie sie mit klarem, lauwarmem 
Wasser (30 °C) und mit einer sanften 
Seife. Achten Sie darauf, alle Seifen-
reste zu entfernen. Lassen Sie sie an der 
freien Luft vor Licht und Hitze geschützt 
trocknen. Wenn Sie Ihr Material in sal-
zhaltiger Atmosphäre benutzen, achten 
Sie darauf, es nach Gebrauch mit klarem 
Wasser zu spülen und dann an der freien 
Luft zu trocknen. 

Aufbewahrung/Transport
Bewahren Sie Ihr Material an einem 
trockenen, durchlüfteten und vor Licht 
geschützten Ort auf. Vermeiden Sie je-
glichen Kontakt mit chemischen Stoffen 
oder korrosiven Substanzen jeglicher Art, 
da diese den Gurt beschädigen könnten. 
Achtung, setzen Sie Ihre Bandschlinge 
nicht Temperaturen unter -40°C oder über 
+80°C aus. Achtung, die Bandschlinge 
von 10 mm ist hitzeempfindlicher, die 
Schmelztemperatur von Polyethylen liegt 
bei 140°C. Lassen Sie Ihr Produkt zum 
Beispiel niemals im Auto bei praller Sonne 
liegen.

VERÄNDERUNGEN UND REPARA-
TUREN
Jede Änderung oder Reparatur des 
Produkts ist untersagt. Es wird dringend 
davon abgeraten, „gebrauchtes“ Material 
zu kaufen, denn seine Vorgeschichte 
könnte gefälscht sein.

ÜBERPRÜFUNGEN UND LEBENS-
DAUER 
Überprüfungen
Überprüfen Sie den einwandfreien Zus-
tand Ihrer Ausrüstung vor und nach jeder 
Verwendung: 
- Untersuchen Sie den Gurt auf durch 
Reibung oder Verbrennungen entstande-
ne Schnitte und Abnutzungsspuren,
- überprüfen Sie, ob die Nähte in gutem 
Zustand sind und vor allem, ob der Nähfa-
den nicht beschädigt ist.
- Mindestens einmal pro Jahr sollte eine 
sorgfältige Überprüfung durch einen Fach-
mann erfolgen.
Ihr Gurt unterliegt natürlicher Alterung. 
Seine Leistung nimmt mit der Zeit ab, 
denken Sie daran, ihn regelmäßig zu er-
setzen.

Lebensdauer
Die maximale Lebensdauer der SI-
MOND-Produkte wird ab dem auf der 
Produktetikette (B) angegebenen Herstel-
lungsdatum bestimmt:
10 Jahre auf Bandschlingen
Auf dieser Etikette sind das Herstel-
lungsjahr (4 Ziffern) und der Monat (2 
Ziffern) aufgeführt. Diese 10-jährige Dauer 
kann je nach Art und Häufigkeit des Ge-
brauchs reduziert werden. Im Falle eines 
intensiven Gebrauchs mit Abreibungen 
oder im Falle einer starken Beanspru-
chung (Auffangen eines heftigen Sturzes, 
Exposition gegenüber chemischen Pro-
dukten, extreme Temperaturen...) kann sie 
auf einen einzigen Gebrauch beschränkt 
sein. Solange Ihr Material die vorstehend 
geforderten Anforderungen erfüllt, können 
Sie es weiter benutzen. Sollten Sie irgend-
welche Zweifel über den Zustand eines 
Produktes haben, lassen Sie es von einer 
kompetenten und geschulten Person über-
prüfen oder zerstören Sie es.

GARANTIE
Die SIMOND-Bandschlingen werden für 2 
Jahre ab dem Kaufdatum dieses Produkts 
gegen jeden Produktionsfehler garantiert. 
Von dieser Garantie ausgeschlossen sind 
normale Abnutzung sowie jegliche Mängel 
aufgrund einer unsachgemäßen Nutzung 
oder Änderung des Produkts.

BEDEUTUNG DER MARKIERUNGEN`

Lesen Sie die Anleitung, bevor Sie 
dieses Material verwenden

SIMOND-Logo
UIAA Dieses Produkt entspricht der 
Sicherheitsnorm UIAA 104
CE Ausrüstung entspricht den 
Vorschriften der Verordnung (EU) 
2016/425
22kN Mindestwert vor Bruch 
(ausgedrückt in Kilo-Newton)
YYYY/MM/XXXX Jahr - Herstellungsmo-
nat - Einheitsidentifikationsnummer

Produkt oder Verpackung 
recycelbar
EN 566 entspricht der Norm EN 566: 
2017 für Schlingen
0333 Zertifizierungsstelle Modul D: 
AFNOR Certification – 11 rue F. de 

IT
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO 
DEGLI ANELLI
ATTENZIONE: FORMAZIONE INDIS-
PENSABILE
Prima di utilizzare questo apparecchio, è 
necessario leggere e capire tutte le istru-
zioni d’uso. La pratica dell’arrampicata 
e dell’alpinismo è pericolosa. L’appren-
dimento delle tecniche inerenti a questa 
attività, così come l’utilizzo corretto dell’at-
trezzatura necessaria, sono responsabilità 
dell’utilizzatore. L’utente ha inoltre l’obbligo 
di informarsi sugli aggiornamenti relativi 
all’attrezzatura. Un cattivo utilizzo dell’at-
trezzatura comporta rischi supplementari. 
Non utilizzare questo materiale senza aver 
prima ricevuto una formazione o in caso di 
dubbi anche minimi. 
Queste istruzioni per l’uso sono state re-
datte in conformità con la norma EN 566: 
2017 relativa agli anelli.
Ci è impossibile prevedere tutti i possibili 
utilizzi impropri di questo prodotto. È per-
tanto vietato qualsiasi utilizzo diverso da 
quello descritto nelle presenti istruzioni. Il 
mancato rispetto di una qualsiasi avverten-
za qui contenuta può causare ferite gravi 
o morte. 

NOMENCLATURA
A- Anello tubolare 17 mm
B- Etichetta
Composizione principale: Poliammide
C- Anello tubolare 10 mm
D- Etichetta
Composizione principale: polietilene ad 
alta tenacità

GENERALITÀ 
Compatibilità

Gli anelli tubolari sono stati progettati per 
essere utilizzati con dispositivi di prote-
zione individuali nel rispetto delle norme 
in vigore. Assicuratevi della compatibilità 
degli elementi dei sistemi di fissaggio tra 
di loro e che nessun elemento della catena 
di sicurezza comprometta l’uso corretto e il 
funzionamento degli altri elementi.

Informazioni normative EN 566 : 2017
Gli anelli tubolari hanno una resistenza 
alla trazione superiore a 22 kN (test, nel 
rispetto dei requisiti della norma EN 566 
: 2017, condotti in laboratorio su prodotti 
nuovi). Prestare particolare attenzione ai 
seguenti punti:
- Fare attenzione: l’umidità, il gelo o la 
presenza di nodi sull’anello ne riducono 
la resistenza e lo rendono più difficile da 
manovrare.
- Un contatto con bordi taglienti o superfi-
ci abrasive può causare il deterioramento o 
la rottura improvvisa della cinghia.
- Un contatto con prodotti chimici può 
nuocere alle fibre tessili dell’anello.

CAMPI DI APPLICAZIONE DEGLI 
ANELLI
Dispositivo di protezione individuale 
(DPI) contro le cadute dall’alto. Gli anelli 
SIMOND permettono diversi utilizzi. In 
queste istruzioni sono indicati solo gli usi 
principali; questo elenco non è esaustivo. 
Si ricorda che qualsiasi utilizzo non indica-
to nelle presenti istruzioni può comportare 
rischi di lesioni importanti o di morte per 
l’utilizzatore. Gli anelli possono servire a:
- Creare un collegamento fra 2 punti non 
collegati da una catena (immagine 1),
- Realizzare un punto di ancoraggio 
intorno a un supporto o a un albero (im-
magine 4),
- Allungare un punto di ancoraggio (im-
magine 5).
Attenzione: un anello tubolare non deve 
essere utilizzato per realizzare una longe. 
Non resiste a fattori di caduta 2! (imma-
gine 3).

MANUTENZIONE E STOCCAGGIO 
Manutenzione
Per pulire l’anello, lavatelo in acqua tiepida 
(30°C) e con un sapone delicato. Sciac-
quatelo bene per eliminare ogni traccia 
di sapone. Lasciatelo asciugare all’aria, 
al riparo dalla luce e dal calore. Se avete 
utilizzato il vostro materiale in un’atmosfera 
salina, sciacquatelo bene con acqua dolce 
dopo l’uso e lasciatelo asciugare all’aria. 

Conservazione/Trasporto
Conservate il materiale in un luogo asciut-
to e ventilato, al riparo dalla luce. Evitate 
qualsiasi contatto con prodotti chimici o 
sostanze corrosive, di qualunque genere, 
per evitarne gli effetti nocivi. Fate atten-
zione a non esporre l’anello tubolare a una 
temperatura inferiore ai -40°C o superiore 
ai +80°C. Attenzione, l’anello tubolare da 
10mm è più sensibile al calore; la tempe-
ratura di fusione del polietilene è di 140°C. 
Non lasciate quindi mai il prodotto in un’au-
to parcheggiata in pieno sole, per esempio.

MODIFICHE E RIPARAZIONI
È vietata qualsiasi modifica o riparazione 
del prodotto. È fortemente sconsigliato 
acquistare materiale usato, perché la sua 
storia potrebbe essere falsificata.

VERIFICHE E DURATA DI VITA 
Verifiche
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 
VOOR DE LUSSEN
LET OP: TRAINING NOODZAKELIJK
Lees en begrijp alle gebruiksinstructies 
voordat u dit product gebruikt. Klimmen 
en bergbeklimmen zijn gevaarlijke sporten. 
U bent er zelf verantwoordelijk voor dat u 
de technieken beheerst die bij deze acti-
viteiten horen evenals het correcte gebruik 
van de materialen. U bent ook verantwoor-
delijk voor het op de hoogte zijn van up-
dates betreffende uw uitrusting. Een ver-
keerd gebruik van de uitrusting brengt extra 
risico’s met zich mee. Gebruik dit materiaal 
niet als u hiervoor niet de juiste opleiding 
heeft gevolgd of als u twijfelt. 
Deze gebruiksaanwijzing is opgesteld 
conform de norm EN 566: 2017 met be-
trekking tot lussen.
Wij kunnen geen overzicht geven van alle 
mogelijke vormen van verkeerd gebruik 
van dit product. Zo is elk ander gebruik 
dan hetgeen beschreven wordt in de on-
derhavige handleiding verboden. Het niet 
naleven van een van deze waarschuwin-
gen kan leiden tot ernstig letsel of zelfs 
de dood. 

NOMENCLATUUR
A- Genaaide bandlus 17 mm
B- Etiket
Hoofdzakelijk bestaande uit: Polyamide
C- Genaaide bandlus 10 mm
D- Etiket
Hoofdzakelijk bestaande uit: Polyethyleen 
met hoge treksterkte

ALGEMEEN 
Compatibiliteit

De genaaide bandlussen zijn ontworpen 
om gebruikt te worden in combinatie met 
individuele veiligheidsuitrustingen die vol-
doen aan de geldende normen. Controleer 
of de diverse onderdelen van het zeke-
ringssysteem onderling compatibel zijn en 
of geen enkel onderdeel van de zekerings-
keten de werking en veiligheidsfuncties 
van een ander onderdeel belemmert.

Informatie inzake norm EN 566: 2017
De genaaide bandlussen hebben een 
treksterkte die groter is dan 22 kN (testen, 
met inachtneming van de vereisten van de 
norm EN 566: 2017, uitgevoerd in een la-
boratorium op nieuwe producten). Schenk 
extra aandacht aan de volgende punten:

- Door vocht, vorst en als er knopen 
in komen, wordt de lus minder sterk en 
moeilijker te hanteren.
- Een contact met scherpe randen of 
een schurend oppervlak kan leiden tot 
een beschadiging en zelfs een plotse 
breuk van de band.
- Contact met chemicaliën kan schade-
lijk zijn voor de textielvezels van de lus.

TOEPASSINGSGEBIEDEN VAN DE 
LUSSEN
Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen 
(PBM) tegen vallen van hoogte. De SI-
MOND-lussen zijn op vele manieren te 
gebruiken. In deze gebruiksaanwijzing 
noemen we de belangrijkste; deze lijst 
is niet volledig. We willen u eraan he-
rinneren dat elk gebruik dat niet in deze 
gebruiksaanwijzing genoemd wordt, erns-
tige risico’s op verwondingen of zelfs 
de dood van de gebruiker tot gevolg 
kan hebben. De lussen kunnen gebruikt 
worden om:
- Een verbinding te maken tussen 2 
niet-verbonden punten door het vormen 
van een ketting (illustratie 1),
- Een zekeringspunt te maken rond een 
rotspunt of boom (illustratie 4),
- Een ankerpunt te verlengen (illustra-
tie 5).
Let op, een genaaide bandlus mag niet 
worden gebruikt als lijn. Hij is niet bestand 
tegen valfactor 2! (illustratie 3).

ONDERHOUD EN OPSLAG 
Onderhoud
Maak uw genaaide bandlus schoon met 
lauw schoon water (30°C) en zachte 
zeep. Spoel hem goed uit om zeepresten 
te verwijderen. Laat hem drogen in de 
openlucht, beschut tegen licht en war-
mte. Indien u uw materiaal in een zoute 
omgeving wenst te gebruiken, let er dan 
op hem na gebruik goed te spoelen met 
schoon water en in de openlucht te laten 
drogen. 

Opslag/transport
Bewaar uw materiaal op een droge, 
donkere en geventileerde plek. Vermijd 
elk contact met chemische producten of 
bijtende middelen, zij zullen de genaaide 
bandlus beschadigen. Let op, stel uw 
genaaide bandlus niet bloot aan een 
temperatuur onder de -40°C of boven de 
80C. Let op, de genaaide bandlus 10 mm 
is gevoeliger voor hitte, de smelttempera-
tuur van polyethyleen is 140 °C. Laat uw 
product bijvoorbeeld niet in de auto in de 
volle zon liggen.

AANPASSINGEN EN REPARATIES
Het is niet toegestaan wijzigingen of 
reparaties toe te passen op het product. 
We raden ten zeerste af een “twee-
dehands” genaaide bandlus te kopen 
aangezien de historiek vervalst kan zijn.

CONTROLE EN LEVENSDUUR 
Controle
Voor elk gebruik dient u de goede staat 
van uw uitrusting te controleren: 
- Controleer op afwezigheid van 
breuken en slijtage aan de genaaide ban-
dlus veroorzaakt door wrijving of branden,
- Controleer de staat van de naden, met 
name de goede staat van het naaigaren.
- Laat het materiaal ten minste één maal 
per jaar grondig controleren door een be-
voegde persoon.
Uw band is onderhevig aan veroudering. 
De eigenschappen van de band worden 
door de tijd heen minder, de band dient 
regelmatig vervangen te worden.

Levensduur
De maximale levensduur van SI-
MOND-producten wordt aangegeven 
vanaf de vervaardigingsdatum vermeld 
op het product. De informatie op het 
etiket (B):
10 jaar voor genaaide bandlussen
Op het etiket staat het jaar van vervaar-
diging (4 cijfers) en de maand (2 cijfers) 
vermeld. Afhankelijk van het gebruik kan 
de levensduur korter zijn dan 10 jaar. 
Deze kan verkort worden tot één enkele 
toepassing bij intensief gebruik met wri-
jvingen of bij sterke trillingen (stoppen 
van een heftige val, blootstelling aan 
chemische producten, extreme tempe-
raturen,…). Zolang uw materieel voldoet 
aan de hierboven beschreven controle-
vereisten, kunt u het product gebruiken. 
Laat bij twijfel over de staat, het product 
controleren door een bevoegd of opgeleid 
persoon of vernietig het product.

GARANTIE
De genaaide bandlussen van SIMOND 
hebben, vanaf de aankoopdatum van 
het product, 2 jaar garantie op fabricage-
fouten. Uitgezonderd van deze garantie 
zijn normale slijtage van het product, 
evenals schade die het gevolg is van een 
foutief gebruik, of van een wijziging die 
aangebracht is aan het product.

BETEKENIS VAN DE MARKERINGEN`

lees vóór gebruik van dit materiaal 
de handleiding

logo van SIMOND
UIAA dit product is conform het 
veiligheidslabel UIAA 104
CE uitrusting in overeenstemming met 
de voorschriften van (EU) Verordening 
2016/425
22kN minimale waarde vóór de breuk 
(uitgedrukt in kilo Newton)
YYYY/MM/XXXX jaar – maand van 
vervaardiging – identificatienummer 
eenheid

recyclebaar product of recyclebare 
verpakking
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MANUAL DE UTILIZAÇÃO 
DE ANÉIS
ATENÇÃO: FORMAÇÃO INDIS-
PENSÁVEL
Antes de utilizar este aparelho, deve ler e 
compreender todas as instruções de fun-
cionamento. A prática de escalada e de 
alpinismo é perigosa. A aprendizagem das 
técnicas inerentes a estas atividades, bem 
como da utilização correta do material, é 
da sua responsabilidade. Também é res-
ponsável por saber sobre as atualizações 
do seu equipamento. Um uso indevido do 
mesmo resultará em riscos adicionais. Não 
utilize este equipamento sem formação 
prévia ou se tiver qualquer dúvida. 
Este manual de instruções foi redigido em 
conformidade com a norma EN 566: 2017 
relativa aos anéis.
É impossível considerar todos os possíveis 
usos indevidos deste produto. Como tal, 
qualquer utilização além da descrita no 
presente manual está proibida. O desres-
peito por um destes avisos pode provocar 
lesões graves ou a morte. 

NOMENCLATURA
A- Anel de fita 17 mm
B- Etiqueta
Composição principal: Poliamida
C- Anel de fita 10 mm
D- Etiqueta
Composição principal: Polietileno de alta 
tenacidade

ASPETOS GERAIS 
Compatibilidade

Os anéis de fita são projetados para serem 
utilizados com equipamentos de proteção 
individual que cumprem com as normas 
em vigor. Verifique a compatibilidade entre 
os elementos dos sistemas de segurança 
e se algum dos elementos da cadeia de 
segurança não afeta o funcionamento e as 
funções de segurança de outro elemento.

Informações normativas EN 566: 2017
Os anéis da fita têm uma resistência à 
tração superior a 22 kN (testes, cumprindo 
os requisitos da norma EN 566: 2017, rea-
lizados em laboratório em produtos novos). 
Preste atenção especial a estes diferentes 
pontos:
- A humidade, gelo ou a presença de 
nós no anel diminuem a sua resistência e 
também o tornam mais difícil de manusear.
- Um contacto com arestas afiadas ou 
superfícies abrasivas pode provocar uma 
deterioração ou até mesmo uma rutura 
repentina da fita.
- Um contacto com produtos químicos 
pode ser prejudicial para as fibras têxteis 
do anel.

CAMPOS DE APLICAÇÕES DOS ANÉIS
Equipamento de proteção individual (EPI) 
contra quedas de altura. Os anéis SIMOND 
permitem vários usos. Neste manual, en-
umeramos os principais; esta lista não é 
exaustiva. Lembramos que qualquer utili-
zação não especificada no manual pode 
provocar riscos significativos de lesões e 
até mesmo a morte para o utilizador. Os 
anéis podem ser usados para:
- Realizar um revezamento entre 2 pontos 
não ligados por uma correia (ilustração 1),
- Realizar um ponto de segurança à volta 
de um espigão ou de uma árvore (ilustra-
ção 4)
- Alongar um ponto de ancoragem (ilus-
tração 5).
Cuidado, um anel de fita não deve ser utili-
zado para realizar uma corda. Este não re-
siste a fatores de queda 2! (ilustrações 3).

MANUTENÇÃO E ARMAZENAMENTO 
Manutenção
Para limpar o anel de fita, passe-o por 
água limpa morna (30ºC) e sabão suave. 
Enxague bem para eliminar todos os vestí-
gios de sabão. Deixe secar ao ar livre, 
afastado da luz e do calor. Caso tenha 
utilizado o seu material num ambiente sali-
no, enxagúe-o muito bem com água limpa 
após a utilização e deixe secar ao ar livre. 

Armazenamento / Transporte
Guarde o seu material num local seco e 
ventilado, afastado da luz. Evite qualquer 
contacto com produtos químicos ou subs-
tâncias corrosivas, quaisquer que estes 
sejam; os seus efeitos sobre a fita serão 
nocivos. Preste atenção, não exponha o 
seu anel de fita a uma temperatura inferior 
a -40°C ou superior a +80°C. Atenção, o 
anel de fita de 10mm é mais sensível ao 
calor, a temperatura de derretimento do 
polietileno é de 140°C. Deste modo, nunca 
deixe o seu produto dentro de um veículo 
sob luz solar direta, por exemplo.

ALTERAÇÕES E REPARAÇÕES
Todas as alterações ou reparações do 
produto estão proibidas. Desaconselha-se 
veementemente a compra de material em 
segunda mão uma vez que o seu histórico 
pode ter sido falsificado.
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INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKO-
WANIA PIERŚCIENI
UWAGA: WYMAGANE JEST WCZEŚNIE-
JSZE PRZESZKOLENIE
Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z 
urządzenia należy dokładnie przeczy-
tać i zrozumieć całość instrukcji obsługi. 
Uprawianie alpinizmu i wspinaczki jest 
niebezpieczne. Użytkownik ponosi pełną 
odpowiedzialność za znajomość niezbęd-
nych technik oraz zasad prawidłowego 
korzystania z produktu. Użytkownik ponosi 
również odpowiedzialność za zapoznawa-
nie się z aktualizacjami dotyczącymi jego 
sprzętu. Jego niewłaściwe użycie spowo-
duje dodatkowe ryzyko. Nie należy używać 
tego urządzenia bez wcześniejszego 
przeszkolenia lub w razie jakichkolwiek 
wątpliwości. 
Niniejsza instrukcja obsługi została 
sporządzona zgodnie z normą EN 566: 
2017 dotyczącą pierścieni.
Nie jest możliwe przewidzenie wszystkich 
możliwych przypadków nieprawidłowego 
korzystania z produktu. W związku z powy-
ższym jakiekolwiek użytkowanie inne niż 
opisane w tej instrukcji jest niedozwolone. 
Brak przestrzegania któregokolwiek z tych 
ostrzeżeń może być przyczyną odniesienia 
poważnych obrażeń, a nawet śmierci. 

NAZEWNICTWO
A- Pierścień pasa 17 mm
B- Etykieta
Skład podstawowy: Poliamid
C- Pierścień pasa 10 mm
D- Etykieta
Skład podstawowy: Polietylen o wysokiej 
wytrzymałości

INFORMACJE OGÓLNE 
Kompatybilność

Pierścienie pasa zostały opracowane w 
sposób umożliwiający ich wykorzystywa-
nie ze środkami ochrony indywidualnej w 
sposób zgodny z obowiązującymi prze-
pisami. Należy upewnić się, że elementy 
systemu zabezpieczającego są ze sobą 
kompatybilne oraz że żaden element 
układu zabezpieczającego nie zakłóca 
prawidłowego działania i właściwości 
zabezpieczających jakiegokolwiek innego 

elementu.

Informacje dotyczące normy EN 566: 
2017
Pierścienie pasa mają wytrzymałość na 
rozciąganie większą niż 22 kN (próby 
spełniające wymagania normy EN 566: 
2017, przeprowadzone w laboratorium 
na nowych produktach). Należy zwrócić 
szczególną uwagę na następujące punkty:
- Wilgoć, mróz lub obecność węzłów na 
pierścieniu zmniejsza jego wytrzymałość i 
utrudnia obsługę.
- Kontakt z ostrymi krawędziami lub 
powierzchniami ściernymi może spowo-
dować zniszczenie, a nawet gwałtowne 
zerwanie paska.
- Kontakt z chemikaliami może być szko-
dliwy dla włókien tekstylnych pierścienia.

ZAKRES ZASTOSOWAŃ PIERŚCIENI
Środki ochrony indywidualnej zabez-
pieczające przed upadkiem z wysokości. 
Pierścienie SIMOND są przeznaczone do 
różnorodnych zastosowań. W niniejszej ins-
trukcji wymienione zostały najważniejsze 
z nich, lista nie jest jednak wyczerpująca. 
Przypominamy, że każde użycie niewy-
mienione w instrukcji może prowadzić do 
poważnego zagrożenia dla użytkownika, 
nawet śmiertelnego. Zastosowania pierś-
cieni mogą być następujące:
- Wykonanie połączenia między 2 punk-
tami, które nie są połączone za pomocą 
łańcucha (ilustracja 1),
- Wykonanie punktu asekuracyjnego doo-
koła występu lub drzewa (ilustracja 4),
- Przedłużenie punktu zamocowania (ilus-
tracja 5).
Uwaga, pierścień pasa nie może być 
wykorzystywany w celu wykonania linki 
asekuracyjnej. Nie zapewnia on wytrzy-
małości w odniesieniu do współczynnika 
upadku wynoszącego 2! (ilustracja 3).

KONSERWACJA I PRZECHOWYWANIE 
Konserwacja
Pierścień pasa może być myty czystą letnią 
wodą (30°C) z delikatnym mydłem. Należy 
dokładnie spłukać wszystkie pozostałości 
mydła. Pozostawić do wyschnięcia na wol-
nym powietrzu, w miejscu zabezpieczonym 
przed działaniem światła i ciepła. Jeżeli 
wyposażenie będzie wykorzystywane w 
warunkach dużego zasolenia, po użyciu 
należy dokładnie spłukać je czystą wodą 
i pozostawić do wyschnięcia na wolnym 
powietrzu. 

Przechowywanie/Transport
Wyposażenie powinno być przechowy-
wane w miejscu suchym i przewietrzanym, 
zabezpieczonym przed działaniem światła. 
Unikać jakiegokolwiek kontaktu z wszelk-
iego rodzaju produktami chemicznymi lub 
substancjami korozyjnymi, ponieważ mogą 
one spowodować uszkodzenie pasa. Uwa-
ga, nie należy narażać pierścienia pasa na 
działanie temperatury poniżej -40°C lub 
powyżej +80°C. Uwaga, pierścień 10 mm 
jest bardziej wrażliwy na ciepło, tempera-
tura topnienia polietylenu wynosi 140°C. 
Dla przykładu, nie należy nigdy pozos-
tawiać produktu w samochodzie narażo-
nym na bezpośrednie działanie promieni 
słonecznych.

MODYFIKACJE I NAPRAWY
Przeprowadzanie jakichkolwiek modyfi-
kacji i napraw produktu jest absolutnie 
zabronione. Zdecydowanie odradzamy 
„okazyjne” kupowanie wyposażenia 
używanego, ponieważ informacje 
dotyczące jego historii mogą być 
nieprawdziwe.

KONTROLA PRODUKTU I OKRES 
PRZYDATNOŚCI DO UŻYCIA 
Kontrola
Należy zawsze sprawdzić stan wyposaże-
nia przed i po każdym użyciu: 
- Sprawdzić brak śladów przecięcia i 
zużycia pasa, spowodowanych ocieraniem 
lub przepaleniem,
- Sprawdzić prawidłowy stan szwów, a 
w szczególności brak uszkodzenia nici 
szwów.
- Dokładna kontrola produktu powinna 
być przeprowadzana przynajmniej raz w 
roku, przez osobę uprawnioną.
Pas ulega starzeniu. Jego właściwości 
wydajnościowe pogarszają się w miarę 
upływu czasu, należy więc pamiętać, aby 
systematycznie wymieniać go na nowy.

Okres przydatności do użycia
Maksymalny okres przydatności do uży-
cia produktów SIMOND jest określony 
licząc od daty produkcji umieszczonej na 
produkcie, informacja ta jest dostępna na 
etykiecie:
10 lat w przypadku pierścieni pasa
Na etykiecie określony jest rok produkcji 
(4 cyfry) i miesiąc (2 cyfry). Okres 10 lat 
może zostać skrócony w zależności od rod-
zaju i częstotliwości użytkowania. Może on 
zostać zmniejszony nawet do pojedyncze-
go użytkowania w razie intensywnego 
użytkowania, narażenia na ścieranie lub 
wysokie obciążenia (zatrzymanie upadku, 
narażenie na działanie produktów che-
micznych lub ekstremalnych temperatur). 
Wyposażenie może być wykorzystywane, 
dopóki spełnia wszystkie określone powy-
żej wymogi dotyczące czynności kontrolny-
ch. W razie wątpliwości co do stanu sprzętu 
powinien on zostać przetestowany przez 
osobę posiadającą odpowiednie kwalifi-
kacje i przeszkolenie lub zniszczony.

GWARANCJA
Firma SIMOND udziela na pierścienie 
pasa 2-letniej gwarancji obejmującej wady 
fabryczne, obowiązującej od daty zaku-
pu. Gwarancja nie obejmuje normalnego 
zużycia oraz jakichkolwiek uszkodzeń wy-
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HEVEDERGYŰRŰK – 
HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ
FIGYELEM: A MEGFELELŐ KÉPZÉS 
ELENGEDHETETLEN
Az eszköz használatbavétele előtt olvassa 
el és értse meg a használatra vonatkozó 
összes utasítást. A sziklamászás és az 
alpinizmus veszélyes sport. A tevékeny-
séghez kapcsolódó technikák elsajátítása, 
valamint a felszerelés megfelelő használa-
ta az Ön felelőssége. Az Ön felelőssége 
az is, hogy megismerje a készülékére 
vonatkozó frissítéseket. A nem megfelelő 
használata további kockázatokhoz vezet. 
Előzetes képzés nélkül vagy ha bármilyen 
kétsége van ne használja az eszközt. 
A jelen használati utasítás a következő 
szabványnak megfelelően készült EN 566: 
2017, amely a hevedergyűrűkre vonatko-
zik. szabványnak.
Lehetetlen, hogy a helytelen termé-
khasználat összes lehetséges eseteit 
számba vegyük. Ebből fakadóan az út-
mutatóban ismertetett használattól eltérő 
minden más alkalmazás tilos. A figyel-
meztetések bármelyikének figyelmen kívül 
hagyása súlyos sérülésekhez, sőt halálhoz 
vezethet. 

JEGYZÉK
A- 17 mm-es hevedergyűrű
B- Címke
Fő összetétel: Poliamid
C- 10 mm-es hevedergyűrű
D- Címke
Fő összetétel: nagyon nagy moleku-
latömegű polietilén

ÁLTALÁNOS JELLEMZŐK 
Kompatibilitás

A hevedergyűrűket a hatályos 
szabványoknak megfelelően egyé-
ni védőeszközökkel történő együttes 
használatra tervezték. Bizonyosodjon 
meg arról, hogy a biztosító rendszer min-
den eleme egymással kompatibilis, és a 
biztosító láncolat egyetlen eleme sem be-
folyásolja kedvezőtlenül a rendszer műkö-
dését és más elemek biztonsági funkcióit.

Szabvány információk EN 566: 2017
A hevedergyűrűk szakítószilárdsága me-
ghaladja a 22 kN-t (vizsgálatok, amelyek 
megfelelnek az EN 566 szabvány követel-
ményeinek: 2017, laboratóriumában elvé-
gezve új termékeken). Fordítson különös 
figyelmet a következő pontokra:
- A nedvesség, a fagy vagy a heveder-
gyűrűn lévő csomók csökkentik a termék 
ellenállását, és megnehezítik a termék 
használatát.
- Éles peremmel vagy érdes felületekkel 
érintkezve a heveder megsérülhet, sőt hir-
telen el is szakadhat.
- A vegyi anyagokkal való érintkezés 
káros lehet a gyűrű textilszálaira.

HEVEDERGYŰRŰK ALKALMAZÁSI 
TERÜLETEI
Egyéni védőeszköz (PPE) a magasból 
való lezuhanás megelőzésére. A SI-
MOND hevedergyűrűk számos célra 
használhatók. Ebben a tájékoztatóban a 
legfontosabbakat soroljuk fel; a teljesség 
igénye nélkül. Emlékeztetjük arra, hogy 
az útmutatóban nem említett bármely más 
használat komoly, akár halálos sérülést 
okozhat a felhasználó számára. A gyűrűk 
felhasználási területei:
- Összeköttetés kiépítése két olyan köté-
lrögzítési pont között, amelyek nem állnak 
egymással lánckapcsolatban (1. ábra),
- Biztosítási pont létrehozása kiálló szikla 
vagy fa köré (4. ábra),
- Kikötési pont meghosszabbítása (5. 
ábra).
Figyelem! A hevedergyűrűt rögzítőkötél el-
készítéséhez nem szabad használni. Nem 
áll ellen a 2-es eséstényezőnek! (3. ábra).

KARBANTARTÁS ÉS TÁROLÁS 
Karbantartás
A hevedergyűrű langyos vízben (30° C) 
kímélő szappannal tisztítható. Gondosan 
öblítse ki, ügyelve arra, hogy eltávozzon 
minden szappanmaradék. Fénytől és 
hőtől védve, hagyja a szabad levegőn 
megszáradni. Ha sós levegőjű kör-
nyezetben kénytelen használni a felsze-
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INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILI-
ZARE A ANOURILOR
ATENȚIE: INSTRUIREA PREALABILĂ 
ESTE INDISPENSABILĂ
Înainte de a folosi acest produs, trebuie 
să citiţi şi să înţelegeţi toate instrucţiunile 
de utilizare. Practicarea alpinismului şi 
a escaladei este periculoasă. Învățarea 
tehnicilor inerente acestor activități, pre-
cum și utilizarea corectă a echipamentului 
sunt responsabilitatea dumneavoastră. De 
asemenea, aveți responsabilitatea de a vă 
informa cu privire la actualizările legate de 
echipamentul dumneavoastră. Utilizarea 
necorespunzătoare a acestuia va genera 
riscuri suplimentare. Nu utilizați acest echi-
pament dacă nu ați participat la o instruire 
în prealabil sau dacă aveți cea mai mică 
îndoială. 
Aceste instrucțiuni de utilizare au fost 
redactate în conformitate cu standardul 
EN566: 2017 privind anourile.
Ne este practic imposibil să prevedem 
toate utilizările neconforme posibile ale 
acestui produs. Din acest motiv, orice 
altă utilizare decât cea descrisă în aceste 
instrucțiuni este interzisă. Nerespectarea 

acestor avertismente poate duce la leziuni 
grave sau chiar mortale. 

NOMENCLATURĂ
A- Anou de chingă 17 mm
B- Etichetă
Compoziție principală: Poliamidă
C- Anou de chingă 10 mm
D- Etichetă
Compoziție principală: Polietilenă de mare 
rezistență

GENERALITĂȚI 
Compatibilitate

Anourile de chingă au fost studiate pentru 
a fi utilizate în asociere cu echipamente de 
protecție individuală conforme cu norme-
le în vigoare. Asigurați-vă că elementele 
sistemului de asigurare sunt compatibile 
între ele și că niciunul dintre elementele 
lanțului de asigurare nu afectează funcțio-
narea și funcțiile de siguranță ale altui 
element.

Informații privind standardul EN 
566: 2017
Anourile de chingă au o rezistență la 
tracțiune mai mare de 22 kN (încercări, 
conform exigențelor standardului EN 566: 
2017, efectuate în laborator pe produse 
noi). Acordați o atenție deosebită următoa-
relor aspecte:
- Umezeala, înghețul sau prezența de 
noduri pe anou reduc rezistența acestuia 
și, totodată, îl fac mai dificil de manevrat.
- Contactul cu margini ascuțite sau su-
prafețe abrazive poate cauza deteriorarea, 
chiar și ruperea bruscă a chingii.
- Contactul cu produse chimice poate 
afecta grav fibrele textile ale anoului.

APLICAȚII DE UTILIZARE A ANOU-
RILOR
Echipament de protecție individuală (EPI) 
împotriva căderilor de la înălțime. Anourile 
SIMOND permit numeroase utilizări. În ca-
drul prezentelor instrucțiuni, le enumerăm 
pe cele mai importante; această listă nu 
este exhaustivă. Vă reamintim că orice uti-
lizare nemenționată în aceste instrucțiuni 
poate presupune riscuri grave de rănire 
sau chiar de deces pentru utilizator. Anou-
rile pot fi utilizate pentru:
- A realiza legătura între 2 puncte nele-
gate printr-un lanț (ilustrațiile 1),
- Stabilirea un punct de asigurare în jurul 
unui țăruș sau al unui copac (ilustrațiile 4),
- A prelungi un punct de ancorare (ilus-
trațiile 5).
Atenție, anourile de chingă nu trebuie utili-
zate pentru a realiza o lonjă. Ele nu rezistă 
la factori de cădere 2! (ilustrațiile 3).

ÎNTREȚINERE ȘI DEPOZITARE 
Întreținere
Pentru spălarea anoului de chingă, utilizați 
apă limpede călduță (30 °C) cu săpun deli-
cat. Clătiți bine pentru a elimina orice urme 
de săpun. Lăsați-l la uscat în aer liber, la 
loc ferit de lumină și căldură. În cazul în 
care echipamentul a fost utilizat într-o at-
mosferă sărată, acesta trebuie clătit bine 
cu apă limpede după utilizare și apoi tre-
buie lăsat la uscat în aer liber. 

Depozitare/Transport
Păstrați echipamentul într-un loc uscat și 
aerisit, ferit de lumină. A se evita contactul 
cu produsele chimice sau cu substanțele 
corozive, de orice fel, deoarece ar avea 
efecte negative asupra chingii. Atenție, nu 
expuneți anoul de chingă la temperaturi 
mai mici de -40 °C sau mai mari de +80 °C. 
Atenție, anoul de chingă 10 mm este mai 
sensibil la căldură, temperatura de topire 
a polietilenei este de 140 °C. De exemplu, 
nu lăsaţi niciodată produsul într-o maşină 
expusă la soare.

MODIFICĂRI ȘI REPARAȚII
Orice reparație sau modificare adusă 
produsului este interzisă. Nu se reco-
mandă achiziţionarea unui echipament 
folosit, deoarece istoricul acestuia poate 
fi falsificat.

VERIFICĂRI ȘI DURATĂ DE VIAȚĂ 
Verificări
Înainte şi după fiecare utilizare, verificați 
dacă echipamentul este în stare bună de 
funcționare: 
- Verificați absența tăieturilor și urmelor 
de uzură pe chingă cauzate prin abraziune 
sau ardere,
- Verificați starea corespunzătoare a 
cusăturilor, în mod deosebit absența de-
gradării firului cusăturii.
- O inspecție mai detaliată trebuie efec-
tuată cel puțin o dată pe an de către o 
persoană calificată.
Chinga dvs. este supusă la uzură. Ca-
racteristicile sale se diminuează în timp, 
luaţi în considerare înlocuirea periodică a 
acesteia.

DURATA DE VIAȚĂ
Durata de viață maximă a produselor 
SIMOND, începând cu data de fabricație 
indicată pe produs, informație prezentată 
pe eticheta (B):
10 ani pentru anourile de chingă
Pe această etichetă se găsesc anul fa-
bricării (4 cifre) și luna (2 cifre). Această 
durată de 10 ani poate fi redusă în funcție 
de tipul și de frecvența utilizării. Aceasta 
poate fi redusă la o singură utilizare în caz 
de sarcini grele cu frecări sau în cazul unei 
solicitări semnificative (oprirea unei căderi 
bruște, expunerea la produse chimice, 
temperaturi extreme,…). Dacă echipa-
mentul este conform cu exigenţele de veri-
ficare indicate mai sus, atunci îl puteți uti-
liza. În caz că aveți îndoieli privind starea 
unui produs, vă recomandăm să-l supuneți 
unor verificări realizate de persoane com-

SK
NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE 
SLUČIEK
UPOZORNENIE: NEVYHNUTNÉ 
ZAŠKOLENIE
Pred použitím tohto výrobku si musíte 
prečítať a pochopiť všetky užívateľské 
pokyny. Lezenie a horolezectvo sú ne-
bezpečné športy. Za osvojenie si techník, 
ktoré súvisia s týmito aktivitami, ako aj 
za správne používanie materiálu, osobne 
zodpovedáte. Je tiež vašou zodpoved-
nosťou oboznámiť sa s aktualizáciami 
vášho materiálu. Jeho nevhodné použitie 
povedie k ďalším rizikám. Tento materiál 
nepoužívajte bez predchádzajúceho škole-
nia alebo ak máte akékoľvek pochybnosti. 
Tento návod na použitie bol vytvorený v 
súlade s normou EN 566: 2017 vťahujúci 
sa na slučky.
Nie je tu možné uviesť všetky možné 
nevhodná použitia tohto výrobku. Z tohto 
dôvodu je každé iné použitie ako to, ktoré 
je popísané v tomto návode, nesprávne. 
Nedodržanie jedného z nasledovných 
upozornení môže mať za následok vážne 
zranenie či smrť. 

TERMINOLÓGIA
A- Istiaca slučka 17 mm
B- Etiketa
Hlavné zloženie: Polyamid
C- Istiaca slučka 10 mm
D- Etiketa
Hlavné zloženie: polyetylénové vlákno s 
mimoriadne vysokou pevnosťou

VŠEOBECNÝ ÚVOD 
Kompatibilita

Istiace slučky sú navrhnuté tak, aby 
ich bolo možné používať s osobnými 
ochrannými prostriedkami vyhovujúcimi 
platným normám. Uistite sa, že sú prvky je-
dnotlivých istiacich systémov medzi sebou 
kompatibilné a že v žiadnom prípade prvky 
istiaceho reťazca neobmedzujú fungova-
nie a bezpečnostné funkcie niektorého 
iného prvku.

Normatívne informácie EN 566: 2017
Istiace slučky majú pevnosť v ťahu vyššiu 
ako 22 kN (skúšky spĺňajúce požiadavky 
normy EN 566: 2017 vykonané v labo-
ratóriu na nových výrobkoch). Osobitnú 
pozornosť venujte nasledujúcim bodom:
- Vlhkosť, mráz alebo prítomnosť uzlov 
na slučke znižujú jej odolnosť a zhoršujú 
manipulácii s ňou.
- Pri kontakte s ostrou hranou alebo 
abrazívnym povrchom môže dôjsť k poš-
kodeniu, a dokonca aj k náhlemu pretrh-
nutiu popruhu.
- Kontakt s chemickými látkami môže 
poškodiť textilné vlákna slučky.

POUŽITIE SLUČIEK
Osobný ochranný prostriedok (OOP) proti 
pádu z výšky. Slučky SIMOND možno 
využiť mnohými spôsobmi. V tejto príručke 
uvádzame tie hlavné; tento zoznam nie je 
úplný. Pripomíname, že akékoľvek použi-
tie, ktoré nie je v tomto návode uvedené, 
môže viesť k vážnym a v niektorých prípa-
doch aj smrteľným zraneniam používateľa. 
Slučky možno použiť na:
- Vytvorenie relé medzi 2 bodmi, ktoré nie 
sú spojené reťazcom (obrázok 1),
- Vytvorenie istiaceho bodu okolo výs-
tupku či stromu (obrázok 4),
- Predĺženie bodu ukotvenia (obrázok 5).
Dávajte pozor, istiaca slučka sa nesmie 
používať na vytvorenie úväzu. Nie je odol-
ná voči faktorom pádu 2! (obrázok 3).

ÚDRŽBA A SKLADOVANIE 
Údržba
Slučku čistite čistou vlažnou vodou (30°C) 
a jemným mydlom. Riadne opláchnite, aby 
ste ju zbavili mydla. Nechajte ho voľno 
oschnúť, mimo svetlo a teplo. Ak materiál 
používate v slanom prostredí, nezabud-

CS
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ 
SMYČEK
UPOZORNĚNÍ: JE NUTNÉ ŠKOLENÍ
Před použitím tohoto výrobku si musíte 
přečíst a pochopit všechny uživatelské 
pokyny. Lezení a horolezectví jsou ne-
bezpečné sporty. Za osvojení si technik, 
které souvisejí s těmito činnostmi, jakož i 
za správné používání materiálu, osobně 
zodpovídáte. Je také vaší odpovědností 
seznámit se s aktualizacemi vašeho 
materiálu. Jeho nevhodné použití pove-
de k dalším rizikům. Tento materiál ne-
používejte bez předchozího školení nebo 
pokud máte sebemenší pochybnosti. 
Tento návod k použití byl vytvořen v sou-
ladu s normou EN 566: 2017 vtahující se 
na smyčky.
Není zde možné uvést všechna možná 
nevhodná použití tohoto výrobku. Z tohoto 
důvodu je každé jiné použití než to, které je 
popsáno v tomto návodu, nesprávné. Ne-
dodržení některého z těchto varování může 
mít za následek vážná zranění nebo smrt. 

SOUČÁSTI
A- Jisticí smyčka 17 mm
B- Etiketa
Hlavní složení: Polyamid
C- Jisticí smyčka 10 mm
D- Etiketa
Hlavní složení: polyethylenové vlákno 
s mimořádně vysokou pevností

OBECNÝ ÚVOD 

Kompatibilita

Jisticí smyčky jsou navrženy tak, aby je 
bylo možné používat s osobními ochranný-
mi prostředky vyhovujícími platným nor-
mám. Ujistěte se, že jsou prvky jednotlivých 
jisticích systémů mezi sebou kompatibilní a 
že v žádném případě prvky jisticího řetězce 
neomezují fungování a bezpečnostní 
funkce některého jiného prvku.

Normativní informace EN 566: 2017
Jisticí smyčky mají pevnost v tahu vyšší 
než 22 kN (zkoušky splňující požadavky 
normy EN 566: 2017 provedené v labora-
toři na nových výrobcích). Zvláštní pozor-
nost věnujte následujícím bodům:
- Vlhkost, mráz nebo přítomnost uzlů na 
smyčce snižují její odolnost a zhoršují ma-
nipulaci s ní.
- Při kontaktu s ostrou hranou nebo abra-
zivním povrchem může dojít k poškození, 
a dokonce i k náhlému přetržení popruhu.
- Kontakt s chemickými látkami může 
poškodit textilní vlákna smyčky.

POUŽITÍ SMYČEK
Osobní ochranný prostředek (OOP) pro-
ti pádům z výšky. Smyčky SIMOND lze 
využít mnoha způsoby. V této příručce 
uvádíme ty hlavní; tento seznam není 
vyčerpávající. Připomínáme, že jakékoli 
použití, které není v tomto návodu uve-
deno, může vést k vážným a v některých 
případech i smrtelným zraněním uživatele. 
Smyčky lze použít na:
- Vytvoření relé mezi 2 body, které nejsou 
spojeny řetězcem (obrázek 1),
- Vytvoření jisticího bodu okolo výstupku 
či stromu (obrázek 4),
- Prodloužení bodu ukotvení (obrázek 5).
Dávejte pozor, jisticí smyčka se nesmí 
používat na vytvoření úvazu. Není odolná 
vůči faktorům pádu 2! (obrázek 3).

ÚDRŽBA A SKLADOVÁNÍ 
Údržba
Jisticí smyčku čistěte čistou vlažnou vo-
dou (30°C) a jemným mýdlem. Dobře 
opláchněte, abyste ji zbavili mýdla. Nechte 
volně oschnout, mimo světlo a teplo. Bu-
dete-li svůj materiál používat v slaném 
prostředí, nezapomeňte jej po použití 
řádně opláchnout čistou vodou a poté jej 
nechte oschnout volně na vzduchu. 

Skladování/Přeprava
Materiál skladujte na suchém a větraném 
místě, chráněném před světlem. Dbejte, 
aby se nedostal do styku s chemickými 
přípravky nebo korozivními látkami, jejichž 
účinek by byl pro smyčku škodlivý. Pozor, 
jisticí smyčku nevystavujte teplotě nižší 
než -40°C nebo vyšší než +80°C. Pozor, 
10 mm jisticí smyčka je citlivější na teplo, 
teplota tání polyetylenu je 140°C. Výrobek 
proto nenechávejte například v autě na 
přímém slunci.

ÚPRAVY A OPRAVY
Jakékoli úpravy nebo opravy výrobku jsou 
zakázány. V žádném případě se nedo-
poručuje kupovat materiál „z druhé roky“, 
neboť jeho historie může být zfalšována.

KONTROLA A ŽIVOTNOST 
Kontrola
Před a po každém použití zkontrolujte 
dobrý stav svého vybavení: 
- Zkontrolujte, zda není pořezané a zda 
nenese stopy opotřebení způsobené 
oděrem nebo spálením,
- Zkontrolujte dobrý stav švů a zda nitě 
nejsou poškozeny.
- Hloubková prohlídka musí být prove-
dena minimálně jednou za rok způsobilou 
osobou.
Smyčka podléhá stárnutí. Její vlastnosti se 
časem snižují, proto ji nezapomeňte pravi-
delně měnit.

Životnost
Maximální životnost výrobků SIMOND se 
uvádí od data výroby, které je uvedeno na 
výrobku, informace je uvedena na etiketě 
(B):
10 let pro jisticí smyčky
Na etiketě je uveden rok výroby (4 číslice) 
a měsíc (2 číslice). Tato 10letá lhůta 
může být omezena v závislosti na typu a 
frekvenci použití. Může se omezit na je-
dno jediné použití v případě intenzivního 
použití s třením, nebo v případě vysokého 
zatížení (zastavení prudkého pádu, vysta-
vení chemickým látkám, extrémní teploty 
atd.). Dokud materiál vyhovuje výše uve-
deným kontrolním požadavkům, můžete jej 
používat. Nejste-li si jistí stavem výrobku, 
nechte jej zkontrolovat kompetentní a vyš-
kolenou osobou, nebo jej zlikvidujte.

ZÁRUKA
Jisticí smyčky mají 2letou záruku vztahující 
se na všechny výrobní vady, platnou od 
data zakoupení tohoto výrobku. Tato záru-
ka se nevztahuje na běžné opotřebení a na 
jakékoli poškození způsobené nesprávným 
použitím nebo úpravou výrobku.

VÝZNAM ZNAČENÍ`

před použitím tohoto materiálu si 
důkladně prostudujte příručku

logo SIMOND
UIAA tento výrobek vyhovuje 
bezpečnostnímu označení UIAA 104
CE zařízení splňuje požadavky nařízení 
(EU) 2016/425
22kN minimální hodnota před roztržením 
(vyjádřená v kilo Newton)
YYYY/MM/XXXX rok - měsíc výroby - je-
dnotné identifikační číslo

recyklovatelný výrobek nebo obal
EN 566 splňuje požadavky normy EN 
566: 2017 vtahující se na smyčky
0333 certifikační orgán modul D: 

SV
BRUKSANVISNING FÖR 
SLINGOR
OBSERVERA: UTBILDNING KRÄVS
Innan du använder denna produkt måste 
du läsa och förstå bruksanvisningarna. 
Klättring och alpinism är farligt. Det är ditt 
eget ansvar att du lär dig tekniken och hur 
utrustningen ska användas korrekt. Du är 
också ansvarig för att känna till uppdaterin-
gar som rör din utrustning. Felaktig använ-
dning av utrustningen innebär ytterligare 
risk. Använd inte denna utrustning utan att 
först ha genomgått utbildning eller om du 
är det minsta osäker. 
Denna bruksanvisning har upprättats i 
enlighet med standarden EN 566:2017 
:för slingor.
Det är omöjligt för oss att förutse all möjlig 
felaktig användning av denna produkt. All 
annan användning än den som beskrivs i 
denna anvisning är därför förbjuden. Om 
inte dessa varningar följs, kan det medföra 
allvarliga skador eller dödsfall. 

DELAR
A- Slinga 17 mm
B- Etikett
Huvudmaterial: Polyamid
C- Slinga 10 mm
D- Etikett
Huvudmaterial: Höghållfast polyeten

ALLMÄNT 
Kompatibilitet

Slingorna har utformats för att användas 
med personlig skyddsutrustning som up-
pfyller gällande standarder. Försäkra dig 
om att förankringssystemens olika delar är 
kompatibla med varandra, samt att ingen 
av delarna på säkerhetskedjan påverkar 
funktionen och säkerheten hos någon 
annan del.

Standardinformation EN 566: 2017
Slingorna har en draghållfasthet som övers-
tiger 22 kN (tester, som uppfyller kraven 
i EN 566:2017 :har genomförts i labora-
torium med nya produkter). Var särskild 
uppmärksam på följande punkter:
- Fukt, frost och knutar på slingan minskar 
hållfastheten och gör den även svårare att 
hantera.
- Kontakt med vassa kanter eller 
skavande ytor kan leda till att slingan ska-
das eller till och med går tvärt av.
- Kontakt med kemiska produkter kan 
skada tygfibrerna i slingan.

ANVÄNDNINGSOMRÅDE FÖR 
SLINGOR
Personlig fallskyddsutrustning. Slingor från 
SIMOND kan användas till många saker. I 
dessa anvisningar tar vi upp de vanligaste 
Denna uppräkning är inte uttömmande. 
Kom ihåg att all användning som inte finns 
med i denna information kan medföra 
betydande risk för skador eller dödsfall för 
användaren. Slingor kan användas till att:
- Koppla ihop två punkter som inte sitter 
ihop med en kedja (bild 1)
- Upprätta en säkringspunkt runt en klip-
pa eller ett träd (bild 4)
- Förlänga en förankringspunkt (bild 5).
Observera att en slinga inte ska användas 
som lina. Den tål inte fallfaktor 2! (bild 3).

SKÖTSEL OCH FÖRVARING 
Skötsel
För att rengöra din slinga, lägg den i rent 
varmt vatten (30 °C) och använd en mild 
tvål. Var noga med att skölja bort alla 
tvålrester. Låt torka i fria luften, håll bor-
ta från ljus och värme. Om du behöver 
använda slingan i salt luft, var noga med 
att skölja med vatten efter användning och 
låt den torka i fria luften. 

Förvaring/transport
Förvara din slinga på en torr, ventilerad 
och mörk plats. Undvik kontakt med ke-
mikalier eller frätande ämnen av alla slag, 
eftersom de kan skada slingan. Var för-
siktig så att du inte utsätter din slinga för 
en temperatur under -40 °C eller över +80 
°C. Observera att slingan som är 10 mm 
är känsligare för väme, smälttemperaturen 
för polyeten är 140°C. Lämna exempelvis 
aldrig din produkt i en bil i direkt solljus.

ÄNDRINGAR OCH REPARATIONER
Alla ändringar och reparationer av pro-
dukten är förbjudna. Det är inte tillrådligt 
att köpa begagnad utrustning, eftersom 
dess historik kan vara förfalskad.

KONTROLLER OCH LIVSLÄNGD 
Kontroller
Kontrollera att utrustningen är i gott skick 
före och efter varje användningstillfälle: 
- Kontrollera att det inte finns skärskador 
eller slitage på slingan som orsakats av 
nötning eller brännskador,
- Kontrollera att sömmarna är i gott skick 
och särskilt att tråden inte har blivit skadad.
- En noggrannare kontroll ska ge-
nomföras minst en gång om året av en 
behörig person.
Din slinga åldras. Dess funktion försämras 
med tiden, kom ihåg att byta ut den regel-
bundet.

HR
UPUTA ZA KORIŠTENJE 
PRSTENA
UPOZORENJE: OBVEZNA OBUKA
Prije korištenja ovog proizvoda, obvezno 
pročitajte i upoznajte se sa svim uputama 
za uporabu. Penjanje i planinarenje su 
opasni sportovi. Učenje tehnika svojst-
venih ovim aktivnostima, kao i pravilna 
uporaba opreme vaša je odgovornost. 
Vaša je odgovornost i upoznati se sa svim 
novostima koje se odnose na vašu opre-
mu. Nepravilno korištenje opreme može 
biti uzrokom dodatnih rizika. Ovu opremu 
nemojte koristiti, a da pritom niste prošli 
prethodno osposobljavanje ili ako imate 
bilo kakve nedoumice. 
Ovaj je priručnik pripremljen u skladu s 
normom EN 566: 2017 koja se odnosi 
na prstene.
Nemoguće je predvidjeti sve nepravilne 
načine upotrebe ovog proizvoda. Stoga je 
svaka uporaba koja nije opisana u ovom 
priručniku zabranjena. Nepridržavanje 
bilo kojeg dijela upozorenja može dovesti 
do teških ozljeda ili smrti. 

NAZIVLJE
A- Prsten za traku 17 mm
B- Deklaracija
Glavni materijal proizvoda: poliamid
C- Prsten za traku 10 mm
D- Deklaracija
Glavni materijal proizvoda: polietilen 
visoke čvrstoće

OPĆENITO 
Kompatibilnost

Prstenovi za remen dizajnirani su za 
korištenje zajedno s osobnom zaštitnom 
opremom koja zadovoljava važeće 
norme. Potrebno je osigurati usklađenost 
elemenata sigurnosnog sustava, a da 
nijedan od elemenata sigurnosnog užeta 
ne utječe na rad i sigurnosne značajke 
drugog elementa.

Normativni podaci prema EN 566: 2017
Prstenovi remena imaju otpor na vuču 
veći od 22 kN (ispitivanja u skladu sa 
zahtjevima norme EN 566: 2017 obavl-
jena su u laboratoriju na novim proizvo-
dima). Posebnu pozornost obratite na 
sljedeće:
- vlaga, gel ili čvorovi na prstenu mogu 
umanjiti otpor prstena i otežavaju ru-
kovanje.
- Doticaj s oštrim rubovima ili abrazivnim 
površinama može oštetiti traku i uzro-
kovati njegovo iznenadno pucanje.
- Doticaj s kemijskim proizvodima može 
biti koban za tekstilna vlakna na prstenu.

POLJA PRIMJENE PRSTENA
Osobna zaštitna oprema (OZO) za zaš-
titu od pada s visine. Prstenovi SIMOND 
omogućuju različite oblike uporabe. U 
ovoj uputi pobrojit ćemo samo glavne; 
ovaj popis nije konačan. Podsjećamo 
da svaki oblik uporabe koji nije nave-
den u ovoj obavijesti za korisnika može 
uzrokovati ozbiljne rizike od ozljeda sa 
smrtnim posljedicama. Prstenovi se mogu 
koristiti za:
- povezivanje 2 točke koje nisu pove-
zane lancem (slika 1),
- postavljanje točke povezivanja oko 

SL
NAVODILO ZA UPORA-
BO PLEZALNIH ZANK
POZOR: USPOSABLJANJE OBVEZNO
Pred uporabo tega izdelka natančno 
preberite navodila za uporabo in se pos-
vetujte o morebitnih dvomih. Plezanje in 
alpinistika sta nevarna športa. Sami ste 
odgovorni, da osvojite ustrezne tehnike 
teh dejavnosti in da pravilno uporabljate 
pripomočke. Sami ste odgovorni in dolž-
ni pridobiti vedenje o zadnjih podatkih in 
stanju opreme. Nepravilna uporaba po-
meni dodatne nevarnosti. Opremo upora-
bite, samo če ste ustrezno usposobljeni in 
ne dvomite o svojih zmožnostih. 
Ta navodila za uporabo so pripravljena 
v skladu s standardom EN 566: 2017 za 
plezalne zanke.
Ni možno predvideti vseh možnih načinov 
nepravilne uporabe tega izdelka. Zato 
je prepovedana vsaka uporaba, ki ni 

opisana v teh navodilih za uporabo. Neu-
poštevanje katerega koli opozorila pomeni 
nevarnost resnih telesnih ali celo smrtnih 
poškodb. 

NOMENKLATURA
A- Zanka 17 mm
B- Etiketa
Osnovna sestava: poliamid
C- Zanka 10 mm
D- Etiketa
Osnovna sestava: polietilen visoke 
trdnosti

SPLOŠNO 
Združljivost

Zanke so oblikovane in izdelane, da jih 
uporabljate z osebno varovalno opremo, 
ki izpolnjuje določila veljavnih standar-
dov. Preverite in potrdite, da so elementi 
varovalnih sistemov med seboj združljivi 
in da noben element varovalne verige 
ne ovira delovanja in varnostne funkcije 
drugega elementa.

Informacije po standard  
EN 566: 2017
Zanke ima pretržno natezno trdnost večjo 
od 22 kN (preizkusi po standard EN 566: 
2017, opravljeni v laboratoriju na novih iz-
delkih). Upoštevajte naslednje posebnosti:
- Pomnite, da se zaradi vlage, zmrzali ali 
vozlov na zanki zmanjša odpornost zanke 
in oteži rokovanje z zanko.
- Pri stiku z ostrimi robovi ali grobimi 
površinami se trak lahko uniči ali celo pre-
trga nenadno.
- Stik s kemičnimi izdelki pomeni nevar-
nost uničenja tekstilnih vlaken zanke.

PODROČJA UPORABE ZANK
Osebna varovalna oprema (OVO) za 
zaščito pred padci z višine. Zanke SI-
MOND lahko uporabljate za več namenov. 
V trenutnih navodilih so omenjeni glavni 
nameni uporabe; ta seznam ni izčrpen. 
Pomnite, da vsaka uporaba, ki ni opisana 
v teh navodilih, pomeni nevarnost teles-
nih ali smrtnih poškodb za uporabnika. Z 
zankami lahko naredite:
- Namestite vmesnik med 2 točki, ki nista 
povezani z verigo (slika 1),
- namestite varovalno točko okoli klina ali 
drevesa (slika 4),
- Podaljšajte točko sidrišča (slika 5).
Upoštevajte, da z zanko ni dovoljeno 
narediti samovarovalnega kompleta. Ne 
prestreže in vzdrži padca 2! (slika 3).

VZDRŽEVANJE IN SKLADIŠČENJE 
Vzdrževanje
Zanko čistite z mlačno čisto vodo (30 °C) 
in z blago milnico. Pas dobro izperite, 
da odstranite vso milnico. Pustite, da se 
posuši na odprtem, ne na soncu in ne 
na toplem mestu. Po uporabi opreme v 
slanem okolju in ozračju, opremo dobro 
izperite s sladko vodo in pustite, da se 
posuši na zraku. 

Shranjevanje/prenašanje/prevažanje
Opremo shranite na suho, zračno in 
temno mesto. Preprečite stik opreme s 
kemičnimi ali razjedljivimi proizvodi, ki lah-
ko škodijo opremi. Upoštevajte: zanke ne 
pustite na temperaturi pod -40 °C ali nad 
+80 °C. Pozor: zanka 10 m je občutljiva 
na toploto; tališče polietilena je na 140 
°C. Izdelka ne pustite v vozilu na soncu, 
na primer.

PREDELVA IN POPRAVILA
Pasu ni dovoljeno kakor koli predelati 
in popravljati. Zelo priporočamo, da ne 
uporabljate rabljene opreme, ker morda 
zgodovina te opreme ni resnična.

PREGLEDI IN ŽIVLJENJSKA DOBA 
Pregledi in preverjanje stanja
Pred in po vsaki uporabi preglejte opremo, 
če je v dobrem stanju: 
- Preglejte, če je morda zanka narezana 
ali če so na njej znaki obrabe, ki so posle-
dica drgnjenja ali smojenja,
- Preglejte in potrdite, da so šivi v dobrem 
stanju, predvsem, da ni uničena nit.
- Opremo mora najmanj enkrat na leto 
natančno pregledati kvalificirana oseba.
Zanka se stara. Lastnosti s časom oslabi-
jo, zato opremo redno menjajte.

Življenjska doba
Najdaljša tehnična življenjska doba izdelk-
ov SIMOND velja od datuma izdelave, ki je 
označen na izdelku, podatek na etiketi (B):
10 let za plezalne zanke
Na etiketi sta izpisana leto izdelave (4 
števke) in mesec (2 števki). Obdobje 10 
let se lahko skrajša, odvisno od tipa in 
pogostosti uporabe. Skrajša se lahko na 
eno samo uporabo, ko pas uporabljate 
zelo intenzivno, pri čemer se drgne ali ga 
zelo obremenite (če pas prestreže hud 
padec, če material pride v stik s kemikali-
jami, z izrednimi temperaturami…). Opre-
mo lahko uporabljate, dokler izpolnjuje 
varnostne zahteve zgoraj. Če dvomite o 
stanju izdelka, odnesite izdelek na servis 
ali ga zavrzite.

GARANCIJA
Za plezalne zanke SIMOND velja garanci-
ja 2 leti od datuma nakupa za napake v iz-
delavi. Garancija ne krije normalne obrabe 
in poškodb, ki nastanejo zaradi nepravilne 
uporabe ali spreminjanja izdelka.

POMEN OZNAK`

pred uporabo te opreme preberite 
navodila

logotip SIMOND
UIAA ta izdelek je opremljen z varnostno 
oznako UIAA 104
CE oprema, oblikovana in izdelana po 
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HALKALARIN KULLA-
NIM KILAVUZU
DİKKAT : MUTLAKA EĞİTİM ALMIŞ 
OLMAK GEREKİR
Bu ürünü kullanmadan önce, tüm 
kullanım talimatlarını okumanız ve 
anlamanız gerekmektedir. Tırmanma 
ve dağcılık faaliyeti tehlikelidir. Bu faa-
liyetlere bağlı tekniklerin öğrenilmesi ve 
donanımın doğru kullanılması sizin so-
rumluluğunuzdadır. Ayrıca ekipmanınız 
ile ilgili güncellemeler konusunda bil-
gilenmek de sizin sorumluluğunuzdadır. 
Ekipmanın hatalı kullanımı ilave risklere 
sebep olacaktır. Bu ürünü önceden eği-
tim almadan veya en ufak bir şüpheniz 
olması durumunda kullanmayın. 
Bu kullanım kılavuzu, halkalara ilişkin 
EN566:2017 :Normuna uygun olarak 
düzenlenmiştir.
Bu ürünün tüm yanlış kullanım şekillerini 
gözden geçirmemiz mümkün değildir. 
Ayrıca, işbu kullanma kılavuzunda be-
lirtilenler haricindeki her türlü kullanım 
yasaktır. Bu uyarıların birine uyulmaması 
ciddi yaralanmalara veya ölüme sebe-
biyet verebilir. 

TERMİNOLOJİ
A- Kayış halkası 17 mm
B- Etiket
Temel bileşenler: Poliamid
C- Kayış halkası 10 mm
D- Etiket
Temel bileşenler: yüksek mukavemetli 
polietilen

GENEL BİLGİLER 
Uygunluk

Kayış halkaları, yürürlükte bulunan nor-
mlara karşılık veren bireysel korunma 
donanımlarıyla birlikte kullanılabilecek 
şekilde tasarlanmışlardır. Bunlar arasın-
daki emniyet öğelerinin birbirlerine 
uygun olduğundan ve emniyet zincirinin 
hiçbir öğesinin bir diğerinin çalışmasını 
veya emniyet fonksiyonlarını yerine ge-
tirmesini etkilemediğinden emin olunuz.

Normlarla ilgili bilgiler EN 566: 2017
Kayış halkaları 22 kN’den yüksek bir 
çekme dayanımına sahiptir ( EN 566: 
2017 standardının gerekliliklerini ka-
rşılayan, :laboratuvarda yeni ürünler 
üzerinde yapılan testler). Aşağıda be-
lirtilen farklı noktalara özellikle dikkat 
ediniz:
- Halka üzerinde, rutubet, don veya 
düğüm olma durumuna karşı dikkatli 
olun, direnci azaltabilir ve müdahaleyi 
zorlaştırabilir.
- Keskin kenarlar veya aşındırıcı 
yüzeyler üzerindeki bir temas kayışın 
bozulmasına, hatta aniden kopmasına 
neden açabilir.
- Kimyasallarla temas etmesi, halkanın 
tekstil liflerine zarar verebilir.

HALKALARIN KULLANIM ALANLARI
Yüksekten düşmelere karşı bireysel 
koruma ekipmanı (EPI) .SIMOND çok 
sayıda kullanım amacına sahiptir. Bu kul-
lanım kılavuzunda, başlıca kullanımlar 
sayılmaktadır Bu tam liste değildir. İşbu 
kullanım kılavuzunda bahsedilmeyen her 
türlü kullanımın, kullanıcı için ciddi yara-
lanma hatta ölüm riskleri arz edebildiğini 
hatırlatırız. Halkalar aşağıdaki amaçlarla 
kullanılır:
- Bir zincir ile bağlı olmayan 2 nokta 
arasında bir röle oluşturmak (şekil 1),
- Bir çubuk veya ağaç etrafında emniyet 
noktası oluşturmak (şekil 4),
- Bir saplama noktasını uzatmak (şekil 
5).
Dikkatli olun, bir askı halkası bir kordon 
yapmak için kullanılmamalıdır. 2 düşme 
faktörüne dayanmaz! (şekil 3).

BAKIM VE DEPOLAMA 
Bakım
Kayış halkanızı temizlemek için ılık 
(30°C) temiz su ve yumuşak sabun 
kullanın. Sabundan eser kalmayacak 
şekilde iyice durulayınız. Açık havada, 
ışık ve sıcaktan koruyarak kurumaya 
bırakın. Donanımınızı tuzlu bir ortamda 
kullanmanız gerekiyorsa kullanımdan 
sonra temiz suyla durulayın ve açık ha-
vada kurumaya bırakın. 

Depolama/nakliye
Donanımınızı kuru ve havalandırılmış 
bir ortamda, ışıktan uzakta saklayın. Her 
türlü kimyasalla ve aşındırıcı maddeyle 
temasından kaçının, emniyet kemeri 
üzerinde zararlı etkileri olabilir. Dikkat: 
Halat halkasını -40°C altındaki veya 
+80°C üzerindeki sıcaklıklara maruz 
bırakmayın. Dikkat, 10 mm kayış halkası 
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KILPŲ NAUDOJIMO INS-
TRUKCIJA
DĖMESIO: BŪTINA IŠKLAUSYTI 
MOKYMUS
Prieš naudodami šį gaminį, turite perskaity-
ti ir suprasti visas naudojimo instrukcijas. 
Alpinizmas ir laipiojimas yra pavojinga 
veikla. Esate pats atsakingas už tai, kad 
išmoktumėte šios veiklos technikas ir tinka-
mai naudotumėte įrangą. Taip pat esate 
atsakingas už tai, kad susipažintumėte su 
savo įrangos atnaujinimais. Neteisingai ją 
naudodami patirsite papildomą riziką. Šios 
įrangos nenaudokite iš pradžių neišklausę 
mokymų arba turėdami bent menkiausią 
dvejonę. 
Šis naudojimo vadovas yra sudarytas va-
dovaujantis EN 566: 2017 standartu dėl 
kilpų.
Mes negalime numatyti visų netinkamo 
šios įrangos naudojimo atvejų. Draudžia-
ma naudoti ją bet kokiu kitu būdu nei yra 
aprašyta šiame vadove. Nesilaikydami ku-
rio nors iš šių įspėjimų, galite patirti sunkių 
sužalojimų ar net mirti. 

SANDARA
A- 17 mm diržo kilpa
B- Etiketė
Pagrindinė sudėtinė medžiaga: poliamidas
C- 10 mm diržo kilpa
D- Etiketė
Pagrindinė sudėtinė medžiaga: itin tąsus 
polietilenas

BENDROJI INFORMACIJA 
Suderinamumas

Virvės kilpa buvo sukurta naudoti su 
galiojančius standartus atitinkančiomis 
asmeninėmis apsaugos priemonėmis. Įsi-
tikinkite, kad tvirtinimo sistemų elementai 
gali būti naudojami kartu, ir kad nė vie-
nas tvirtinimo sistemos elementas nedaro 
poveikio kito elemento veikimui ir apsau-
ginėms funkcijoms.

Informacija pagal standartą EN 566: 
2017

diržų kilpų tempiamasis stipris didesnis 
už 22 kN (bandymai pagal EN 566:2017 
standarto reikalavimus, :atlikti laboratorijo-
je su naujais gaminiais). Ypač atkreipkite 
dėmesį į šiuos dalykus:
- drėgmė, šalčio poveikis ar mazgai ant 
kilpos mažina jos atsparumą ir ja tampa 
sunkiau naudotis.
- Esant sąlyčiui su aštriais kraštais ar 
abrazyviniu paviršiumi kilpa gali būti apga-
dinta ar net staiga nutrūkti.
- Sąlytis su cheminėmis medžiagomis 
gali būti kenksmingas kilpos tekstilės 
pluoštui.

KILPŲ NAUDOJIMAS
Asmeninė apsaugos nuo kritimo prie-
monė .SIMOND kilpos gali būti naudo-
jamos įvairiais būdais. Šioje naudojimo 
instrukcijose paminėsime pagrindinius 
naudojimo būdus; šis sąrašas nėra išsa-
mus. Primename, kad naudodami kilpas 
naudojimo instrukcijoje nenurodytu būdu 
galite sunkiai susižeisti ar net mirti. Kilpas 
galima naudoti :
- 2 nesujungtiems taškams sujungti gran-
dine (1 paveikslėlis),
- įtaisyti tvirtinimo tašką apjuosus aplink 
uolos iškyšą ar medį (4 paveikslėlis),
- pailginti inkaravimo tašką (5 pa-
veikslėlis).
Įsidėmėkite, diržo kilpa negali būti naudo-
jama kaip savisaugos virvė. Ji neatspari 2 
kritimo faktoriui! (3 paveikslėlis).

PRIEŽIŪRA IR LAIKYMAS 
Priežiūra
Diržo kilpą plaukite švariu drungnu (30°C) 
vandeniu ir švelniu muilu. Būtinai gerai 
išskalaukite, kad pašalintumėte visus 
muilo likučius. Leiskite išdžiūti gryname 
ore, saugant nuo šviesos ir šilumos. Jei 
turite naudoti įrangą druskingoje aplinkoje, 
po naudojimo būtinai išplaukite ją švariu 
vandeniu ir išdžiovinkite gryname ore. 

Saugojimas ir pervežimas
Laikykite įrangą sausoje gerai vėdinamoje, 
tamsioje vietoje. Venkite bet kokio sąlyčio 
su visomis cheminėmis ar ėsdinančiomis 
medžiagomis, jos kenkia kilpai. Dėmesio, 
saugokite diržo kilpą nuo žemesnės nei 
-40°C arba didesnės nei +80°C tempe-
ratūros. Dėmesio, 10 mm diržo kilpa yra 
mažiau atspari karščiui, polietileno lydi-
mosi temperatūra yra 140°C. Todėl, pa-
vyzdžiui, nepalikite gaminių automobilyje, 
saulės atokaitoje.

KEITIMAS IR TAISYMAS
Draudžiama taisyti ar keisti gaminį. 
Primygtinai nepatariame pirkti naudotos 
įrangos, nes jos istorija gali būti 
suklastota.

PATIKRINIMAI IR EKSPLOATACIJOS 
TRUKMĖ 
Patikrinimai
Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą ir po jo pa-
tikrinkite, ar jūsų įranga yra geros būklės: 
- Patikrinkite ar ant kilpos nėra įpjovimų, 
nusidėvėjimo požymių, atsiradusių dėl di-
limo ar nudegimų,
- Patikrinkite ar siūlės yra geros būklės, 
ypač, ar nesudilę siūlai.
- Bent kartą per metus išsamų patikrinimą 
turi atlikti įgaliotas asmuo.
Jūsų diržo kilpa gali pasenti. Bėgant laikui 
jos savybės prastėja, keiskite kilpas regu-
liariai.

Eksploatavimo laikas
Ilgiausias SIMOND gaminių tarnavimo 
laikas, skaičiuojamas nuo ant gaminio 
etiketės nurodytos pagaminimo datos (B) :
10 metų diržų kilpoms
Ant etiketės nurodyti pagaminimo metai (4 
skaitmenys) ir mėnuo (2 skaitmenys). Ši 
10 metų trukmė gali sutrumpėti, atsižvel-
giant į naudojimo tipą ir dažnumą. Ji gali 
sutrumpėti iki vieno panaudojimo, nau-
dojant intensyviai, veikiant trinčiai ar di-
delėms jėgoms (stabdant kritimą, veikiant 
cheminėms medžiagoms, ekstremalioms 
temperatūroms ir pan.). Tol, kol jūsų įran-
ga atitinka pirmiau nurodytus reikalavimus, 
galite ją naudoti. Jei abejojate dėl gaminio 
būklės, paprašykite jį patikrinti kompeten-
tingo ir mokymus išklausiusio asmens arba 
sunaikinkite gaminį.

GARANTIJA
SIMOND diržo kilpoms suteikiama 2 metų 
garantija gamybos brokui, ji skaičiuojama 
nuo įsigijimo dienos. Garantija netaikoma 
dėl normalaus nusidėvėjimo ar dėl ne-
tinkamo naudojimo arba pakeitus gaminį 
atsiradusiems trūkumams.

ŽYMĖJIMO REIKŠMĖS`

prieš pradėdami naudoti įrangą, žr. 
naudojimo instrukciją

SIMOND logotipas
UIAA šis gaminys atitinka saugos ženklo 
UIAA 104 reikalavimus
CE įranga atitinka reglamento (ES) 
2016/425 reikalavimus
22kN mažiausia vertė prieš trūkį (kiloniu-
tonais)
YYYY/MM/XXXX : pagaminimo metai 
– mėnuo – unikalus identifikavimo numeris

perdirbamas produktas ar pakuotė
EN 566 atitinka standarto EN 566: 2017 
dėl kilpų reikalavimus
0333 D modulio sertifikavimo įstaiga: 
AFNOR Certification – 11 rue F. de 
Pressensé – 93571 La Plaine St Denis 
Cedex – Prancūzija ES tipo tyrimą atlikusi 
notifikuotoji laboratorija: APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS – CS60193 – 13322 
Marseille Cedex – Prancūzija. 
Laboratorijos Nr.: 0082
Savo produkto ES atitikties deklaraciją 
galite rasti interneto svetainėje www.
supportdecathlon.com
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UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTRE-
BU PRSTENOVA
PAŽNJA: OBUKA NEOPHODNA
Pre upotrebe ovog proizvoda, morate 
pročitati i razumeti sva uputstva za upotre-
bu. Bavljenje penjanjem i alpinizmom je 
opasno. Savladavanje tehnika svojstvenih 
ovim aktivnostima, kao i pravilna upotreba 
opreme vaša su odgovornost. Vi ste ta-
kođe u obavezi da proverite da li postoje 
ažuriranja vaše opreme. Zloupotreba iste 
rezultiraće dodatnim rizicima. Ne koristite 
ovu opremu bez prethodne obuke ili ako 
imate bilo kakvih nedoumica. 
Ovo uputstvo za upotrebu sastavljeno je u 
skladu sa standardom EN 566: 2017, koje 
se odnosi na prstenove.
Ne možemo da predvidimo sve moguće 
pogrešne upotrebe ovog proizvoda. 
Zbog toga, zabranjena je svaka upotreba 
koja nije opisana u ovom uputstvu. Ne-
poštovanje bilo kog od ovih upozorenja 
može prouzrokovati teške povrede ili smrt. 

NOMENKLATURA
A- Remen za prsten 17 mm
B- Oznaka
Glavni sastav: poliamid
C- Remen za prsten 10 mm
D- Oznaka
Glavni sastav: polietilen visoke tvrdoće

OPŠTE 
Kompatibilnost

Sigurnosni prstenovi su ispitani za upotre-
bu uz ličnu zaštitnu opremu i zadovoljavaju 
važeće norme. Proverite međusobnu kom-
patibilnost elemenata sigurnosnih sistema 
i da li neki od elemenata utiče na zaštitnu 
funkcionalnost drugih elemenata.

Informacije o standardu EN 566: 2017
Prstenovi imaju čvrstinu vlakana veću od 
22 kN (ispitivanja koja ispunjavaju zahteve 
standarda EN 566: 2017, realizovano u la-
boratoriji na novim proizvodima). Obratite 
pažnju na ove različite tačke:
- Vlaga, led ili čvorovi na prstenu umanju-
ju njegovu otpornost i otežavaju manipula-
ciju njime.
- Dodir sa oštrim ivicama ili abrazivnim 
površinama može izazvati oštećenja, čak 
i iznenadno pucanje remena.
- Kontakt sa hemikalijama može biti šte-
tan za tekstilna vlakna prstena.

PODRUČJA PRIMENE PRSTENOVA
Lična zaštitna oprema (LZP) protiv padova 
sa visine. Prstenovi SIMOND pogodni 
su za brojne primene. U ovom uputstvu 
nabrojaćemo glavne; ova lista nije potpu-
na. Napominjemo da svaka upotreba koja 
nije navedena u uputstvu može dovesti do 
ozbiljnih rizika od ozljeda ili smrti za koris-
nika. Prstenovi se mogu koristiti:
- Izvršite povezivanje 2 tačke koje nisu 
povezane lancem (ilustracija 1),
- Napravite tačku za povezivanje oko 
spojlera ili oko drveta (ilustracija 4),
- Produžite tačku za fiksiranje (ilustra-
cija 5).
Pažnja, sigurnosni prsten se ne sme koris-
titi da bi se napravio lanac. Nije otporan 
na faktore pada iz tačke 2! (ilustracija 3).

ODRŽAVANJE I SKLADIŠTENJE 
Održavanje
Da biste očistili svoj sigurnosni prsten, 
operite ga čistom mlakom vodom (30°C) 
i blagim sapunom. Dobro isperite kako 
biste uklonili tragove sapuna. Ostavite da 
se osuši na vazduhu, u zaklonu od sunca 
i toplote. Ukoliko budete u situaciji da koris-
tite opremu u slanoj sredini, vodite računa 
da je dobro isperete čistom vodom posle 
upotrebe, a zatim ostavite na vazduhu da 
se osuši. 

Skladištenje/Transport
Čuvajte svoju opremu na suvom i provetre-
nom mestu, daleko od svetlosti. Izbega-
vajte svaki kontakt sa hemijskim sredstvi-
ma ili korozivnim supstancama, bez obzira 
kakve su, njihov uticaj na remenove je 
štetan. Budite oprezni, sigurnosni prsten 
ne izlažete temperaturama nižim od -40°C 
ili višim od +80°C. Pažnja, remen za prsten 
od 10 mm je osetljiviji na toplotu, tempe-
ratura topljenja polietilena je 140°C. Na 
primer, nemojte nikada ostavljati proizvod 
u automobilu na suncu.

IZMENE I POPRAVKE
Svaka izmena na proizvodu je zabranjena. 
Nikako se ne preporučuje kupovina 
polovne opreme, jer podaci o njenoj 
prethodnoj upotrebi mogu biti lažni.

PROVERE I ŽIVOTNI VEK 
Provere
Pre i posle svake upotrebe proverite da li je 
oprema u dobrom stanju: 
- Proverite da na remenu nema poseko-
tina ni tragova habanja prouzrokovanih 
grebanjem ili gorenjem,
- Proverite stanje šavova, posebno da li je 
oštećen konac kojim je šiveno.
- Detaljan pregled mora izvesti stručno 
lice najmanje jednom godišnje.
Vaš remen je podložan starenju. Njegove 
karakteristike slabe vremenom, vodite 
računa o redovnoj zameni.

Životni vek
Maksimalan životni vek proizvoda SI-
MOND određuje se od datuma naznače-
nog na pakovanju, informacije se nalaze 
i na etiketi (B):
10 godina za sigurnosne prstenove
Na njoj se nalazi godina proizvodnje (4 
cifre) i mesec (2 cifre). Vek trajanja od 
10 godina se može skratiti u zavisnosti 
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ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΤΩΝ 
ΙΜΑΝΤΩΝ
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Η ΕΚΠΑΙΔΕΥΣΗ ΕΙΝΑΙ 
ΑΠΑΡΑΙΤΗΤΗ
Πριν από την χρήση αυτού του 
προϊόντος θα πρέπει να διαβάσετε και 
να κατανοήσετε όλες τις οδηγίες χρήσης. 
Η αναρρίχηση και η ορειβασία είναι 
επικίνδυνες δραστηριότητες. Η εκμάθηση 
των τεχνικών που απαιτούνται για τις εν 
λόγω δραστηριότητες, καθώς και η σωστή 
χρήση του εξοπλισμού, είναι δική σας 
ευθύνη. Επίσης, είναι δική σας ευθύνη 
να λαμβάνετε υπόψη τις ενημερώσεις 
που αφορούν στο προϊόν σας. Η κακή 
χρήση του προϊόντος αυτού δημιουργεί 
επιπλέον κινδύνους. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε 
αυτόν τον εξοπλισμό χωρίς να έχετε 
παρακολουθήσει προηγουμένως ένα 
πρόγραμμα εκπαίδευσης ή εάν έχετε την 
παραμικρή αμφιβολία. 
Αυτές οι οδηγίες χρήσης έχουν συνταχθεί 
σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο EN 566: 2017 
αναφορικά με τις θηλιές.
Δεν είναι δυνατόν να προβλέψουμε 
όλες τις λανθασμένες χρήσεις αυτού του 
προϊόντος. Επομένως, απαγορεύεται 
κάθε άλλη χρήση εκτός από αυτήν 
που περιγράφεται στις παρούσες 
οδηγίες χρήσης. Η μη συμμόρφωση με 
οποιαδήποτε από τις προειδοποιήσεις 
αυτές μπορεί να προκαλέσει σοβαρό 
τραυματισμό ή θάνατο. 

ΟΡΟΛΟΓΙΑ
A- Ιμάντας-θηλιά 17 mm
B- Ετικέτα
Κύρια σύνθεση: Πολυαμίδιο
C- Ιμάντας-θηλιά 10 mm
D- Ετικέτα
Κύρια σύνθεση: Πολυαιθυλένιο υψηλής 
αντοχής

ΓΕΝΙΚΑ 
Συμβατότητα

Οι ιμάντες-θηλιά έχουν μελετηθεί για 
χρήση με μέσα ατομικής προστασίας που 
πληρούν τις απαιτήσεις των ισχυόντων 
προτύπων. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα στοιχεία 
του συστήματος ασφαλείας είναι συμβατά 
μεταξύ τους και ότι κανένα στοιχείο της 
αλυσίδας ασφαλείας δεν επηρεάζει τη 
λειτουργία και τις ιδιότητες ασφαλείας 
κάποιου άλλου στοιχείου.

Κανονιστικές πληροφορίες EN 566: 
2017
Οι ιμάντες-θηλιά έχουν αντοχή σε 
εφελκυσμό μεγαλύτερη από 22 kN 
(δοκιμές που πληρούν τις απαιτήσεις 
του προτύπου EN 566: 2017, οι οποίες 
πραγματοποιήθηκαν στο εργαστήριο σε 
καινούργια προϊόντα). Δείξτε ιδιαίτερη 
προσοχή στα εξής:
- Η υγρασία, ο παγετός ή η παρουσία 
κόμπων στον ιμάντα μειώνουν την αντοχή 
του και δυσκολεύουν επίσης τον χειρισμό.
- Η επαφή με αιχμηρά άκρα ή λειαντικές 
επιφάνειες μπορεί να προκαλέσει φθορά ή 
και αιφνίδια ρήξη του ιμάντα.
- Η επαφή με χημικά προϊόντα μπορεί να 
είναι επιβλαβής για τα υφασμάτινα νήματα 
της θηλιάς.

ΠΕΔΙΑ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ ΤΩΝ ΘΗΛΙΩΝ
Μέσο ατομικής προστασίας (ΜΑΠ) 
έναντι των πτώσεων από ύψος. Οι 
θηλιές SIMOND είναι κατάλληλες για 
διάφορες χρήσεις. Στις παρούσες οδηγίες 
χρήσης, απαριθμούμε τις κύριες χρήσεις 
Αυτός ο κατάλογος είναι ενδεικτικός. 
Υπενθυμίζουμε ότι κάθε χρήση που δεν 

αναφέρεται στις οδηγίες χρήσης μπορεί 
να δημιουργήσει σημαντικούς κινδύνους 
τραυματισμού ή και θανάτου του χρήστη. 
Οι θηλιές μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν 
για:
- Την δημιουργία ενός ρελέ μεταξύ 2 
σημείων που δεν είναι συνδεδεμένα με 
αλυσίδα (εικόνες 1),
- Την δημιουργία ενός σημείου 
ασφάλισης γύρω από μια προεξοχή ή ένα 
δέντρο (εικόνες 4),
- Την επιμήκυνση ενός σημείου 
αγκύρωσης (εικόνες 5).
Προσοχή, ένας ιμάντας-θηλιά δεν πρέπει 
να χρησιμοποιείται για την δημιουργία 
σημείου πρόσδεσης. Δεν έχει αντοχή σε 
παράγοντες πτώσης 2! (εικόνες 3).

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ 
Συντήρηση
Για να καθαρίσετε τον ιμάντα, 
χρησιμοποιήστε χλιαρό νερό (30°C) και 
ήπιο σαπούνι. Στη συνέχεια, ξεπλύνετε 
τον ιμάντα έτσι ώστε να απομακρυνθεί 
κάθε ίχνος σαπουνιού. Αφήστε τον να 
στεγνώσει στον αέρα, μακριά από φως 
και ζέστη. Εάν χρησιμοποιήσετε τον 
εξοπλισμό σας σε αλμυρή ατμόσφαιρα, 
φροντίστε να τον ξεπλύνετε με καθαρό 
νερό μετά την χρήση και στη συνέχεια 
αφήστε τον να στεγνώσει στον αέρα. 

Αποθήκευση/Μεταφορά
Αποθηκεύστε τον εξοπλισμό σας σε 
χώρο ξηρό και αεριζόμενο, μακριά από 
το φως. Αποφύγετε κάθε επαφή με 
χημικά προϊόντα ή διαβρωτικές ουσίες. 
Οι επιπτώσεις τους στον ιμάντα είναι 
επιβλαβείς. Προσέξτε, μην εκθέτετε τον 
ιμάντα σε θερμοκρασία χαμηλότερη των 
-40°C ή υψηλότερη των +80°C. Προσοχή, 
ο ιμάντας 10mm είναι πιο ευαίσθητος 
στην θερμότητα, η θερμοκρασία τήξης 
του πολυαιθυλενίου είναι 140°C. 
Επομένως, για παράδειγμα, μην αφήνετε 
ποτέ το προϊόν σας μέσα σε αυτοκίνητο 
εκτεθειμένο στον ήλιο.

ΤΡΟΠΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΙΣΚΕΥΕΣ
Απαγορεύεται οποιαδήποτε τροποποίηση 
ή επισκευή του προϊόντος. Δεν 
συστήνεται η αγορά μεταχειρισμένου 
εξοπλισμού δεδομένου ότι το ιστορικό του 
μπορεί να έχει παραποιηθεί.

ΕΛΕΓΧΟΙ ΚΑΙ ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΖΩΗΣ 
Έλεγχοι
Πριν και μετά από κάθε χρήση, 
βεβαιωθείτε για την καλή κατάσταση του 
εξοπλισμού σας: 
- Βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχουν κοψίματα 
και ίχνη φθοράς στον ιμάντα που έχουν 
προκληθεί από τριβή ή κάψιμο
- Βεβαιωθείτε για την καλή κατάσταση 
των ραφών και, ειδικότερα, την απουσία 
υποβάθμισης του νήματος.
- Θα πρέπει να διενεργείται σε βάθος 
επιθεώρηση τουλάχιστον μία φορά το 
χρόνο από εξουσιοδοτημένο άτομο.
Ο ιμάντας υπόκειται σε γήρανση. Τα 
χαρακτηριστικά του υποβαθμίζονται με 
την πάροδο του χρόνου. Θα πρέπει να τον 
αντικαθιστάτε τακτικά.

Διάρκεια ζωής
Η μέγιστη διάρκεια των προϊόντων SI-
MOND υπολογίζεται από την ημερομηνία 
παραγωγής που αναγράφεται στο προϊόν, 
πληροφορίες που αναγράφονται στην 
ετικέτα (Β):
10 χρόνια για τους ιμάντες-θηλιά
Σε αυτή την ετικέτα, αναγράφεται το έτος 
κατασκευής (4 ψηφία) και ο μήνας (2 
ψηφία). Αυτή η διάρκεια 10 ετών μπορεί 
να μειωθεί ανάλογα με τον τύπο και την 
συχνότητα χρήσης. Μπορεί να μειωθεί σε 
μία μόνο χρήση σε περίπτωση εντατικής 
χρήσης με τριβή ή σε περίπτωση βαρέως 
φορτίου (διακοπή μεγάλης πτώσης, 
έκθεση σε χημικά προϊόντα, ακραίες 
θερμοκρασίες, κλπ). Εφόσον ο εξοπλισμός 
σας πληροί τις απαιτήσεις ελέγχου που 
αναφέρονται παραπάνω, μπορείτε να 
τον χρησιμοποιήσετε. Σε περίπτωση 
αμφιβολίας σχετικά με την κατάσταση του 
προϊόντος, φροντίστε για τον έλεγχό του 
από αρμόδιο και καταρτισμένο άτομο ή 
καταστρέψτε το.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
Οι ιμάντες-θηλιά SIMOND φέρουν 
εγγύηση 2 ετών από την ημερομηνία 
αγοράς του προϊόντος, για οποιοδήποτε 
ελάττωμα στην κατασκευή. Από την εν 
λόγω εγγύηση εξαιρείται η φυσιολογική 
φθορά καθώς και κάθε άλλη ζημιά που 
οφείλεται σε κακή χρήση ή τροποποίηση 
του προϊόντος.

ΕΝΝΟΙΑ ΤΩΝ ΣΗΜΑΝΣΕΩΝ`

ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες χρήσης 
πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτόν τον 
εξοπλισμό

λογότυπο της SIMOND
UIAA αυτό το προϊόν είναι σε 
συμμόρφωση με το σήμα ασφαλείας UIAA 
104
CE εξοπλισμός σε συμμόρφωση με τις 
διατάξεις του κανονισμού 2016/425/ΕΕ
22kN ελάχιστη τιμή πριν από την ρήξη 
(σε kilo Newton)
YYYY/MM/XXXX έτος - μήνας 
παραγωγής - μοναδικός αριθμός 
αναγνώρισης

ανακυκλώσιμο προϊόν ή 
συσκευασία
EN 566 σε συμμόρφωση με το πρότυπο 
ΕΝ 566: 2017 σχετικά με τις θηλιές
0333 οργανισμός πιστοποίησης 
στοιχείου D: AFNOR Certification – 11 rue 
F. de Pressensé – 93571 La Plaine St 
Denis Cedex – Γαλλία Κοινοποιημένο 
εργαστήριο που πραγματοποίησε τον 
έλεγχο τύπου ΕΕ: APAVE SUDEUROPE 
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ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ЗА 
УПОТРЕБА НА 
ПРЪСТЕНИТЕ
ВНИМАНИЕ: ЗАДЪЛЖИТЕЛНО 
ОБУЧЕНИЕ
Преди да използвате продукта, 
прочетете и разберете всички 
инструкции за употреба. 
Практикуването на катерене и 
алпинизъм е опасно. Овладяването 
на техниките, свързани с тези 
дейности, и правилното използване на 
оборудването, са ваша отговорност. 
Освен това е ваше задължение да 
се запознаете с новостите, свързани 
с екипировката ви. Неправилната й 
употреба ще доведе до допълнителни 
рискове. Не използвайте това 
оборудване без да сте преминали 
предварително обучение или ако имате 
дори и най-малко съмнение. 
Тази инструкция за употреба е 
изготвена съгласно стандарт EN 566: 
2017 за пръстените.
Невъзможно е да се предвидят всички 
случаи на неправилна употреба на 
този продукт. Затова, всяка употреба, 
различна от описаната в настоящата 
инструкция, е забранена. Неспазването 
на някое от тези предупреждения може 
да доведе до тежки, дори смъртоносни 
наранявания. 

НОМЕНКЛАТУРА
A- Слинг 17 мм
B- Етикет
Основен състав: Полиамид
C- Слинг 10 мм
D- Етикет
Основен състав: Полиетилен с висока 
здравина

ОБЩА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ 
Съвместимост

Слинговете са разработени за 
употреба с лични предпазни средства, 
които отговарят на действащите 
нормативни изисквания. Уверете се, 
че всички елементи на системите 
за безопасност са съвместими едни 
с други, и че нито един елемент 
от веригата за осигуряване не 
пречи на функционирането и на 
обезопасителните функции на друг 
елемент.

Нормативна информация съгласно 
EN 566: 2017
Слинговете са с якост на опън над 
22 kN (изпитвания, отговарящи на 
изискванията на стандарт EN 566: 
2017, проведени в лаборатория върху 
нови продукти). Обърнете специално 
внимателно на следните точки:
- Влагата, леда или наличието на 
възли по слинга намаляват якостта му 
и затрудняват работата с него.
- Опирането в остри ръбове или 
абразивни повърхности може да 
причини повреда и дори внезапно 
скъсване на ремъка.
- Контактът с химически продукти 
може да увреди текстилните влакна на 
слинга.

ОБЛАСТИ НА ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ НА 
СЛИНГОВЕТЕ
Лична защитна екипировка (ЛПС) 
срещу падане от височина. Слинговете 
SIMOND дават възможност за много 
видове употреба. В настоящата 
инструкция изреждаме основните; 
този списък не е изчерпателен. 
Напомняме Ви, че всяка употреба, 
която не е упомената в инструкцията, 
може да доведе до сериозни рискове 
от нараняване и дори смърт за 
потребителя. Слинговете могат да се 
използват за:
- Направете свръзка между 2 точки, 
които не са свързани с верига (фигура 
1),
- Направете точка за обезопасяване 
около спойлер или дърво (фигура 4),
- Удължете точка за закрепване 
(фигури 5).
Бъдете внимателни, слингът не трябва 
да се използва за направа на помощно 
въже. Не издържа на фактори на 
падане 2! (фигури 3).

ПОДДРЪЖКА И СЪХРАНЕНИЕ 
Поддръжка
За почистване на слинга, го измийте с 
хладка чиста вода (30 °C) и мек сапун. 
Изплакнете добре, за да премахнете 
всички следи от сапун. Оставете 
да изсъхне на проветриво място, 
защитено от светлина и топлина. Ако 
използвате оборудването в солена 
среда, изплакнете добре с чиста вода 
след употреба, след това оставете да 
изсъхне на проветриво място. 

Съхранение/транспорт
Съхранявайте оборудването на сухо 
и проветриво място, защитено от 
светлина. Избягвайте контакт с химични 
продукти или корозивни вещества, 
те имат неблагоприятни последици 
върху слинга. Бъдете внимателни, 
не излагайте слинга на температури 
под -40 °C или над +80 °C. Внимание, 
слингът 10 мм е по-чувствителен към 
топлина, температурата на топене на 
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ІЛМЕКТЕРДІ 
ПАЙДАЛАНУ ЖӨНІНДЕГІ 
НҰСҚАУЛЫҚ
НАЗАР АУДАРЫҢЫЗ: ҚАЖЕТТІ 
ДАЙЫНДЫҚ
Осы өнімді пайдаланудың алдында 
сіз барлық нұсқаулықтарды оқып 
шығып, оларды түсінуіңіз керек. Құзға 
шығу және альпинизммен айналысу 
қауіпті. Сіз осындай іс-қимылдарға 
тиесілі әдіс-тәсілдерді үйрену, 
сондай-ақ оларды дұрыс қолдану 
үшін жауаптысыз. Сонымен қатар сіз 
жабдығыңыз туралы жаңартуларды алу 
үшін жауапты боласыз. Бұл аспапты 
дұрыс пайдаланбау қосымша қауіптер 
тудырады. Бұл жабдықты алдын ала 
дайындықсыз немесе қандай да бір 
күмәніңіз болса пайдаланбаңыз. 
Осы пайдалану жөніндегі нұсқаулық 
ілмектерге қатысты EN 566: 2017 
стандартына сәйкес жазылған.
Біз осы өнімді дұрыс пайдаланбаған 
барлық ықтимал жағдайларды 
қарастыра алмаймыз. Сондықтан 
жабдықты осы нұсқаулықта 
сипатталмаған кез келген басқа 
мақсатта қолдануға тыйым салынады. 
Осындағы кез келген ескертуді елемеу 
ауыр жарақаттарға немесе өлімге әкеп 
соғуы мүмкін. 

НОМЕНКЛАТУРА
A- 17 мм белдік ілмегі
B- Заттаңба
Негізгі құрамы: Полиамид
C- 10 мм белдік ілмегі
D- Заттаңба
Негізгі құрамы: Беріктігі жоғары 
полиэтилен

ЖАЛПЫ МӘЛІМЕТТЕР 
Үйлесімділігі

Белдік ілмегі жеке қорғаныс 
құралдарымен пайдалануға арналады 
және қолданыстағы стандарттарға 
сәйкес келеді. Қорғаныс жүйесі 
элементтерінің бір-біріне сай келетініне 
және тізбектегі ешбір элементтің 
өзге элементтің қызметіне және 
қауіпсіздігіне кедергі келтірмейтініне көз 
жеткізіңіз.

ЕН 566: 2017 нормативтік 
мәліметтері
Белдік ілмектері 22 кН астам үзілуге 
беріктік шегі болады (EN 566: 
2017 талаптарына сәйкес келетін 
сынақтар жаңа өнімдерге арналған 
зертханаларда жүргізілген). Мына 
әртүрлі сәттерге назар аударыңыз:
- Ылғал, мұздау немесе ілмектердегі 
түйіндердің болуы оның беріктігін 
азайтады және онымен жұмыс істеуді 
қиындатады.
- Өткір жиектерге немесе абразивті 
беттерге тию белдіктің тозуына немесе 
тіпті күрт үзілуіне әкеп соғуы мүмкін.
- Химиялық заттардың тиіп кетуі 
ілмектің тоқыма талшықтарына зиян 
келтіруі мүмкін.

ІЛМЕКТЕРДІ ҚОЛДАНУ САЛАСЫ
Биіктіктен құлауға қарсы жеке қорғаныс 
құралы (ЖҚҚ) .SIMOND ілмектерін 
көптеген жолмен пайдалануға болады. 
Осы нұсқаулықта біз олардың ең 
бастыларын атаймыз, бұл тізім 
онымен шектелмейді. Нұсқаулықтарда 
айтылмаған кез келген пайдалану 
жолы пайдаланушының жарақат алу 
немесе қайтыс болу қаупін тудыруы 
мүмкін екенін еске саламыз. Ілмектерді 
пайдалану жолдары:
- Тізбек арқылы жалғаспаған 2 нүкте 
арасында байланыс орнату (1-сурет)
- Бір біліктің немесе ағаштың 
айналасында сақтандыру нүктесін құру 
(сурет. 4)
- Тірек нүктесін кеңейту (5-сурет).
Абай болыңыз: белдік ілмегін 
сақтандыру арқанын жасау үшін 
пайдалануға болмайды. Құлап бара 
жатқан 2 адамды көтермейді! (3-сурет).

КҮТІМ ЖАСАУ ЖӘНЕ САҚТАУ 
Қызмет көрсету
Белдік ілмегін тазалау үшін оны жылы 
(30°C) және жұмсақ сабын қосылған 
сумен сүртіңіз. Сабын қалдықтарын 
жою үшін міндетті түрде жақсылап 
шаю қажет. Оны құрғақ, жарық 
және жылу көзінен қашық жерде 
сақтаңыз. Егер сіз жабдықты тұзды 
атмосферада қолданған болсаңыз, 
оны пайдаланғаннан кейін міндетті 
түрде таза сумен шайып, ашық ауада 
кептіріңіз. 

Сақтау/тасымалдау
Жабдықты жарық көзі түспейтін, 
құрғақ және желдетілетін жерде 
сақтаңыз. Қандай да болсын химиялық 
заттармен немесе коррозия тудыратын 
заттармен түйісуіне жол бермеңіз, 
олар белдікке зиянды әсер келтіреді. 
Назар аударыңыз, белдік ілмегін -40°C 
төмен немесе +80°C жоғары болатын 
температура әсеріне ұшыратпаңыз. 
Назар аударыңыз: 10 ммі белдік ілмегі 
жылуға сезімтал, полиэтиленнің балқу 
температурасы 140 ° С құрайды. 
Сондықтан өнімді, мысалы, машинада 
күн көзінде ешқашан қалдырмаңыз.

ӨЗГЕРІСТЕР ЖӘНЕ ЖӨНДЕУ
Өнімді қандай да болсын жолмен 
түрлендіруге немесе жөндеуге тыйым 
салынады. Пайдалануда болған 
жабдықты сатып алмағаныңыз 
жөн, өйткені оның қандай жағдайда 
пайдаланғанын нақты біле алмайсыз.

ТЕКСЕРУ ЖӘНЕ ЖАРАМДЫЛЫҚ 
МЕРЗІМІ 
Тексеру
Әркез пайдаланудың алдында және 
содан кейін жабдықтың жақсы күйде 
болуын тексеріңіз: 
- Үйкелу немесе күйіп қалу 
салдарынан белдіктің кесіліп және 
тозып қалмағанын тексеріңіз
- Тігістердің жақсы күйде 
екеніне, әсіресе тігін жіптерінің 
зақымдалмағанына көз жеткізіңіз.
- Мұқият тексеруді уәкілетті адам 
жылына кемінде бір рет жүргізуі тиіс.
Сіздің белдігіңіз тозуға бейім өнім. 
Оның сипаттамалары уақыт өте келе 
нашарлайды, оны ауыстырып отыруды 
ұмытпаңыз.

Жарамдылық мерзімі
SIMOND өнімінің ең ұзақ жарамдылық 
мерзімі өнімде көрсетілген күннен 
басталады. Заттаңбадағы ақпарат (B):
белдік ілмектері үшін 10 жыл
Бұл заттаңбада дайындалған жылы 
(4 сан) және айы (2 сан) көрсетілген. 
Осы 10 жылдық мерзім пайдаланудың 
түріне және жиілігіне байланысты 
қысқаруы мүмкін. Қатты үйкеліспен 
қарқынды пайдаланған немесе қатты 
тартылған жағдайда (қатты құлауды 
тоқтату, химиялық заттардың, 
төтенше температуралардың 
әсері,...) оның пайдалануы бір ретке 
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ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ 
СТРАХОВОЧНЫХ 
ПЕТЕЛЬ
ВНИМАНИЕ: НЕОБХОДИМО 
ВЛАДЕНИЕ НАВЫКАМИ
Перед использованием данного 
продукта следует прочитать и понять 
все инструкции. Занятия скалолазанием 
и альпинизмом небезопасны. 
Ответственность за знание техник, 
используемых при данном виде 
спорта, а также за правильное 
использование продукта лежит на 
вас. Кроме того, вы также несете 
ответственность за ознакомление 
с актуальной информацией о 
своем снаряжении. Неправильное 
использование снаряжения приводит 
к дополнительным рискам. Не 
используйте настоящее снаряжение, 
если вы предварительно не прошли 
соответствующие курсы подготовки, или 
если у вас есть малейшие сомнения. 
Настоящее руководство составлено 
в соответствии со стандартом EN566: 
2017 г. в отношении страховочных 
петель.
Мы не можем предусмотреть все 
варианты неправильного использования 
настоящего изделия. Поэтому любое 
использование изделия, кроме 
описанного в настоящем руководстве, 
запрещено. Несоблюдение любого 
из предупреждений может привести к 
серьезным травмам или смерти. 

НОМЕНКЛАТУРА
A- Страховочная петля 17 мм
B- Этикетка
Основной состав: Полиамид
C- Страховочная петля 10 мм
D- Этикетка
Основной состав: Полиэтилен высокой 
плотности

ОБЩИЕ СВЕДЕНИЯ 
Совместимость

Петли прошли испытания на 
соответствие действующим 
стандартам и являются пригодными 
для использования в качестве средств 
индивидуальной защиты. Убедитесь в 
том, что все части вашей страховочной 
системы совместимы друг с другом, и 
что ни один из элементов страховочной 
цепи не мешает правильному 
функционированию других элементов.

Информация о соответствии 
стандарту EN 566: 2017
Страховочные петли имеют прочность 
на разрыв выше 22 кН (испытания 
на соответствие требованиям 
стандарта EN 566: 2017 проводились 
в лаборатории на новых продуктах). 
Обратите особое внимание на 
следующие пункты:
- Под воздействием влаги, льда 
или при образовании узлов на петле 
ее прочность снижается, а также 
усложняется ее использование.
- Контакт с режущими краями и 
абразивными поверхностями может 
привести к повреждению и даже 
полному разрыву страховочной петли.
- Контакт с химическими веществами 
может ухудшить свойства волокон ткани 
петли.

ОБЛАСТЬ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ ПЕТЕЛЬ
Средство индивидуальной защиты 

(СИЗ) от падения с высоты .Петли 
SIMOND могут использоваться для 
различных целей. В настоящей 
инструкции перечислены наиболее 
основные варианты; этот список 
не является исчерпывающим. 
Напоминаем, что использование 
снаряжения в целях, не указанных в 
настоящем документе, может привести 
к серьезным травмам пользователей, 
вплоть до смертельного исхода. Ниже 
перечислены варианты использования 
петель:
- Соединение двух точек, не 
связанных страховочной цепью 
(рис. 1),
- Создание точки закрепления 
страховки вокруг каменного выступа 
или дерева (рис. 4);
- Удлинение точки крепления (рис. 5).
Будьте осторожны! Запрещено 
использовать петлю для выполнения 
самостраховочного уса. Петля не 
рассчитана на фактор рывка, равный 2! 
(рис. 3).

УХОД И ХРАНЕНИЕ 
Уход за изделием
Для очистки петли достаточно промыть 
ее в теплой воде (30 °C) с мягким 
моющим средством. После мытья 
изделие следует хорошо ополоснуть, 
чтобы удалить излишки мыла. 
Изделие следует сушить на открытом 
воздухе вдали от источников тепла, 
избегая попадания на него солнечных 
лучей. Если изделие используется в 
условиях с высоким содержанием соли 
в воздухе, после использования его 
следует ополоснуть пресной водой и 
высушить на открытом воздухе. 

Хранение/транспортировка
Хранить петли следует в сухом 
вентилируемом месте, вдали от 
солнечных лучей. Избегайте попадания 
химических или едких веществ, так 
как их воздействие может оказаться 
губительным для изделия. Внимание! 
Не подвергайте петли воздействию 
температур ниже -40°C или выше 
+80°C. Внимание! Страховочная 
петля 10 мм более чувствительна к 
высокой температуре: температура 
плавления полиэтилена составляет 
140°C. Никогда не оставляйте продукт 
в машине под воздействием прямых 
солнечных лучей.

МОДИФИКАЦИИ И РЕМОНТ
Любые переделки или ремонт данного 
продукта запрещены. Настоятельно 
рекомендуем избегать приобретения 
бывших в употреблении петель, так 
как история их использования может 
быть неправдивой.

ПРОВЕРКА И СРОК СЛУЖБЫ 
Проверки
Каждый раз, до и после использования 
проверяйте состояние своего 
снаряжения: 
- Проверяйте петли на отсутствие 
разрывов и следов износа вследствие 
истирания или возгорания
- Проверяйте прочность швов, в 
частности, на отсутствие следов 
износа в местах соединения.
- Не реже одного раза в год 
необходимо проводить тщательную 
проверку квалифицированным лицом.
Материал петель подвержен 
естественному старению. По причине 
ухудшения эксплуатационных 
характеристик регулярно заменяйте 
петлю.

Срок службы
Максимальный срок службы изделий 
SIMOND от даты изготовления, 
указанной на этикетке изделия (В), 
составляет:
10 лет для страховочных петель
Дата производства указана в формате 
из 4 цифр года и 2 цифр месяца 
изготовления. 10-летний срок службы 
может сократиться в зависимости 
от типа и частоты использования. 
Срок службы может ограничиться 
однократным использованием в случае 
интенсивного использования с трением 
или значительного физического 
или механического воздействия 
(остановки падения с большой 
высоты, контакта с химическими 
веществами, эксплуатации в условиях 
экстремальной температуры и т. д.). 
Вы можете использовать продукт при 
условии, что он полностью отвечает 
вышеизложенным требованиям 
безопасности. При наличии любых 
сомнений относительно прочности 
изделия покажите его компетентному 
лицу или утилизируйте его.

ГАРАНТИЯ
На петли SIMOND действует 2-летняя 
гарантия, вступающая в силу с 
момента покупки, за исключением 
случаев производственного брака. 
Данная гарантия не распространяется 
на нормальный износ и повреждения 
продукта в результате неправильной 
эксплуатации или переделки.

МАРКИРОВКА`

прежде чем начать 
пользоваться этим снаряжением, 
ознакомьтесь с инструкцией

логотип SIMOND
UIAA это изделие соответствует 
маркировке относительно 
безопасности Международного союза 
альпинистских ассоциаций UIAA 104
CE снаряжение соответствует 

UK
ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З 
ВИКОРИСТАННЯ 
СТАНЦІЙНИХ ПЕТЕЛЬ
УВАГА: ПІДГОТОВКА ОБОВ’ЯЗКОВА
Перед початком використання цього 
виробу слід прочитати та зрозуміти 
всі інструкції з використання. Заняття 
скелелазінням та альпінізмом 
небезпечні. Ви зобов’язані вивчити 
техніки, пов’язані з цим видом 
спорту, а також навчитися правильно 
використовувати спорядження. Ви 
також зобов’язані ознайомитися 
новою інформацією щодо вашого 
спорядження. Неналежне використання 
спорядження може спричинити 
додаткові ризики. Не використовуйте 
це спорядження, якщо ви не пройшли 
попередню підготовку або якщо у вас 
виникли найменші сумніви. 
Ця інструкція з використання складена 
згідно з нормою EN 566: 2017 стосовно 
станційних петель.
Неможливо передбачити всі можливі 
випадки неналежного використання 
цього виробу. Тому забороняється 
використовувати виріб будь-яким іншим 
чином, що відрізняється від способів, 
описаних у цій інструкції. Недотримання 
одного з цих попереджень може 
призвести до серйозних травм або 
смерті. 

НОМЕНКЛАТУРА
A- Станційна петля 17 мм
B- Етикетка
Загальний склад: поліамід
C- Станційна петля 10 мм
D- Етикетка
Загальний склад: високоміцний 
поліетилен

ЗАГАЛЬНА ІНФОРМАЦІЯ 
Сумісність

Станційні петлі розроблено для 
використання разом із обладнанням 
індивідуального захисту, яке відповідає 
чинним нормам. Перевірте сумісність 
елементів системи страховки та 
впевніться в тому, що жодний елемент 
страхувальної системи не заважає 
функціонуванню інших елементів і не 
впливає на функцію безпеки.

Інформація щодо стандарту EN 
566: 2017
Станційні петлі мають міцність на розтяг 
вище за 22 кН (тести з дотриманням 
вимог стандарту EN 566: 2017 було 
проведено в лабораторних умовах на 
нових виробах). Зверніть особливу 
увагу на наведену нижче інформацію:
- Волога, мороз або наявність вузлів 
на петлі зменшують її міцність і 
ускладнюють роботу з нею.
- Контакт станційної петлі з лезом 
або абразивними поверхнями може 
спричинити пошкодження і навіть 
сильний розрив станційної петлі.
- Контакт із хімічними засобами може 
призвести до пошкодження текстильних 
волокон петлі.

ОБЛАСТІ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ 
СТАНЦІЙНИХ ПЕТЕЛЬ
Індивідуальне захисне спорядження 
(ІЗС) для захисту від падінь із висоти. 
Станційні петлі SIMOND можуть 
використовуватися в численних 
випадках. У цій інструкції ми 
наведемо основні з них; цей список 
не є вичерпним. Нагадуємо, що в разі 
використання спорядження в цілях, 
що не наведені в цій інструкції, існує 
серйозний ризик поранення та навіть 
смерті користувача. Станційні петлі 
можуть використовуватися в наступних 
випадках:
- з’єднання двох точок, які не з’єднанні 
ланцюгом (малюнок 1);
- здійснення страховки навколо 
виступу скелі або дерева (малюнок 4);
- подовження точки кріплення 
(малюнок 5).
Зверніть увагу на те, що станційну 
петлю не можна використовувати в 
якості страхувального вусу. Вона не 
розрахована на фактор ривка другого 
ступеня! (Малюнок 3).

ДОГЛЯД І ЗБЕРІГАННЯ 
Догляд
Для очищення станційної петлі 
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HƯỚNG DẪN SỬ DỤNG 
MÓC DÂY NỐI HAI ĐẦU
LƯU Ý : HƯỚNG DẪN BẮT BUỘC
Trước khi sử dụng sản phẩm này, bạn phải 
đọc và hiểu tất cả các hướng dẫn sử dụng. 
Việc luyện tập leo vách đá và leo núi địa 
hình là hoạt động nguy hiểm. Việc học tập 
và rèn luyện các kỹ thuật của bộ môn này 
, cũng như việc sử dụng đúng kỹ thuật các 
dụng cụ thiết bị là trách nhiệm của bạn. 
Bạn cũng cần có trách nhiệm thường 
xuyên cập nhật cách sử dụng các thiết 

bị dụng cụ của bộ môn này. Việc sử dụng 
không đúng kỹ thuật có thể gây ra thêm 
những nguy cơ tai nạn. Tuyệt đối không sử 
dụng sản phẩm này nếu bạn chưa được 
đào tạo kỹ thuật hoặc khi bạn không hoàn 
toàn tự tin để sử dụng. 
Hướng dẫn sử dụng này đã được soạn 
thảo phù hợp với tiêu chuẩn EN 566 : 2017 
về các móc dây nối hai đầu.
Chúng tôi không thể bao quát tất cả các 
hình thức sử dụng sai cách có thể xảy ra 
với sản phẩm này. Do vậy, mọi hình thức 
sử dụng khác với hình thức được mô tả 
trong tài liệu hướng dẫn này đều không 
được cho phép Việc không tuân thủ một 
trong những cảnh báo này có thể dẫn đến 
những chấn thương nghiêm trọng hoặc 
tử vong 

THUẬT NGỮ
A- Móc dây nối hai đầu bằng đai 17 mm
B- Nhãn mác
Chất liệu chính : Polyamide
C- Móc dây nối hai đầu bằng đai 10 mm
D- Nhãn mác
Chất liệu chính : polyethylene có độ 
bền cao

THÔNG TIN CHUNG SẢN PHẨM 
Độ tương thích sản phẩm

Các móc dây nối hai đầu bằng đai đã được 
nghiên cứu để được sử dụng tương thích 
với các thiết bị bảo hộ cá nhân thỏa mãn 
các tiêu chuẩn an toàn hiện hành. Hãy 
đảm bảo rằng các bộ phận của hệ thống 
đai an toàn tương thích với nhau và không 
một bộ phận nào của hệ thống này ảnh 
hưởng đến sự vận hành và các chức năng 
an toàn của bộ phận khác.

Thông tin chung về tiêu chuẩn EN 
566 : 2017
Những móc dây nối hai đầu bằng đai có 
thể chịu được lực kéo trên 22kN (đã qua 
thử nghiệm theo đúng tiêu chuẩn EN 566 
: 2017, thực hiện tại phòng thí nghiệm sản 
phẩm mới). Người dùng cần đặc biệt lưu ý 
những điểm sau :
- Sự ẩm ướt, trơn trượt hoặc những nút 
rối sẽ làm giảm độ đàn hồi của sợi dây 
nối cũng như làm cho dây nối khó thao 
tác hơn.
- Việc tiếp xúc với các cạnh sắc hoặc bề 
mặt mài mòn có thể làm cho móc dây nối 
hai đầu bị hư hỏng, thậm chí làm dây nối 
bị đứt bất ngờ.
- Việc tiếp xúc với các chất hóa học có 
thể ảnh hưởng đến độ bền của sợi vải của 
móc dây nối.

PHẠM VI SỬ DỤNG CÁC MÓC DÂY 
NỐI HAI ĐẦU
Dụng cụ an toàn cá nhân (EPI) tránh rơi 
ngã trong quá trình leo cao. Các móc 
dây nối hai đầu SIMOND có thể phục vụ 
dưới nhiều hình thức sử dụng. Trong tài 
liệu hướng dẫn sử dụng này, chúng tôi sẽ 
liệt kê những hình thức sử dụng chính ; 
danh sách này không phải là danh sách 
đầy đủ. Chúng tôi nhắc lại rằng mọi hình 
thức sử dụng không được liệt kê trong tài 
liệu hướng dẫn sử dụng này có thể dẫn 
đến những nguy cơ tai nạn trầm trọng 
hoặc thậm chí ảnh hưởng tính mạng đối 
với người sử dụng. Các móc dây nối hai 
đầu có thể :
- Dùng để làm một rờ-le nối tiếp giữa hai 
điểm khôngnối với nhau bằng một dây xích 
(hình minh hoạ 1),
- Dùng để làm một cái chốt cố định an 
toàn khi leo xung quanh một mỏm đá hoặc 
một cái cây (hình minh hoạ 4),
- Dùng để nối dài một điểm neo giữ (hình 
minh hoạ 5).
Lưu ý rằng một móc dây nối không được 
sử dụng để làm một sợi dây buộc. Móc dây 
nối không chịu được các điều kiện rơi 2! 
(hình minh hoạ 3).

BẢO DƯỠNG VÀ BẢO QUẢN 
Bảo dưỡng
Để vệ sinh móc dây nối hai đầu bằng 
đaicủa bạn, hãy giặt sản phẩm bằng 
nước ấm sạch (30°C) và xà phòng dịu 
nhẹ. Lưu ý xả nước thật kỹ để loại bỏ mọi 
vết xà phòng. Để sản phẩm khô tự nhiên 
nơi thoáng khí , tránh ánh nắng và nguồn 
nhiệt. Nếu bạn phải sử dụng sản phẩm 
trong không khí có muối, hãy đảm bảo rửa 
sạch sản phẩm bằng nước sạch sau khi sử 
dụng và để khô tự nhiên. 

Bảo quản/Vận chuyển
Hãy bảo quản thiết bị của bạn ở nơi khô-
mát và thoáng khí , tránh ánh nắng mặt 
trời. Tránh mọi tiếp xúc với các hóa chất 
hoặc hợp chất ăn mòn, tất cả đều gây ra 
những tác động có hại đến độ bền của 
dây đai. Lưu ýkhông được để sản phẩm ở 
môi trường nhiệt độ dưới -40°C hoặc trên 
+80°C. Lưu ý rằng dây nối bằng đai 10mm 
sẽ dễ chịu tác động của nhiệt độ cao hơn 
vì nhiệt độ nóng chảy của polyethylene là 
140°C. Một ví dụ là không bao giờ được 
để sản phẩm của bạn trong ô tô ngoài 
trời nắng.

THAY ĐỔI VÀ SỬA CHỮA
Mọi thay đổi hoặc sửa chữa sản phẩm 
đều bị nghiêm cấm. Tuyệt đối không nên 
mua thiết bị «đã qua sử dụng» vì chất 
lượng của thiết bị không được đảm bảo.

HƯỚNG DẪN KIỂM TRA TÌNH TRẠNG 
VÀ TUỔI THỌ SẢN PHẨM 
Hướng dẫn kiểm tra tình trạng sản 
phẩm
Trước và sau mỗi lần sử dụng, hãy kiểm 
tra tình trạng của sản phẩm : 
- Hãy kiểm tra để chắc chắn là trên móc 
dây nối hai đầu không có các vết cắt hoặc 
các dấu vết bị hao mòn do mài mòn hoặc 
do bị cháy xém,
- Hãy kiểm tra xem các đường may có ở 
trong tình trạng tốt không, chỉ may có bị 
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INSTRUKSI PENG-
GUNAAN SLING
PERHATIAN: PELATIHAN WAJIB
Sebelum menggunakan unit ini, Anda ha-
rus membaca dan memahami semua pe-
tunjuk penggunaan. Panjat tebing dan gu-
nung termasuk aktivitas yang berbahaya. 
Pengetahuan tentang teknik aktivitas ini 
dan penggunaan peralatan yang benar 
menjadi tanggung jawab Anda. Anda juga 
bertanggung jawab untuk mempelajari 
pembaruan yang ada untuk peralatan 
Anda. Kesalahan dalam penggunaan pe-
ralatan ini akan mengakibatkan risiko tam-
bahan. Jangan menggunakan peralatan ini 
tanpa terlebih dahulu mengikuti pelatihan 
atau jika Anda ragu. 
Instruksi penggunaan ini disusun dengan 
memenuhi standar EN 566: 2017 terkait 
sling.
Tidak mungkin memperhitungkan semua 
kemungkinan salah penggunaan dari pro-
duk ini. Dengan demikian, dilarang meng-
gunakan harnes di luar dari petunjuk yang 
dijelaskan dalam manual. Kelalaian untuk 
mengikuti peringatan ini dapat mengaki-
batkan cedera serius atau kematian. 

TATANAMA
A- Sling 17 mm
B- Label
Komposisi utama: Poliamida
C- Sling 10 mm
D- Label
Komposisi utama: Polietilena ketahanan 
tinggi

HAL UMUM 
Kesesuaian

Sling telah dirancang untuk digunakan 
dengan alat pelindung diri yang sesuai 
dengan standar yang berlaku. Pastikan 
kesesuaian komponen sistem belay dan 
tidak ada komponen rantai belay yang 
menghalangi fungsinya dan fungsi kesela-
matan komponen lain.

Informasi standar EN 566: 2017
Sling memiliki kekuatan tarik lebih besar 
dari 22 kN (uji coba, memenuhi persya-
ratan EN 566: 2017, dilakukan di labora-
torium terhadap produk baru). Perhatikan 
poin-poin berikut ini:
- Kelembapan, gel, atau adanya simpul 
pada sling mengurangi kekuatannya dan 
membuatnya lebih sulit dikendalikan.
- Kontak pada pinggiran yang tajam atau 
permukaan yang abrasif dapat menyebab-
kan kerusakan atau bahkan terurainya tali 
secara tiba-tiba.
- Kontak dengan bahan kimia mungkin 
berbahaya terhadap serat tekstil sling.
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绳环使用说明书
注意：使用者必须经过培训
在使用本品前，请务必阅读并了解本说明
书中的全部内容。 登山和攀岩运动具有
风险。 使用者有责任掌握运动的相关技
术知识，并能够正确使用相关设备。 您还
有责任了解有关您设备的信息更新。 误用
本品会导致其他危险。 只有在接受培训
后方可使用本设备，如有任何疑虑，请勿
使用本品。 
该使用说明依据与绳环有关的EN 566 : 
2017标准的规定而撰写。
我们无法预见对于本品的一切不当使用情
况。 因此，禁止采用本说明书描述之外的
使用方式。 无视任何一条注意事项的使用
均可导致严重受伤或死亡。 

词汇表
A- 17 mm绳环
B- 标签
主要材质：聚酰胺
C- 10 mm绳环
D- 标签
主要材质：高韧性聚乙烯

概述 
兼容性

绳环的设计旨在与符合现行标准的个人防
护设备配合使用。 请确保安全系统各组件
的兼容性，确保安全链的各组件之间不会
妨碍各自操作和安全特性。

规范信息EN 566 : 2017
绳环具有大于22 kN的抗拉强度（在实验
室以新产品进行的测试，且测试符合EN 
566 : 2017标准的要求）。 请特别注意以
下要点：
- 潮湿、霜冻，或者绳环上打结会减少产
品强度，令操作变得更加困难。
- 与尖锐边缘或研磨表面的接触会导致扁
带损坏，甚至突然断裂。
- 与化学物质的接触可能会损坏绳环的纺
织纤维。

绳环的使用范围
防止高空坠落的个人防护设备（PPE）
。SIMOND的绳环可用于多种用途。 在本
说明书中，我们列举出本品的主要用途此
列表并非详尽无遗。 我们提醒您，任何说
明书中未提及的使用都可能导致使用者的
严重人身伤害，甚至死亡。 绳环可用于：
- 实现未经绳索连接的2点之间的连接（
图示1)，
- 围绕岩石突出的部分，或树木实现确保
点（图示4），
- 延长锚点（图示5）。
请注意：扁带的绳环不应用来实现拴绳。
它无法承受坠落系数2的因素！（图示3
）。

保养及储存 
保养
请用中性肥皂和温水清洗您的绳环（30°）
。 请彻底冲洗绳环以免肥皂残留。 请在
通风、避光、避免热源处晾干。 如果您曾
在咸湿的环境中使用本设备，请在使用后
用清水彻底冲洗设备，并在通风处晾干。 

储存/携带
请在干燥、通风、避光的环境下存放您的
设备。 请避免与任何化学制品或任何腐
蚀性物质的接触，无论这类物质具体是什
么，它们都会损坏扁带。 请注意，请勿将
绳环暴露在低于-40°C或高于+80°C的环
境中。 请注意，10mm绳环对高温更加敏
感，聚乙烯的熔化温度为140°C。 以及，
切勿将产品放在阳光暴晒的汽车中。

改装与修理
禁止对本品进行任何改装和修理。 由于
使用历史会被伪造，我们强烈建议不要购
买二手产品。

检查与使用寿命 
检查
在每次使用前、使用后，请检查您的设备
是否完好： 
- 检查扁带上没有因摩擦或烧灼导致的切
割和磨损痕迹，
- 检查并确保接缝状态良好，特别是没有
缝纫线的损坏。
- 每年至少须由专业人员进行一次深度
检查。
您的扁带会老化。 随着时间的推移，其性
能会降低，请记得定期更换。

使用寿命
SIMOND产品的最长使用寿命自产品标签
（B）上标注的制造日期开始计起：
绳环的使用寿命为10年
在标签上，我们能看到制造年份（4位数
字）和制造月份（2位数字）。 根据具体
的使用方式和使用频率，10年的使用寿命
可能有变。 如果遇到有摩擦的密集使用或
过度使用（如急停、接触化学品、承受极
端温度等），使用寿命可能会减至一次。 
只要您的设备符合上述检查的要求，您就
可以继续使用它。 如果对产品的使用状况
有疑虑，请有资质且经过培训的人员对其
进行检查，或将其销毁。

保修
针对所有制造缺陷，SIMOND绳环承诺2
年保修，自购买之日计起。 然而以下情况
不属保修范围：正常磨损，以及因错误使
用或改装产品而导致的损坏。

标记含义`

在使用本设备前，请参考说明书
SIMOND品牌标志

UIAA 本品符合UIAA 104安全认证
CE 本设备符合（欧盟）2016/425法规的
要求
22kN 最小破断力（单位：kN）
YYYY/MM/XXXX 制造年份 - 月份 - 单位
识别编号

本品或包装可回收
EN 566 符合与绳环有关的 :EN 566 : 
2017标准
0333 D类认证机构：AFNOR 
Certification – 11 rue F. de Pressensé – 
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リングの使用説明書
警告：必要な訓練
本製品をご使用になる前に、使用説明書
のすべてをお読みになり、よく理解して
ください。 クライミングおよびアルピ
ニズムは危険を伴います。 これらのア
クティビティに関連した技術の習得およ
び器具の適切な使用は、お客様の責任で
す。 同様にお客様には装備に関する最新
知識を知っておく責任があります。 本製
品の誤った使用方法は、さらなる危険を
まねきます。 事前に訓練を受けていない
場合、もしくは少しでも疑問な点がある
場合は、本製品をご使用にならないでく
ださい。 
本説明書はリングに関する　規格EN 566
：2017に :準じて書かれています。
本製品のいずれの誤った使用方法も弊社
が事前に予測することは不可能です。 ま
た、本説明書に記載されている以外の使
用方法は禁止されています。 これらの警
告を無視した場合、大けがや死につなが
る恐れがあります。 

各部名称
A- ストラップリング　17 mm
B- ラベル
主成分: ポリイミド
C- ストラップリング　10 mm
D- ラベル
主成分: 高強力ポリエチレン

一般事項 
互換性

リングは、現行の規格要件を満たす個人
用保護具と一緒に使用する目的で試験が
行われています。 ビレイシステムとの互
換性を確認し、チェーンなどのいずれの
部品も他の部品の機能や安全機能に影響
を与えないように気をつけてください。

規格情報 :EN 566 : 2017
リングは22 kN (規格要件EN 566 : 2017
に準じ、新品に対して研究所でおこな
われた試験) :を超える牽引に耐えられま
す。 以下のそれぞれの点に特にご注意
ください:
- リングに湿気、凍結、結び目がある場
合は、耐久性が低くなり、操作しにくく
なります。
- とがった縁との接触によって、もしく
は研磨材との接触によって、ストラップ
の劣化、ひいては突然切れるおそれがあ
ります。
- 化学物質との接触によって、リング
の繊維に悪影響が与えられるおそれがあ
ります。

リングの適用範囲
高 所 か ら の 落 下 を 防 ぐ 個 人 用 保 護 具
（EPI） 。SIMONDリングは、様々な用
途に使用できます。 本説明書では、以
下の主な用途を紹介しています; しかし
例はこれだけではありません。 本説明書
に記載されていない使用方法は、使用者
に大けが、ひいては死につながる恐れが
あります。 リングは、次の用途に使用
できます:
- チェーンで結ばれていない2つの地点を
結ぶ（図1）
- 支点の周り、または木の周辺にビレイ
ポイントを作る（図4）
- 固定ポイントをのばす（図5）。
ご注意ください：リングはリードロープ
を作るのには使用できません。落下係数
2に対する耐久性はありません！（図3).

お手入れと保管 
お手入れ
リングをきれいにするには、ぬるま湯
（30℃）と中性石鹸を使用してくださ
い。 石けんの痕跡を残さぬよう、よく
すすいでください。 直射日光と熱気を避
け、屋外で乾燥させてください。 塩分が
含まれる環境で装備を使わざるを得ない
場合、使用後は真水でよくすすぎ、屋外
で乾燥させてください。 

保管/持ち運び
乾燥して換気をよくおこなった、日光が
当たらない場所に器具を保管してくださ
い。 化学薬品や腐食性物質には触れさせ
ないでください。リングが劣化するおそ
れがあります。 ご注意ください；リング
を-40°C 以下、または+80°C 以上の場所
に放置しないでください。 ご注意くださ
い。ストラップリング10mmは熱に非常
に敏感です。ポリエチレンの融解温度は
140℃です。 また、直射日光の当たる車
内などには、これら製品を決して放置し
ないでください。

改造と修理
本製品を改造すること、または修理を施
すことは禁止されています。 使用履歴は
詐称できるため「中古」器具はお買い求
めにならないでください。

点検と製品寿命 
点検
ご使用の前後には、以下の通り、装備の
状態を確認してください: 
- リングに摩耗や熱による裂け目や損耗
が生じていないかを確認してください
- 縫製の状態、特に縫い目の傷み具合な
どを確認してください。
- 少なくとも年に一回は有資格の専門
家による、徹底した検査を受けてくだ
さい。
リングは劣化します。 時と共に性能が
低下しますので、定期的に交換してくだ
さい。

製品寿命
SIMOND製品の最大寿命は、製品に記載
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繩環使用說明書
注意：使用者必須經過培訓
在使用本品前，請務必閱讀並了解本說明
書中的全部內容。 登山和攀岩運動具有
風險。 使用者有責任掌握運動的相關技
術知識，並能夠正確使用相關設備。 您還
有責任了解有關您設備的信息更新。 誤用
本品會導致其他危險。 只有在接受培訓後
方可使用本設備，如有任何疑慮，請勿使
用本品。 
該使用說明依據與繩環有關的EN 566 : 
2017標準的規定而撰寫。
我們無法預見對於本品的一切不當使用情
況。 因此，禁止採用本說明書描述之外的
使用方式。 無視任何一條注意事項的使用
均可導致嚴重受傷或死亡。 

詞彙表
A- 17 mm繩環
B- 標籤
主要材質：聚酰胺
C- 10 mm繩環
D- 標籤
主要材質：高韌性聚乙烯

概述 
兼容性

繩環的設計旨在與符合現行標準的個人防
護設備配合使用。 請確保安全系統各組件
的兼容性，確保安全鏈的各組件之間不會
妨礙各自操作和安全特性。

規範信息EN 566 : 2017
繩環具有大於22 kN的抗拉強度（在實驗
室以新產品進行的測試，且測試符合EN 
566 : 2017標準的要求）。 請特別注意以
下要點：
- 潮濕、霜凍，或者繩環上打結會減少產
品強度，令操作變得更加困難。
- 與尖銳邊緣或研磨表面的接觸會導致扁
帶損壞，甚至突然斷裂。
- 與化學物質的接觸可能會損壞繩環的紡
織纖維。

繩環的使用範圍
防止高空墜落的個人防護設備（PPE）
。SIMOND的繩環可用於多種用途。 在本
說明書中，我們列舉出本品的主要用途此
列表並非詳盡無遺。 我們提醒您，任何說
明書中未提及的使用都可能導致使用者的
嚴重人身傷害，甚至死亡。 繩環可用於：
- 實現未經繩索連接的2點之間的連接（
圖示1)，
- 圍繞岩石突出的部分，或樹木實現確保
點（圖示4），
- 延長錨點（圖示5）。
請注意：扁帶的繩環不應用來實現拴繩。
它無法承受墜落係數2的因素！（圖示3
）。

保養及儲存 
保養
請用中性肥皂和溫水清洗您的繩環（30°）
。 請徹底沖洗繩環以免肥皂殘留。 請在
通風、避光、避免熱源處晾乾。 如果您曾
在鹹濕的環境中使用本設備，請在使用後
用清水徹底沖洗設備，並在通風處晾乾。 

儲存/攜帶
請在乾燥、通風、避光的環境下存放您的
設備。 請避免與任何化學製品或任何腐
蝕性物質的接觸，無論這類物質具體是什
麼，它們都會損壞扁帶。 請注意，請勿將
繩環暴露在低於-40°C或高於+80°C的環
境中。 請注意，10mm繩環對高溫更加敏
感，聚乙烯的熔化溫度為140°C。 以及，
切勿將產品放在陽光暴晒的汽車中。

改裝與修理
禁止對本品進行任何改裝和修理。 由於
使用歷史會被偽造，我們強烈建議不要購
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คู่มือการใช้งานสลิง
ค�ำเตือน: จ�ำเป็นต้นฝึกฝนใช้งำน
ก่อนใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ ต้องอ่ำนและท�ำควำม
เข้ำใจค�ำแนะน�ำส�ำหรับกำรใช้งำนทั้งหมด กำร
ปีนหน้ำผำและกำรปีนเขำเป็นกิจกรรมอันตรำย 
กำรฝึกอบรมเกี่ยวกับเทคนิคกำรท�ำกิจกรรม
เหล่ำนี้ รวมถึงกำรใช้งำนอุปกรณ์ที่ถูกต้อง อยู่
ภำยใต้ควำมรับผิดชอบของคุณ นอกจำกนี้ ยัง
ต้องรับผิดชอบศึกษำกำรปรับปรุงท่ีเกี่ยวข้องกับ
อุปกรณ์ กำรใช้งำนที่ไม่ถูกต้องก่อให้เกิดควำม
เสี่ยงเพิ่มขึ้น ห้ำมใช้อุปกรณ์นี้โดยที่ยังไม่ผ่ำน
กำรฝึกอบรมมำก่อนหรือเมื่อมีข้อสงสัยใด ๆ 
คู ่มือกำรใช้งำนน้ีจัดท�ำขึ้นอย่ำงถูกต้องตำม
มำตรฐำน EN 566: 2017 เกี่ยวกับสลิง
เรำไม่สำมำรถคำดกำรณ์เหตุกำรณ์ล่วงหน้ำได้
ทั้งหมด เกี่ยวกับกำรใช้งำนผลิตภัณฑ์แบบไม่
ถูกต้อง ฉะนั้นห้ำมใช้งำนอื่นใดนอกเหนือจำก
ที่อธิบำยในคู่มือนี้ หำกไม่ปฏิบัติตำมค�ำเตือนใน
คู่มือนี้ อำจเกิดอันตรำยจนได้รับบำดเจ็บสำหัส
หรือเสียชีวิตได้ 

การจัดประเภท
A- เชือกสลิงขนำด 17 มม.
B- ฉลำก
ส่วนประกอบหลัก: โพลีเอไมด์
C- เชือกสลิงขนำด 10 มม.
D- ฉลำก
ส่วนประกอบหลัก: โพลีเอทิลีนควำมยืดหยุ่นสูง

ข้อมูลทั่วไป 
สภาพเข้ากันได้

เชือกสลิงออกแบบมำส�ำหรับกำรใช้งำนกับ
อุปกรณ์ป ้องกันส ่วนบุคคลตำมมำตรฐำน
ปัจจุบัน โปรดตรวจสอบควำมเข้ำกันได้ระหว่ำง
อุปกรณ์ ท่ี คุณใช ้งำนในระบบกำรตรึง ยึด
อุปกรณ์ส�ำหรับกำรปีนเขำทั้งระบบ เพื่อไม่ให้
อุปกรณ์ใดอุปกรณ์หน่ึงส่งผลต่อกำรท�ำงำน
ด้ำนควำมปลอดภัยของอุปกรณ์ชิ้นอื่น ๆ

ข้อมูลมาตรฐาน EN 566: 2017
เชือกสลิงมีควำมต้ำนทำนแรงดึงสูงกว่ำ 22 
กิโลนิวตัน (ทดสอบตำมมำตรฐำนของ EN 
566: 2017 ตรวจสอบที่ห้องปฏิบัติกำรเกี่ยวกับ
ผลิตภัณฑ์ใหม่) โปรดสังเกตจุดต่ำง ๆ อย่ำง
ละเอียด:
- ระมัดระวังอย่ำให้มีควำมชื้น กำรจับตัวเป็น
น�้ำแข็ง หรือมีปมบนสลิงซึ่งจะลดควำมต้ำนทำน
และท�ำให้ใช้งำนยำก
- กำรสัมผัสกับขอบแหลมคมหรือพ้ืนผิวท่ี
เคลือบสำรขัดถูอำจท�ำให้เกิดกำรเสื่อมสภำพ
หรือท�ำให้เชือกขำดได้อย่ำงฉับพลัน
- กำรสัมผัสกับสำรเคมีอำจเป็นอันตรำยต่อ
เส้นใยสิ่งทอของสลิง

ขอบเขตการใช้งานสลิง
อุปกรณ์ป้องกันส่วนบุคคล (PPE) จำกกำรตก
จำกที่สูง สลิง SIMOND มีประโยชน์มำกมำย 
คู่มือนี้แสดงตัวอย่ำงกำรใช้งำนหลัก ๆ ซึ่งไม่
ครบถ้วนสมบูรณ์ โปรดทรำบว่ำ กำรใช้งำนอื่น
นอกเหนือจำกท่ีระบุไว้ในค�ำแนะน�ำอำจเสี่ยง
ต่อกำรได้รับบำดเจ็บถึงขั้นเสียชีวิตต่อผู้ใช้งำน 
สำมำรถใช้สลิงในกำร:
- เชื่อมต่อระหว่ำงสองจุดท่ีไม่ได้เชื่อมต่อกัน
ด้วยโซ่ (ภำพประกอบ 1)
- ตรึงจุดรอบสปอยเลอร์หรือต้นไม้ (ภำพ
ประกอบ 4)
- ต่อจุดยึด (ภำพประกอบ 5)
ระมัดระวัง ไม่ควรใช้เชือกสลิงในกำรท�ำเป็น
สำยจูง ไม่ทนต่อปัจจัยกำรร่วงหล่นของข้อ 2! 
(ภำพประกอบ 3).

การบ�ารุงรักษาและการจัดเก็บ 
การบ�ารุงรักษา

KO
슬링 사용설명서
주의사항: 사용법 교육 필수
제품을 사용하기 전에 사용 지침을 모두 읽
고 내용을 숙지해야 합니다. 등산과 클라이
밍은 위험한 활동입니다. 등산과 클라이밍 
활동에 필요한 기술을 습득하고 올바른 장
비 사용법을 익히는 것은 사용자의 책임입
니다. 자신의 장비에 대해 업데이트된 내용
을 파악할 책임도 사용자에게 있습니다. 이 
제품을 잘못 사용하면 추가로 위험이 유발
될 수 있습니다. 사전 교육을 받지 않았거
나 조금이라도 의심되는 점이 있으면 이 장
비를 사용하지 마십시오. 
이 사용 설명서는 슬링에 관한 EN 566 : 
2017 표준을 준수해 작성되었습니다.
제조사가 제품의 오남용 사례를 모두 예측
하는 것은 불가능합니다. 따라서 제품을 여
기 기술된 것과 다른 용도로 사용하는 것
을 금지합니다. 경고 사항을 하나라도 지키
지 않으면 심각하게 다치거나 사망에 이를 
수 있습니다. 

부분 명칭
A- 17mm 슬링
B- 라벨
주요 성분: 폴리아미드
C- 10mm 슬링
D- 라벨
주요 성분: 고강도 폴리에틸렌

일반사항 
호환성

슬링은 현행 표준을 충족하는 개인보호장
비와 함께 사용할 수 있도록 제작되었습니
다. 빌레이 시스템의 구성 요소들끼리 서로 
호환되는지 확인하고 빌레이 체인의 구성 
요소 중 다른 요소의 기능이나 안전 기능을 
저해하는 것이 없는지 확인하십시오.

표준 정보 EN 566 : 2017
슬링의 인장강도는 22kN 이상입니다(실험
실 환경에서 신규 제품 대상으로 EN 566 : 

KM
សេចក្តីជូនដំណឹងអំពតីការស្រើ្រាេ់
ខ្សែរត់រង្វិល
េូម្ររុង្រយ័ត្ន៖ ការរណ្តុះរណ្តាលចាំរាច់
មរុនសពលស្រើផលវិតផលសនុះ អ្នក្តូវខតអាន 
នវិងយល់សេចក្តីខណនាំទាំងអេ់េ្រា
រ់ការស្រើ្រាេ់។ ការអនរុវត្កតីឡាស�ើងភ្នំ 
នវិងការស�ើងភ្នំគឺរានស្រុះថ្នាក់។ ការសរៀនេូ្តរសចចេក
សេេទាំងឡាយខដលរានសៅក្ននុងេកម្មភាពទាំងសនុះ
ក៏ដូចជាការស្រើ្រាេ់្តឹម្តូវននេរាភារៈគឺជាការេេួ
ល្រុេ្តូវររេ់អ្នក។ អ្នកក៏េេួល្រុេ្តូវផងខដរក្ននុ

ងការេេួលព័ត៌រានថ្មតីៗអំពតីឧរករណ៍ររេ់អ្នក។ ការ
ស្រើ្រាេ់វាមវិន្តឹម្តូវនឹងនាំឱ្យរានហានវិភ័យរខនថែម
សេៀត។ ករុំស្រើេរាភារៈសនុះសោយរមានការរណ្តុះរណ្តា
លជាមរុន ឬ្រេវិនសរើអ្នករានការេងសែ័យ។ 
សេៀវសៅខណនាំននការស្រើសនុះ្តូវរានេរសេ
រ្េរតាមរេោធាន EN 566៖ ឆ្នាំ 2017 
ខដលទាក់េងនឹងចវិស្ចេៀន។
វាគឺមវិនអាចសៅរួចសនាុះសេ ក្ននុងដឹងការរាល់ការស្រើ្រា
េ់មវិនល្អទាំងសនុះននផលវិតផលសនុះ។ ដូចសនុះ ការេេួ
ល្រុេ្តូវសផសែងសេៀតខដលមវិន្តូវរានពវិពណ៌នាសៅ
ក្ននុងសេចក្តីជូនដំណឹងសនុះ្តូវរានហាមឃាត់។ ការមវិ
នសររពតាមការោេ់សតឿនទាំងសនុះអាចរណ្តាលឱ្យ
រានស្រុះថ្នាក់ធ្ងន់ធ្ងរ ឬស្លារ់រាន។ 

រ្្តីស្មាុះ
A- ចវិស្ចេៀនខ្សែ 17 មម
B- ស្លាក
េរាេភាពេំខាន់៖ រ៉ូលតីអាមតីដ
C- ចវិស្ចេៀនខ្សែ 10 មម
D- ស្លាក
េរាេភាពេំខាន់៖ រ៉ូលតីសអេតីខ�នេ្វិតខាលាំង

ភាពេូសៅ 
ភាពឆររនា
ចវិស្ចេៀនខ្សែរ្តូវរានរចនាស�ើងេ្រារ់ស្រើជាមួយ
ឧរករណ៍ការពារផ្ទាល់្្លួន្េរតាមេ្ង់ោរជាធរ
រាន។ េូមអ្នក្រាកដថ្រានភាពឆររនាននធាតរុ្រព័
ន្ធេរុវតថែវិភាពរវាងពួកវា ស�ើយថ្រមានធាតរុផសែំណ្មួយ
ននខ្សែេង្វាក់េរុវតថែវិភាពមវិនរ៉ុះពាល់ដល់មរុ្ង្រ នវិង
មរុ្ង្រននេរុវតថែវិភាពននធាតរុសផសែងសេៀត។

ព័ត៌រានធម្មតា EN 566៖ 2017
ចវិស្ចេៀនខ្សែរានភាពេ៊ូធនធំជាង 22 kN 
(ការសធ្ើសតេ្ រំសពញតាមត្មូវការររេ់ EN 566៖ 
ឆ្នាំ 2017 ផលវិតសៅក្ននុងមន្តីរពវិសស្ធន៍សលើផលវិតផ
លថ្មតី) ។ េូម្កស�កសមើលចំណុចខរ្កៗទាំងសនុះ៖
 - េំសណើម សជល ឬវត្រានននស្នាម

សៅសលើចវិស្្ៀនកាត់រនថែយករាលាំងររេ់វា 
ស�ើយសធ្ើឱ្យវាកាន់ខតពវិរាកសោុះស្យ។
 - េំនាក់េំនងសៅសលើខគមមរុត្េួច ឬនផ្ខដលអា

ច្េរុឌស្ទាមអាចនាំឱ្យរានការស្សោយគរុណភាព 
ឬេូម្តីខតការោច់ខាលាំងននខ្សែ។
 - ការរានេំនាក់េំនងជាមួយស្រធាតរុគតីមតីអាចរង្ក

អន្រាយដល់េរនេវាយនភណ្ឌននចវិស្ចេៀន។

វាលននការអនរុវត្ចវិស្ចេៀន
ឧរករណ៍ការពារផ្ទាល់្្លួន (EPI) 
្រឆ្ំងនឹងការធាលាក់ពតីកម្ពេ់។ ចវិស្ចេៀន SI-
MOND អនរុញ្ញាតឱ្យរានស្រើស្ចើនរាន។ 
សៅក្ននុងសេចក្តីជូនដំណឹងសនុះ 
សយើងនឹងរាយចំនួនេំខាន់ៗ 
រ្្តីសនុះមវិនេូលំេូលាយសេ។. សយើងេូមរំលឹកអ្ន
កថ្ការស្រើ្រាេ់ណ្មួយខដលមវិនរានសរៀររារ់
សៅក្ននុងការខណនាំអាចនាំឱ្យរានហានវិភ័យធ្ងន់ធ្ងរ
ននការរងររួេ ឬការស្លារ់េ្រារ់អ្នកស្រើ្រាេ់។ 
ចវិស្ចេៀនអាច្តូវរានស្រើសដើម្តី៖
 - អនរុវត្ការរ្្ជូនតរវាងចំនរុច 2 

ខដលមវិនភាជារ់សោយខ្សែេង្វាក់ (រូរភាពេតី 1)
 - រសង្កើតចំណុចមួយខដលព័េ្ធជរុំវិញអ្នករំផ្លាញ 

ឬសដើមស�ើ (រូរភាពេតី 4)
 - ព្ងតីកចំណុចយរុថ្កា (រូរភាពេតី 5) ។

េូម្រយ័ត្ន្កវា៉ត់ររុំមវិនគួរ្តូវរានស្រើសដើម្តីសធ្ើកន្នុ
យខ្សែស�ើយ។ វាមវិនេរ់េល់នឹងកតា្ននការធាលាក់ 2 
ស�ើយ! (រូរភាពេតី 3)។

ការខថទាំ នវិងការផ្នុករកសោេរុក 
ការខថទាំ
សដើម្តីេរាអាតចវិស្្ៀនខ្សែររេ់អ្នក 
ោក់វាជាមួយនឹងេឹកស្្អ៊រុនៗ (30 ° C) 
នវិងស្រ៊ូ្ស្ល។ ្តូវ្រាកដថ្លាងេរាអាតយ៉ា
ង�្មត់ចត់សដើម្តីឱ្យអេ់ស្នាមស្រ៊ូទាំងអេ់។ . 
េរុកវាឱ្យេ្ងលួតសៅក្ននុង្្យល់ ឆ្ងាយពតីពន្ឺ នវិងកស្្។ . រ្
រេវិនសរើអ្នក្តូវស្រើេរាភារៈររេ់អ្នកសៅក្ននុងររិយកា
េរានអំរវិល ្តូវ្រាកដថ្លាងេរាអាតវាសោយេឹក
ស្អាត រនាទារ់ពតីស្រើស�ើយេរុកឱ្យវាេ្ងលួតជាមួយ្្យល់។ 

ការផ្នុករកសោរ / ការដឹកជ្្ជូន
ផ្នុករកសោរេរាភារៈររេ់អ្នកសៅកខន្ងេ្ងលួត 
រាន្្យល់ខដលសៅឆ្ងាយពតីពន្ឺ។ សជៀេវាងការ
រ៉ុះពាល់ជាមួយស្រធាតរុគតីមតី ឬស្រធាតរុរលួយ 
អ្តីក៏សោយខដលរ៉ុះពាល់ដល់ខ្សែរានស្រុះថ្នា
ក់។ េូម្ររុង្រយ័ត្ន មវិន្តូវោក់ចវិស្្ៀនខ្សែ 
សៅនឹងេតីតរុណ្ហភាពខាងស្កាម -40 ° 
អងសោសេ ឬ្្ពេ់ជាង +80 ° អងសោសេ ។ 
យកចវិត្េរុកោក់ថ្ចវិស្ចេៀនខ្សែរ 10 មម គឺង្យនឹងេ
េួលកស្្េតីតរុណ្ហភាពរលាយននរ៉ូលតីសអខ�នគឺ 140 
អងសោសេ។ ដូសច្នុះ ករុំេរុកផលវិតផលររេ់អ្នកសៅក្ននុង
ឡានរានពន្ឺ្ពុះអាេវិត្យ។

- ការខកខ្រ នវិងការជួេជរុេ
រាល់ការខកខ្រ 
ឬការជួេជរុលផលវិតផល្តូវហាមឃាត់។ 
ករុំេវិញរណរ «ខដល្តូវរានស្រើរួចស�ើយ» 
ជាោច់ខាត សោយស្រខត្រវត្វិររេ់វាអាច្តូវរា
នខក្ងរន្ំ។

ការពវិនវិត្យសផ្ៀងផ្ទាត់ នវិងរយៈសពលជតីវិត 
ការសផ្ៀងផ្ទាត់
មរុនសពល នវិងរនាទារ់ពតីការស្រើ្រាេ់នតីមួយៗ េូមពវិនវិ
ត្យសមើលេភាពននឧរករណ៍ង្យ្េួលស្រើររេ់អ្នក៖ 
 - េូមពវិនវិត្យសមើលអវត្រានការកាត់ នវិងស្នាមពា

ក់្ូចសលើខ្សែរត់រង្វិលខដលរណ្តាលមកពតីេំណឹក 
ឬរលាក។
 - ពវិនវិត្យសមើលេភាពល្អននការសដរ ជាពវិសេេអវត្ដ

រានននការ្ូចខាតដល់្េឡាយខ្សែ ។
 - ការ្តួតពវិនវិត្យយ៉ាង�្មត់ចត់្តូវខតសធ្ើស�ើងយ៉ាង

សហាចណ្េ់ម្ងក្ននុងមួយឆ្នាំសោយររុគ្គលខដលរាន
អនរុញ្ញាត។
ខ្សែររេ់អ្នកង្យនឹងចាេ់។ លក្ខណៈពវិសេេររេ់
វាថយចរុុះតាមសពលសវលា េូមចាំថ្្តូវជំនួេវាឱ្យរា
នសេៀងទាត់។

រយៈសពលជតីវិត
អាយរុកាលសេវាអតវិររិរាររេ់ផលវិតផល SIMOND 
្តូវរានផ្ល់ជូនចារ់ពតីកាលររិសចឆេេននការផលវិតខដ
លរានចង្អនុលរង្្ហញសលើផលវិតផលព័ត៌រានសៅសលើ
ស្លាក (B)៖
10 ឆ្នាំេ្រារ់ខ្សែរត់រង្វិល
សយើងស�ើញរានឆ្នាំផលវិត (4 ្្ង់) នវិងខ្ (2 ្្ង់) 
។ រយៈសពល 10 ឆ្នាំអាច្តូវរានកាត់រនថែយអា្េ័
យសលើ្រសភេ នវិងភាពញឹកញារ់ននការស្រើ្រាេ់។ 
វាអាច្តូវរានកាត់រនថែយសៅជាការស្រើ្រា
េ់ខតមួយក្ននុងករណតីខដលស្រើខាលាំងជាមួយនឹ
ងការកកវិត ឬក្ននុងករណតីរានភាពតឹងខាលាំង 
( រ្្ឈរ់ជាមួយការដួលរលំយ៉ាងខាលាំង 
ការរ៉ុះពាល់នឹងស្រធាតរុគតីមតី េតីតរុណ្ហភាព្្ពេ់ ... 
) ។ ដរារណ្េរាភារៈររេ់អ្នករំសពញរានតាមត
្មូវការននការ្តួតពវិនវិត្យខដលរានកំណត់ខាងសលើ 
អ្នកអាចស្រើវារាន។ ្រេវិនសរើរានការេងសែ័យអំពតីេ
ភាពននផលវិតផល្តូវពវិនវិត្យសមើលសោយររុគ្គលរានេ
មតថែភាព នវិងរានរណ្តុះរណ្តាល ឬរំផ្លាញវាសចាល។.

ការធានា
ចវិស្្ៀន SIMOND ្តូវរានធានារយៈសពល 2 ឆ្នាំគវិត
ចារ់ពតីនថ្ងេវិញផលវិតផលសនុះនឹងរញ្្ហផលវិតកម្មណ្

purchase of this product. Normal 
wear and tear, as well as damage 
caused by poor use or product mo-
dification, are not covered by the 
guarantee.

MEANING OF MARKINGS`
Refer to the user guide 

before using this equipment
SIMOND logo

UIAA this product meets the UIAA 
104 safety label
CE equipment complies with the 
prescriptions of Regulation (EU) 
2016/425
22kN minimum value before 
failure (expressed in kilo Newton)
YYYY/MM/XXXX year - month of 
manufacture - unit identification 
number

recyclable product or 
packaging
EN 566 complies with standard 
EN 566: 2017 concerning the 
runners
0333 certification authority 
module D: AFNOR Certification 
– 11 rue F. de Pressensé – 93571 
La Plaine St Denis Cedex – France 
Certified laboratory that has 
carried out the EU examination 
type: APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS 
– CS60193 – 13322 Marseille 
Cedex – France. Laboratory no.: 
0082
The EU declaration of conformity 
for your product is available at 
www.supportdecathlon.com

Les anneaux peuvent servir à :
- Réaliser un relais entre 2 points non re-
liés par une chaîne (illustrations 1),
- Réaliser un point d’assurage autour 
d’un becquet ou d’un arbre (illustrations 4),
- Rallonger un point d’ancrage (illustra-
tions 5).
Attention, un anneau de sangle ne doit pas 
être utilisé pour réaliser une longe. Il ne 
résiste pas à des facteurs de chute de 2 
! (illustrations 3).

ENTRETIEN ET STOCKAGE 
Entretien
Pour nettoyer votre anneau de sangle, 
passez-le à l’eau claire tiède (30°C) et au 
savon doux. Veillez à bien le rincer pour 
éliminer toute trace de savon. Laissez-le 
sécher à l’air libre, à l’abri de la lumière et 
de la chaleur. Si vous êtes amenés à uti-
liser votre matériel en atmosphère saline, 
veillez à bien le rincer à l’eau claire après 
utilisation puis laissez-le sécher à l’air libre. 

Stockage/Transport
Stockez votre matériel dans un endroit 
sec et ventilé, à l’abri de la lumière. Evitez 
tout contact avec des produits chimiques 
ou substances corrosives, quels qu’ils 
soient, leurs effets sur la sangle seraient 
néfastes. Faites attention, n’exposez pas 
votre anneau de sangle à une température 
inférieure à -40°C ou supérieure à +80C. 
Attention, l’anneau de sangle 10mm est 
plus sensible à la chaleur, la température 
de fusion du polyéthylène est de 140°C. 
Ainsi, ne laissez jamais votre produit dans 
une voiture en plein soleil, par exemple.

MODIFICATIONS ET REPARATIONS
Toute modification ou réparation du pro-
duit est interdite. Il est fortement décon-
seillé d’acheter du matériel « d’occasion » 
car son historique peut être falsifié.

VÉRIFICATIONS ET DUREE DE VIE 
Vérifications
Avant et après chaque utilisation, contrôlez 
le bon état de votre équipement : 
- Vérifiez l’absence de coupures et de 
traces d’usure sur la sangle causées par 
l’abrasion ou des brûlures,
- Vérifiez le bon état des coutures, en 
particulier l’absence de dégradation du fil 
de couture.
- Une inspection approfondie doit-être 
menée au moins une fois par an, par une 
personne habilitée.
Votre sangle est sujette au vieillissement. 
Ses caractéristiques diminuent dans le 
temps, pensez à la remplacer régulière-
ment.

Durée de vie
La durée de vie maximale des produits 
SIMOND est donnée à partir de la date de 
fabrication indiquée sur le produit, informa-
tion présente sur l’étiquette (B) :
10 ans pour les anneaux de sangle
On trouve, sur cette étiquette, l’année 
de fabrication (4 chiffres) et le mois (2 
chiffres). Cette durée de 10 ans peut être 
réduite selon le type et la fréquence d’uti-
lisation. Elle peut être réduite à une seule 
utilisation en cas d’usage intensif avec 
frottements ou en cas de forte sollicita-
tion (arrêt d’une forte chute, exposition à 
des produits chimiques, températures ex-
trêmes,…). Tant que votre matériel répond 
aux exigences de contrôle édictées ci-des-
sus, vous pouvez l’utiliser. En cas de doute 
sur l’état d’un produit, faites-le vérifier par 
une personne compétente et formée ou 
détruisez-le.

GARANTIE
Les anneaux de sangle SIMOND sont ga-
rantis 2 ans à compter de la date d’achat 
de ce produit contre tout défaut de fabri-
cation. Sont exclus de la garantie l’usure 
normale ainsi que tout dommage résultant 
d’une mauvaise utilisation ou d’une modifi-
cation du produit.

SIGNIFICATION DES MARQUAGES`

se référer à la notice avant d’utiliser 
ce matériel

logo de SIMOND
UIAA ce produit est conforme au label de 
sécurité UIAA 104
CE équipement conforme aux 
prescriptions du règlement (UE) 2016/425
22kN valeur minimale avant rupture 
(exprimé en kilo Newton)
YYYY/MM/XXXX année - mois de 
fabrication - numéro d’identification 
unitaire

produit ou emballage recyclable
EN 566 conforme à la norme EN 566 : 
2017 relative aux anneaux
0333 organisme certificateur module D : 
AFNOR Certification – 11 rue F. de 
Pressensé – 93571 La Plaine St Denis 
Cedex – France Laboratoire notifié ayant 
réalisé l’examen UE de type : APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS – CS60193 – 13322 
Marseille Cedex – France. N° du 
laboratoire : 0082
La déclaration UE de conformité de votre 
produit est accessible sur le site 
www.supportdecathlon.com

indicada en la etiqueta del producto (B), es 
la siguiente:
10 años para los anillos de cinta
En esta etiqueta, aparece el año de fabri-
cación (4 cifras) y el mes (2 cifras). Este 
período de 10 años puede reducirse en 
función del tipo y frecuencia de uso. La 
duración se puede reducir a un solo uso 
cuando se utiliza de forma intensiva con 
roces y ante un esfuerzo intenso (parada 
de una caída, exposición a productos 
químicos, temperaturas extremas…). El 
material podrá utilizarse mientras res-
ponda a los requisitos de comprobación 
anteriormente descritos. Si tiene alguna 
duda con respecto al estado del producto, 
solicite que lo examine una persona com-
petente o destrúyalo.

GARANTÍA
Los anillos de cinta SIMOND tienen una 
garantía de 2 años a partir de su fecha de 
compra por cualquier defecto de fabrica-
ción. Quedan excluidos de la garantía el 
desgaste normal y los daños causados 
por el uso incorrecto o la modificación del 
producto.

SIGNIFICADO DE LAS MARCAS`

consulte las instrucciones antes de 
utilizar este material

logotipo de SIMOND
UIAA este producto cumple con la 
etiqueta de seguridad 104 UIAA
CE equipo conforme a las disposiciones 
del reglamento (UE) 2016/425
22kN valor mínimo antes de la ruptura 
(expresado en kilonewtons)
YYYY/MM/XXXX año - mes de 
fabricación - número de identificación 
unitario

producto o embalaje reciclables
EN 566 conforme con la norma EN 566: 
2017 relativa a los anillos de cinta
0333 organismo certificador módulo D: 
AFNOR Certification: 11, rue F. de 
Pressensé; 93571 La Plaine St Denis 
Cedex (Francia) Laboratorio notificado 
que ha realizado el examen UE de tipo: 
APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS – CS60193 
– 13322 Marseille Cedex (Francia). Nº del 
laboratorio: 0082
La declaración UE de conformidad del 
producto está disponible en la página 
www.supportdecathlon.com

Prima e dopo ogni utilizzo, controllate il 
buono stato della vostra attrezzatura: 
- Verificate l’assenza di tagli e di tracce 
d’usura sulla cinghia provocati da abrasioni 
o bruciature,
- Verificate il buono stato delle cuciture, 
in particolare l’assenza di degradazioni del 
filo di cucitura.
- Almeno una volta all’anno deve essere 
effettuata un’ispezione approfondita del 
prodotto da parte di una persona qualifi-
cata.
La cinghia è soggetta all’invecchiamento. 
Le sue caratteristiche si riducono nel tempo 
ed è pertanto da sostituire periodicamente.

Durata di vita
La durata di vita massima dei prodotti Si-
mond è data a partire dalla data di fabbri-
cazione indicata sul prodotto, informazione 
presente sull’etichetta (B):
10 anni per gli anelli tubolari
Qui si trova l’anno di fabbricazione (4 
cifre) e il mese (2 cifre). Detta durata di 10 
anni può ridursi a seconda del tipo e della 
frequenza d’uso. Può essere ridotta a un 
solo utilizzo in caso di uso intensivo con 
sfregamenti o in caso di forte sollecitazione 
(arresto di una forte caduta, esposizione a 
prodotti chimici, temperature estreme,…). 
Fintanto che il materiale risponde ai requi-
siti di controllo sopra indicati è possibile 
utilizzarlo. In caso di dubbi sullo stato del 
prodotto si consiglia di farlo verificare da 
una persona competente e qualificata op-
pure distruggerlo.

GARANZIA
Gli anelli tubolari SIMOND sono garantiti 2 
anni a decorrere dalla data di acquisto di 
questo prodotto contro qualsiasi difetto di 
fabbricazione. Sono esclusi da questa ga-
ranzia la normale usura e i danni risultanti 
da un cattivo utilizzo o da una modifica del 
prodotto.

SIGNIFICATO DELLE MARCATURE`

leggere le istruzioni prima di 
utilizzare questo materiale

logo di SIMOND
UIAA questo prodotto è conforme al label 
di sicurezza UIAA 104
CE dispositivo conforme alle indicazioni 
del Regolamento (UE) 2016/425
22kN valore minimo prima della rottura 
(espresso in chilo Newton)
YYYY/MM/XXXX anno – mese di 
produzione - numero di identificazione 
unitario

prodotto o imballaggio riciclabile
EN 566 conforme alla norma EN 566 : 
2017 relativa agli anelli
0333 organismo certificatore modulo D: 
Certificazione AFNOR – 11 rue F. de Pres-
sensé – 93571 La Plaine St Denis Cedex 
– Francia Laboratorio notificato che ha 
realizzato l’esame UE di tipo: APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS – CS60193 – 13322 
Marseille Cedex – Francia. N° del 
laboratorio: 0082
La dichiarazione UE di conformità del 
prodotto è disponibile sul sito  
www.supportdecathlon.com

VERIFICAÇÕES E VIDA ÚTIL 
Verificações
Antes e após cada utilização, verifique o 
bom estado do seu equipamento: 
- Confirme a ausência de cortes e sinais 
de desgaste na fita causados por abrasão 
ou queimaduras,
- Verifique o bom estado das costuras, 
em particular a ausência de degradação 
do fio de costura.
- Deve-se realizar uma inspeção aprofun-
dada, pelo menos, uma vez por ano por 
uma pessoa habilitada para o efeito.
A sua fita está sujeita ao envelhecimento. 
As suas características diminuem ao longo 
do tempo, considere a sua substituição 
regular.

Vida útil
A vida útil máxima dos produtos SIMOND 
é fornecida a partir da data de fabrico indi-
cada no produto, informação presente na 
etiqueta (B):
10 anos para os anéis de fita
Nesta etiqueta encontra-se o ano de fa-
brico (4 dígitos) e o mês (2 dígitos). Esta 
duração de 10 anos pode ser reduzida 
consoante o tipo e a frequência de utili-
zação. Pode mesmo ser reduzida a uma 
única utilização, em caso de uso intensivo 
com fricções ou em caso de forte solici-
tação (travagem de uma queda brusca, 
exposição a produtos químicos, tempera-
turas extremas, etc.). Enquanto o seu ma-
terial responder aos requisitos de controlo 
acima estabelecidos, pode utilizá-lo. Em 
caso de dúvidas sobre o estado de um 
produto, faça com que este seja inspecio-
nado por pessoa competente e formada ou 
elimine-o.

GARANTIA
Os anéis de fita SIMOND são garantidos 
durante 2 anos a partir da data de compra 
deste produto contra todos os defeitos de 
fabrico. Estão excluídos da garantia o des-
gaste normal, bem como quaisquer danos 
resultantes de um uso indevido ou de uma 
modificação do produto.

SIGNIFICADO DAS MARCAÇÕES`

consultar as instruções antes de 
utilizar este material

logótipo da SIMOND
UIAA este produto está em conformidade 
com a etiqueta de segurança UIAA 104
CE equipamento em conformidade com 
as prescrições do regulamento (UE) 
2016/425
22kN valor mínimo antes de rutura 
(expresso em quilo Newton)
YYYY/MM/XXXX ano - mês de fabrico 
- número de identificação unitário

produto ou embalagem reciclável
EN 566 em conformidade com a norma 
EN 566: 2017 relativa aos anéis
0333 organismo certificador módulo D: 
AFNOR Certification – 11 rue F. de 
Pressensé – 93571 La Plaine St Denis 
Cedex – França Laboratório que certificou 
ter realizado o exame UE de tipo: APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS – CS60193 – 13322 
Marseille Cedex – França. N.º do 
laboratório: 0082
A declaração de conformidade da UE do 
produto encontra-se disponível no site 
www.supportdecathlon.com

nikających z nieprawidłowego użytkowania 
lub modyfikacji produktu.

ZNACZENIE OZNAKOWAŃ`

przed użyciem sprzętu zapoznać 
się z instrukcją użytkowania

logo SIMOND
UIAA sprzęt zgodny z zaleceniami 
certyfikacji bezpieczeństwa UIAA 104
CE sprzęt zgodny z postanowieniami 
Rozporządzenia (UE) nr 2016/425
22kN wartość minimalna przed 
zerwaniem (wyrażona w kiloniutonach)
YYYY/MM/XXXX rok - miesiąc produkcji 
- ujednolicony numer identyfikacyjny

produkt lub opakowanie 
przeznaczone do recyklingu
EN 566 zgodność z normą EN 566: 
2017 dotyczącą pierścieni
0333 organizacja certyfikacyjna dla 
modułu D: AFNOR Certification – 11 rue 
F. de Pressensé – 93571 La Plaine St 
Denis Cedex – Francja Jednostka 
notyfikowana, która przeprowadziła 
badanie typu WE: APAVE SUDEUROPE 
SAS – CS60193 – 13322 Marseille Cedex 
– Francja. Nr laboratorium: 0082
Deklaracja zgodności UE produktu jest 
dostępna na witrynie  
www.supportdecathlon.com

relést, a használatot követően öblítse le 
tiszta vízzel, majd hagyja a szabad leve-
gőn megszáradni. 

Tárolás/Szállítás
A hevedergyűrű fénytől védett, száraz és 
jól szellőző helyen tárolandó. Kerüljön 
mindenfajta kémiai anyaggal és maró 
folyadékkal való közvetlen érintkezést. A 
vegyszerek által kifejtett hatás végzetes 
lehet a hevedergyűrűre. Ügyeljen arra, 
hogy a hevedergyűrűt ne tegye ki –40 °C 
alatti vagy + 80C feletti hőmérsékletnek. 
Figyelem: a 10 mm-es hevedergyűrű ér-
zékenyebb a hőre, a polietilén olvadási 
hőmérséklete 140°C. Ezért például soha 
ne hagyja a terméket a tűző napon álló 
gépjárműben.

VÁLTOZTATÁSOK ÉS JAVÍTÁSOK
A terméken végzett mindenfajta 
változtatás vagy javítás tilos. Minden 
esetben lebeszéljük arról, hogy használt 
felszerelést vásároljon, mivel a termékről 
téves információkat kaphat.

ELLENŐRZÉSEK ÉS ÉLETTARTAM 
Ellenőrzés
Minden használat előtt és után ellenőrizze 
a felszerelés megfelelő állapotát: 
- Ellenőrizze, hogy nincs a heveder-
gyűrűn vágás, dörzsölésből származó 
kopás vagy égésnyom,
- Ellenőrizze a varrások jó állapotát, kül-
önösen a varrócérna sérülésmentességét.
- Az eszközt évente legalább egy alka-
lommal szakember által végzett alapos 
ellenőrzésnek kell alávetni.
A hevedergyűrű egy idő után elöregszik. A 
termék idővel veszít tulajdonságaiból, ne 
feledkezzen meg a heveder rendszeres 
cseréjéről.

Élettartam
A SIMOND termékek maximális élet-
tartama a terméken feltüntetett gyártási 
időponttól számítva, a címkén (B) van 
megadva:
10 év a hevedergyűrűkre
A címkén megtalálható a gyártási év 
(4 számjegy) és hónap (2 számjegy). 
A 10 éves élettartam a használat gya-
koriságának és jellegének függvényében 
csökkenhet. Dörzsöléssel járó intenzív 
használat vagy erős igénybevétel es-
etén (erős zuhanás közbeni megállás, 
kémiai anyagok behatása, szélsőséges 
hőmérséklet,...) az élettartam akár egy 
használatra is korlátozódhat. A felszerelés 
mindaddig használható, amíg megfelel a 
fentiekben meghatározott ellenőrzési kö-
vetelményeknek. Ha a termék állapotával 
kapcsolatban kétségek merülnek fel, egy 
megfelelően képzett szakember segítsé-
gével vizsgáltassa át vagy semmisítse 
meg a terméket.

JÓTÁLLÁS
A SIMOND hevedergyűrűkre minden 
gyártási hibából eredő meghibásodás es-
etén 2 év jótállás vonatkozik a vásárlás 
napjától kezdődően. A jótállás nem terjed 
ki a normál elhasználódásra, valamint 
a helytelen használatból vagy a termék 
módosításából eredő károkra.

JELÖLÉSEK ÉRTELMEZÉSE`

a termék használata előtt tekintse 
át ezt az útmutatót

SIMOND márkajelzés
UIAA a termék megfelel az UIAA 104 
biztonsági jelölésnek
CE : a felszerelés megfelel a 2016/425 
(EU) rendelet előírásainak
22kN szakadás előtti minimál érték 
(kilonewtonban kifejezve)
YYYY/MM/XXXX gyártási év – hónap 
– egységnyi azonosító szám

újrahasznosítható termék vagy 
csomagolás
EN 566 megfelel a hevedergyűrűkre 
vonatkozó EN 566: 2017 szabványnak
0333 gyártás minőségbiztosítását 
(D-modul) tanúsító szervezet: AFNOR 
Certification – 11 rue F. de Pressensé – 
93571 La Plaine St Denis Cedex – Fran-
ciaország Az EU-típusvizsgálatot végző 
bejelentett laboratórium: APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS – CS60193 – 13322 
Marseille Cedex – Franciaország. A 
laboratórium száma: 0082
A termékre vonatkozó EU-megfelelőségi 
nyilatkozat elérhető a  
www.supportdecathlon.com weboldalon.

petente și instruite sau să-l eliminați.

GARANȚIE
Anourile de chingă SIMOND au o garanție 
de 2 ani începând de la data achiziției pro-
dusului, garanție care acoperă orice defect 
de fabricație. Garanţia nu cuprinde uzura 
normală şi defecţiunile care rezultă dintr-o 
utilizare necorespunzătoare sau din modi-
ficarea produsului.

SEMNIFICAȚIA MARCAJELOR`

consultați instrucțiunile înainte de a 
utiliza acest echipament

logoul SIMOND
UIAA acest produs este conform cu 
eticheta de siguranţă UIAA 104
CE echipament în conformitate cu 
prescripțiile Regulamentului (UE) 
2016/425
22kN valoare minimă înainte de rupere 
(exprimată în kilo-Newtoni)
YYYY/MM/XXXX anul – luna de 
fabricație - numărul de identificare al 
unității

produs sau ambalaj reciclabil
EN 566 conform cu norma EN 566: 
2017 privind anourile
0333 organism de certificare modulul D: 
AFNOR Certification – 11 rue F. de 
Pressensé – 93571 La Plaine St Denis 
Cedex – Franţa Laboratorul notificat care 
a efectuat examinarea UE de tip: APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS – CS60193 – 13322 
Marseille Cedex – Franța. Nr. 
laboratorului: 0082
Declarația de conformitate UE a produsu-
lui dvs. este disponibilă pe site-ul  
www.supportdecathlon.com

nite ho po použití opláchnuť čistou vodou 
a nechajte ho oschnúť na vzduchu. 

Skladovanie/Preprava
Materiál skladujte na suchom a vetranom 
mieste, chránenom pred svetlom. Dbajte, 
aby sa nedostal do styku s chemickými 
prípravkami alebo korozívnymi látkami, 
ktorých účinok by bol pre slučku škodlivý. 
Pozor, istiacu slučku nevystavujte teplote 
nižšej ako -40°C alebo vyššej ako + 80°C. 
Pozor, 10 mm istiaca slučka je citlivejšia na 
teplo, teplota tavenia polyetylénu je 140°C. 
Svoj výrobok preto nikdy nenechávajte 
napríklad vo voze na priamom slnku.

ÚPRAVY A OPRAVY
Akékoľvek úpravy alebo opravy výrobku 
sú zakázané. Vôbec sa neodporúča nákup 
odsedávacej slučky „z druhej ruky“, pre-
tože jeho história môže byť sfalšovaná.

KONTROLY A ŽIVOTNOSŤ 
Kontroly
Pred a po každom použití skontrolujte 
dobrý stav svojho vybavenia: 
- Skontrolujte, či nie je porezaná a či 
nenesie stopy opotrebovania spôsobené 
oderom alebo spálením,
- Skontrolujte dobrý stav švov a či nite nie 
sú poškodené.
- Hĺbková prehliadka musí byť vykonaná 
minimálne raz za rok spôsobilou osobou.
Slučka podlieha starnutiu. Jej vlastnosti sa 
časom znižujú, preto ju nezabudnite pravi-
delne meniť.

Životnosť
Maximálna životnosť výrobkov SIMOND sa 
uvádza od dátumu výroby, ktoré je uvede-
né na výrobku, informácia je uvedená na 
etikete (B):
10 rokov pre slučky
Na etikete je uvedený rok výroby (4 číslice) 
a mesiac (2 číslice). Táto 10-ročná lehota 
môže byť znížená v závislosti od frekven-
cie používania. Môže sa obmedziť na jed-
no jediné použitie v prípade intenzívneho 
použitia s trením, alebo v prípade vysoké-
ho zaťaženia (zastavenie prudkého pádu, 
vystavenie chemickým látkam, extrémne 
teploty, atď.). Kým materiál vyhovuje vyššie 
uvedeným kontrolným požiadavkám, 
môžete ho používať. Ak si nie ste istý/á sta-
vom vášho výrobku, nechajte ho skontro-
lovať kompetentnou a zaškolenou osobou, 
alebo ho zničte.

ZÁRUKA
Istiace slučky SIMOND majú 2 ročnú 
záruku vťahujúcu sa na všetky výrobné 
vady, platnú od dátumu kúpi tohto výrobku. 
Záruka sa nevzťahuje na bežné opotre-
benie a na škody spôsobené nevhodným 
použitím alebo úpravou výrobku.

VÝZNAM OZNAČENÍ`

pred použitím tohto materiálu si 
pozrite návod

logo SIMOND
UIAA tento výrobok je v súlade s 
bezpečnostnou známkou UIAA 104
CE zariadení v súlade s požiadavkami 
predpisu (EÚ) 2016/425
22kN minimálna hodnota pred 
roztrhnutím (vyjadrená v kilo Newton)
YYYY/MM/XXXX rok - mesiac výroby 
- jednotné identifikačné číslo

recyklovateľný produkt alebo 
balenie
EN 566 spĺňa požiadavky normy EN 
566: 2017 vťahujúce sa na slučky
0333 certifikačný orgán modul D: 
AFNOR Osvedčenie – 11 rue F. de 
Pressensé – 93571 La Plaine St Denis 
Cedex – Francúzsko Notifikovaný orgán, 
ktorý vykonal posúdenie preskúšania EÚ 
typu: APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS – 
CS60193 – 13322 Marseille Cedex – 
Francúzsko. Č. laboratória: 0082
Vyhlásenie o zhode EÚ vášho výrobku 
nájdete na stránke  
www.supportdecathlon.com

Livslängd
Den maximala livslängden för Simond-pro-
dukter, från och med tillverkningsdatumet 
som står på produktens etikett (B):
10 år för slingorna
På etiketten finns tillverkningsår (4 siffror) 
och tillverkningsmånad (2 siffror). Denna 
10-årsperiod kan bli kortare beroende på 
användningstyp och hur ofta produkten 
används. Den kan minskas till en enda 
användning vid intensiv användning med 
friktion, eller vid hög belastning (hindrat 
fall, exponering för kemikalier, extrema 
temperaturer osv.). Om materialet up-
pfyller kraven i ovanstående kontroller 
kan du använda det. Om du är osäker på 
produktens skick ska den kontrolleras av 
en utbildad person med erfarenhet, eller 
kasseras.

GARANTI
Simonds slingor garanteras mot till-
verkningsfel under 2 år från inköpsdatu-
met. Garantin gäller inte vanligt slitage så-
som skador till följd av felaktig användning 
eller modifiering av produkten.

FÖRKLARING AV MÄRKNINGEN`

läs anvisningen innan denna 
utrustning används

Simonds logotyp
UIAA denna produkt uppfyller 
säkerhetsmärkningen UIAA 104
CE utrustning som uppfyller kraven i 
förordning (EU) 2016/425
22kN minsta brotthållfasthet (uttryckt i 
kilonewton)
YYYY/MM/XXXX år - tillverkningsmånad 
- batchnummer

produkten eller förpackningen är 
återvinningsbar
EN 566 uppfyller standarden EN 566: 
2017 för slingor
0333 certifierade organisation modul D: 
AFNOR Certification – 11 rue F. de 
Pressensé – 93571 La Plaine St Denis 
Cedex – Frankrike Anmält laboratorium 
som genomfört EU-typkontrollen: APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS – CS60193 – 13322 
Marseille Cedex – Frankrike. 
Laboratorienummer: 0082
EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse för 
produkten finns tillgänglig på webbplatsen 
www.supportdecathlon.com

spojlera ili glavčine (slika 4),
- razvlačenje točke sidrišta (slika 5).
Oprez, prsten remena ne smije se koristiti 
za provlačenje konopa. On nije otporan 
na faktore pada 2 stupnja! (slika 3).

ODRŽAVANJE I SKLADIŠTENJE 
Održavanje
Prsten čistite tako da ga operete u toploj 
čistoj vodi (30°C) s blagom sapunicom. 
Obavezno isperite i uklonite sve tragove 
sapuna. Ostavite ga da se osuši na zraku, 
podalje od svjetla i topline. Ako opremu 
koristite na slanom zraku, obavezno ju 
nakon upotrebe isperite vodom i ostavite 
da se osuši na zraku. 

Čuvanje/transport
Opremu čuvajte na suhom i prozračnom 
mjestu, podalje od svjetla. Izbjegavajte 
kontakt s kemikalijama ili korozivnim tvari-
ma bilo koje vrste. Njihovi učinci na pojas 
bili bi štetni. Pripazite da svoj prsten ne 
izlažete temperaturi nižoj od -40°C ili višoj 
od +80°C. Oprez, prsten za traku 10 mm 
je osjetljiviji na toplinu, temperatura fuzije 
polietilena je 140°C. Stoga proizvod nika-
da ne ostavljajte na primjer u automobilu 
parkiranom na suncu.

PREINAKE I POPRAVCI
Zabranjeno je vršenje preinaka ili po-
pravaka na proizvodu. Nije preporučljivo 
opremu kupovati „rabljenu“, jer povijest 
proizvoda može bit krivotvorena.

PROVJERE I VIJEK TRAJANJA 
Provjere
Prije i nakon svake uporabe provjerite 
ispravnost opreme: 
- provjerite nema li na njemu pukotina 
ili tragova habanja izazvanih abrazijom ili 
opeklinama,
- provjerite ispravno stanje šavova, a 
naročito nije li se konac na šavovima 
istrošio.
- Ovlaštena osoba treba najmanje jed-
nom godišnje provesti temeljitu provjeru 
pojasa.
Vaš prsten podložan je starenju. Njegove 
karakteristike tijekom vremena, stoga vo-
dite računa o njegovoj redovitoj zamjeni.

Vijek trajanja
Maksimalan vijek trajanja proizvoda SI-
MOND, od datuma proizvodnje navede-
nog na proizvodu je sljedeći:
10 godina za prstenove remena
Na deklaraciji se nalazi godina proizvod-
nje (4 znamenke) i mjesec (2 znamenke). 
Razdoblje od 10 godina može se smanjiti 
ovisno o vrsti i učestalosti uporabe. U 
slučaju intenzivne uporabe ili trenja pod 
visokim opterećenjem (u slučaju snažnog 
pada, izloženosti kemikalijama, ekstrem-
nim temperaturama, …) ono se može 
svesti na samo jednu upotrebu. Opremu 
smijete koristiti samo tako dugo dok od-
govara navedenim zahtjevima kontrole. 
Ako sumnjate u stanje proizvoda, neka 
ga provjeri stručno osposobljena osoba 
ili ga uništite.

JAMSTVO
Pojasevi za remen tvrtke SIMOND imaju 
jamstvo na greške u izradi u trajanju od 
2 godine, od datuma kupnje proizvoda. 
Jamstvo ne obuhvaća uobičajeno trošen-
je i oštećenja uslijed zlouporabe ili prei-
nake proizvoda.

ZNAČENJE OZNAKA`

prije uporabe ovog proizvoda 
proučite upute

logotip društva SIMOND
UIAA ovaj je proizvod proizveden u 
skladu sa sigurnosnom oznakom UIAA 
104
CE oprema udovoljava odredbama 
Uredbe (EU) 2016/425
22kN minimalna vrijednost prije 
pucanja (izražena u kilo-njutnima (kN))
YYYY/MM/XXXX godina – mjesec 
proizvodnje – jedinstveni identifikacijski 
broj

proizvod ili ambalaža za 
recikliranje
EN 566 u skladu s normom EN 566: 
2017 koja se odnosi na prstenove
0333 tijelo za certifikaciju modula D: 
AFNOR Certification – 11 rue F. de 
Pressensé – 93571 La Plaine St Denis 
Cedex – Francuska Prijavljeni laboratorij 
koji je proveo ispitivanje EU tipa: APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS – CS60193 – 13322 
Marseille Cedex – Francuska. Broj 
laboratorija: 0082
Izjava EU-a o sukladnosti vašeg proizvo-
da dostupna je na mrežnom mjestu  
www.supportdecathlon.com

ısıya daha duyarlıdır, polietilenin erime 
sıcaklığı 140 ° C’dir. Buna göre, örneğin, 
ürününüzü asla güneşin altında bulunan bir 
aracın içinde bırakmayın.

DEĞİŞİKLİKLER VE ONARIMLAR
Ürün üzerinde herhangi bir modifikasyon 
veya onarım yapmak yasaktır. Geçmişi 
hakkında doğru bilgiler verilmeyebileceği 
için “ikinci el” bir donanım alınmaması 
önemle tavsiye olunur.

KONTROLLER VE KULLANIM ÖMRÜ 
Kontroller
Her kullanım öncesinde ve sonrasında do-
nanımınızın iyi durumda olduğunu kontrol 
edin: 
- Bağlantı kayışı üzerinde aşınma veya 
yanma nedeniyle oluşan kesik ve aşınma 
izi olup olmadığını kontrol edin,
- Dikişlerin durumunu, özellikle dikiş iplik-
lerinde bozulma olup olmadığını kontrol 
edin.
- En az yılda bir kere yetkili bir kişi ta-
rafından detaylı bir inceleme yapılması 
gerekmektedir.
Kayışınız eskiyebilir. Özellikleri zamanla 
zayıflar, düzenli olarak değiştirmelisiniz.

Kullanım Ömrü
SIMOND ürünlerinin maksimum ömrü, üre-
tim tarihinden itibaren aşağıdaki gibidir) :
Kayış halkaları için 10 yıl
Etiket üzerinde üretim yılı (4 rakam) ve ayı 
(2 rakam) bulunur. Bu 10 yıllık süre kul-
lanım şekline ve sıklığına göre azalabilir. 
Şiddetli, sürtünmeli veya güçlü kuvvetlere 
maruz kaldığı bir kullanımda (şiddetli bir 
düşüşün durdurulması, kimyasal mad-
delere, aşırı sıcağa maruz kalma vs.) bu 
süre tek bir kullanıma kadar düşebilir. 
Donanımınızı yukarıda belirtilen kontrol 
gerekliliklerine uygun olduğu sürece kul-
lanabilirsiniz. Bir ürünün durumu hakkında 
tereddüt ediyorsanız, onu yetkili ve eğitimli 
bir kişiye kontrol ettiriniz veya imha ediniz.

GARANTİ
SIMOND kayış halkaları, ürünün satın 
alınma tarihinden itibaren her türlü imalat 
hatasına karşı 2 yıl garanti altındadır. Nor-
mal aşınma ve yanlış kullanım veya ürün-
de değişiklik yapılması sonucu oluşan her 
türlü hasar bu garanti kapsamı dışındadır.

İŞARETLERİN ANLAMLARI`

bu donanımı kullanmadan önce 
kullanım kılavuzuna başvurunuz

SIMOND logosu
UIAA bu ürün UIAA 104 güvenlik 
sertifikasıyla uyumludur
CE : 2016/425 (UE) Avrupa Birliği direktifi 
talimatlarına uygun ekipman
22kN kopma öncesi minimum değer 
(Newton kilo cinsinden ifade edilir)
YYYY/MM/XXXX imalat yılı - ayı – kimlik 
numarası

geri dönüştürülebilir ürün veya 
ambalaj
EN 566 EN 566:2017 normuna uygun 
kayış :halkalara ilişkin
0333 D modülü belgelendirme kuruluşu: 
AFNOR Certification – 11 rue F. de 
Pressensé – 93571 La Plaine St Denis 
Cedex – France CE tipi incelemeyi 
gerçekleştiren bağımsız kontrol 
laboratuvarı: APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS 
– CS60193 – 13322 Marseille Cedex – 
Fransa. Laboratuvar no: 0082
Ürününüzün AB uygunluk bildirimini, 
www.supportdecathlon.com sayfasında 
bulabilirsiniz

od načina i učestalosti upotrebe. Može 
se skratiti na jednu upotrebu u slučaju da 
je ta upotreba intenzivna, sa trenjem ili 
u slučaju velikog opterećenja (zaustavl-
janje naglog pada, izloženost hemijskim 
proizvodima, ekstremnim temperatura-
ma...). Dokle god vaš proizvod odgovara 
navedenim kontrolnim zahtevima, možete 
ga koristiti. U slučaju da niste sigurni kakvo 
je stanje proizvoda, odnesite ga na proveru 
stručnom i obučenom licu, ili ga uništite.

GARANCIJA
Sigurnosni prstenovi SIMOND imaju ga-
ranciju protiv nedostataka u izradi od 2 go-
dine od datuma kupovine proizvoda. Iz ga-
rancije se izuzima normalno habanje, kao 
i svaka šteta koja je nastala nepravilnom 
upotrebom ili izmenom proizvoda.

ZNAČENJE OZNAKA`

pozvati se na uputstvo pre upotrebe 
opreme

logo SIMOND
UIAA ovaj proizvod je u skladu sa 
sigurnosnom oznakom UIAA 104
CE oprema u skladu sa zahtevima 
pravilnika (UE) 2016/425
22kN minimalna vrednost pre pucanja 
(izražena u kilonjutnima)
YYYY/MM/XXXX godina - mesec proizvo-
dnje - jedinstveni identifikacioni broj

proizvod ili ambalaža koji se mogu 
reciklirati
EN 566 U skladu sa normom EN 566: 
2017, koja se odnosi na prstenove
0333 telo koje odobrava modul D: 
AFNOR Certification – 11 rue F. de 
Pressensé – 93571 La Plaine St Denis 
Cedex – France Ovlašćena laboratorija 
koja je izvela EU probu tipa: APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS – CS60193 – 13322 
Marseille Cedex – Francuska. Broj 
laboratorije: 0082
Deklaracija EU o usaglašenosti vašeg 
proizvoda je dostupna na sajtu  
www.supportdecathlon.com

полиетилена е 140 °C. Затова никога 
не оставяйте продукта на слънце, 
например в автомобил.

МОДИФИКАЦИИ И РЕМОНТ
Забранено е да се правят 
модификации или ремонт на продукта. 
Не се препоръчва закупуването на 
„употребявано“ оборудване, тъй като 
нямате информация как продуктът е 
бил използван преди това.

ПРОВЕРКИ И СРОК НА ГОДНОСТ 
Проверки
Преди и след всяка употреба, 
проверявайте доброто състояние на 
екипировката: 
- Проверете за срязване и след от 
износване по слинга, причинени от 
изтъркване или изгаряния,
- Проверете дали шевовете са в добро 
състояние и по-конкретно за наличието 
увредени конци.
- Трябва да бъде извършвана 
задълбочена проверка от специалист 
най-малко веднъж годишно.
Слингът е подложен на стареене. С 
течение на времето устойчивостта на 
характеристиките ѝ намалява, затова 
не забравяйте да я сменяте редовно.

Срок на годност
Максималният срок на годност на 
продуктите SIMOND се счита от датата 
на производство, посочена върху 
продукта, информацията е върху етикет 
(В):
10 години за слингове
На този етикет е посочена годината на 
производство (4 цифри) и месеца (2 
цифри). Този 10-годишен срок може да 
бъде намален според типа и честотата 
на употреба. Той може да бъде сведен 
и до една единствена употреба, при 
интензивно използване с триене или в 
случай на прекомерна сила (спиране на 
ускорено падане, излагане на химични 
продукти, екстремни температури,…). 
Докато оборудването отговаря на 
посочените по-долу изисквания за 
контрол, вие може да го използвате. В 
случай на съмнение за състоянието на 
продукта, подложете го на проверка от 
компетентно лице или го унищожете.

ГАРАНЦИЯ
Слинговете SIMOND имат 2 години 
гаранция, считано от датата на 
закупуване на продукта, която се отнася 
за всеки фабричен дефект. В обхвата 
на тази гаранция не влиза нормалното 
износване и всякакви повреди в 
резултат от неправилна употреба или 
модификация на продукта.

ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЕ НА МАРКИРОВКИТЕ`

преди да използвате тази 
екипировка направете справка с 
инструкцията

лого на SIMOND
UIAA продуктът удовлетворява 
маркировката за безопасност на UIAA 
104
CE екипировката съответства на 
указанията на Регламент (ЕС) 2016/425
22kN минимална стойност преди 
скъсване (изразена в килонютон)
YYYY/MM/XXXX година - месец на 
производство - единичен 
идентификационен номер

рециклируем продукт или 
опаковка
EN 566 в съответствие със стандарт 
EN 566: 2017 за слинговете
0333 сертифициращ орган модул D: 
AFNOR Certification – 11 rue F. de 
Pressensé – 93571 La Plaine St Denis 
Cedex – Франция Нотифицирана 
лаборатория, която е извършила ЕС 
изследване на типа: APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS – CS60193 – 13322 
Marseille Cedex – Франция. Номер на 
лабораторията: 0082
ЕС декларацията за съответствие на 
продукта ще намерите на интернет 
адрес: www.supportdecathlon.com

дейін шектелуі мүмкін. Жабдығыңыз 
жоғарыда көрсетілген бақылау 
талаптарына сәйкес келетін болса, 
оны пайдалануыңызға болады. Өнімнің 
жай-күйі бойынша күмәніңіз болса, 
оны біліктілігі мен білімі бар адамға 
тексертіңіз немесе жойыңыз.

КЕПІЛДІК
SIMOND белдік ілмектеріне сатып 
алған күннен бастап 2 жылға кез келген 
өндірістік ақаулар бойынша кепілдік 
беріледі. Кепілдік қалыпты тозуға және 
дұрыс пайдаланбау немесе өнімді 
түрлендіру салдарынан пайда болған 
зақымдарға қолданылмайды.

ТАҢБАЛАУ БЕЛГІЛЕРІ`

осы жабдықты пайдаланудың 
алдында нұсқаулықты қараңыз

SIMOND логотипі
UIAA осы өнім UIAA 104 қауіпсіздік 
стандартының талаптарына сәйкес 
келеді
CE 2016/425 (EО) ережесінің 
талаптарына сәйкес келетін жабдық
22kN үзілгенге дейінгі ең аз мән 
(килоньютонмен көрсетіледі)
YYYY/MM/XXXX шығарылған жылы, 
айы - бірегей сәйкестендіру нөмірі

өнім немесе қаптамасы қайта 
өңдеуге жарамды
EN 566 ілмектерге қатысты EN 566: 
2017 талаптарына сәйкес келеді
0333 Сертификаттаушы орган (D 
модулі): AFNOR Certification – 11 rue F. 
de Pressensé – 93571 La Plaine St Denis 
Cedex – Франция ЕО түріндегі 
сараптаманы жүргізген уәкілетті 
зертхана: APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS – 
CS60193 – 13322 Марсель Седекс - 
Франция. Зертхана : 0082
Өніміңіздің ЕО талаптарына сәйкестігі 
туралы декларацияны  
www.supportdecathlon.
com сайтынан табуға болады

використовуйте чисту теплу воду 
(30 °C) та м’яке мило. Постарайтеся 
добре промити петлю, щоб видалити 
всі залишки мила. Залиште петлю 
сушитися на відкритому повітрі, у місці, 
захищеному від світла та джерел тепла. 
У разі використання спорядження в 
умовах сольового середовища добре 
промийте його в чистій воді після 
використання, потім залиште сушитися 
на відкритому повітрі. 

Зберігання та транспортування
Зберігайте спорядження в сухому 
й добре провітрюваному місці, 
захищеному від світла. Бережіть 
виріб від будь-якого контакту з 
хімічними засобами або різними 
їдкими речовинами. Вони здійснюють 
негативний вплив на станційну петлю. 
Зверніть увагу на необхідність уникати 
впливу на станційну петлю температур 
нижчих за –40 °C або вищих за +80 °C. 
Зверніть увагу на те, що станційна петля 
10 мм більш чутлива до спеки, оскільки 
температура плавлення поліетилену 
складає 140 °C. Тому забороняється 
залишати виріб, наприклад у машині, 
під відкритими сонячними променями.

ЗМІНИ ТА РЕМОНТ
Внесення будь-яких змін або ремонт 
виробу заборонені. Ми наполегливо не 
рекомендуємо купувати спорядження, 
яке вже було у вжитку, оскільки 
історію його використання може бути 
спотворено.

ПЕРЕВІРКИ ТА СТРОК СЛУЖБИ 
Перевірки
Перед і після кожного використання 
слід перевіряти стан спорядження: 
- перевірте станційну петлю на 
наявність розривів і слідів зношення, 
спричинених стиранням або 
пропаленням;
- перевірте стан швів, зокрема 
відсутність пошкодження ниток.
- Щонайменше раз на рік слід 
проводити ретельну перевірку, яка 
здійснюється уповноваженою особою.
Петля схильна до зношування. 
Властивості петлі з часом погіршуються, 
тому її слід регулярно замінювати.

Строк служби
Максимальний строк служби 
виробів SIMOND починається з дати 
виробництва, вказаної на виробі. 
Інформацію наведено на етикетці (B):
10 років для станційних петель
На етикетці вказано рік виробництва 
(4 цифри) і місяць (2 цифри). 
Залежно від частоти використання 
цей десятирічний строк може 
зменшуватися. У разі інтенсивного 
використання з тертям або у випадку 
великого навантаження (зупинка 
серйозного падіння, вплив хімічних 
речовин, високих температур тощо) 
строк служби може обмежуватися 
одним використанням. Доки 
обладнання відповідає наведеним 
вище вимогам контролю, ви можете 
його використовувати. У разі наявності 
сумнівів щодо стану виробу віддайте 
його на перевірку кваліфікованій або 
підготовленій особі або знищте його.

ГАРАНТІЯ
Гарантія на станційні петлі SIMOND діє 
протягом двох років, починаючи з дати 
покупки виробу, і розповсюджується на 
будь-який виробничий брак. Гарантія 
не розповсюджується на нормальне 
зношування або будь-які пошкодження 
в результаті неналежного використання 
або змінювання виробу.

ЗНАЧЕННЯ МАРКУВАННЯ`

Ознайомитися з інструкцією 
перед використанням спорядження

Логотип SIMOND
UIAA Цей виріб відповідає стандарту 
безпеки UIAA 104
CE Спорядження відповідає вимогам 
Регламенту (ЄС) 2016/425
22kN Мінімальне значення перед 
розривом (виражається в 
кілоньютонах)
YYYY/MM/XXXX рік – місяць 
виробництва – єдиний ідентифікаційний 
номер

Виріб або упаковка підлягають 
переробці
EN 566 відповідає нормам EN 566: 
2017 стосовно станційних петель
0333 Модуль D органу сертифікації: 
сертифікація AFNOR — 11 rue F. de 
Pressensé — 93571 La Plaine St Denis 
Cedex — France (Франція) Зазначена 
лабораторія, яка здійснила експертизу 
ЄС типу: APAVE SUDEUROPE 
SAS — CS60193 — 13322 Marseille 
Cedex — France (Франція). Номер 
лабораторії: 0082
Декларація ЄС про відповідність цього 
виробу доступна на веб-сайті  
www.supportdecathlon.com

hư hỏng không.
- Một cuộc kiểm tra kỹ lưỡng cần phải 
được tiến hành ít nhất một lần một năm, 
bởi một người có chuyên môn.
Dây đai của bạn sẽ bị lão hóa trong quá 
trình sử dụng Các tính năng của sản phẩm 
sẽ bị thoái hóa theo thời gian, việc thay thế 
sản phẩm là cần thiết.

Tuổi thọ sản phẩm
Tuổi thọ tối đa của các sản phẩm SIMOND 
được tính từ ngày sản xuất ghi trên nhãn 
sản phẩm (B) :
10 năm đối với các móc dây nối hai đầu 
có đai
Trên nhãn sản phẩm có in năm sản xuất (4 
chữ số) và tháng sản xuất (2 chữ số). Tuổi 
thọ thiết bị10 năm này có thể bị giảm tùy 
theo hình thức và tần suất sử dụng. Tuổi 
thọ sản phẩm có thể giảm xuống còn một 
lần sử dụng duy nhất trong trường hợp sử 
dụng với cường độ lớn với độ ma sát cao 
hoặc trong trường hợp chịu áp lực lớn (hãm 
khi bị ngã mạnh, tiếp xúc với các chất hóa 
học, nhiệt độ quá cao,…). Khi nào thiết bị 
của bạn có thể đáp ứng các yêu cầu kiểm 
tra nêu trên thì bạn vẫn có thể sử dụng 
thiết bị. Trong trường hợp không chắc chắn 
về tình trạng của một sản phẩm, hãy nhờ 
một người có năng lực và chuyên môn 
kiểm tra sản phẩm hoặc tiêu hủy nó đi.

BẢO HÀNH
Các móc dây nối hai đầu bằng đai SI-
MOND được bảo hành 2 năm kể từ ngày 
mua sản phẩm này đối với tất cả lỗi sản 
xuất. Không bảo hành đối với các hao mòn 
thông thường cũng như những hư hỏng do 
sử dụng sai cách hoặc do tự thay đổi kết 
cấu sản phẩm.

Ý NGHĨA CỦA CÁC THUẬT NGỮ TRÊN 
NHÃN MÁC`

xem hướng dẫn sử dụng trước khi 
sử dụng thiết bị này

logo của SIMOND
UIAA sản phẩm này phù hợp với nhãn 
hiệu tiêu chuẩn an toàn UIAA 104
CE thiết bị đạt tiêu chuẩn theo Quy định 
(UE) 2016/425
22kN giá trị tối thiểu trước khi bị đứt gãy 
(được thể hiện bằng đơn vị kilo Newton)
YYYY/MM/XXXX Năm – tháng sản xuất 
– mã số nhận dạng đơn vị

sản phẩm hoặc bao bì tái chế
EN 566 đáp ứng tiêu chuẩn EN 566 : 
2017 của các móc dây nối hai đầu
0333 tổ chức chứng nhận mô-đun D : 
Tổ chức chứng nhận AFNOR – số 11 phố 
F. de Pressensé – 93571 La Plaine St 
Denis Cedex – Pháp Phòng thí nghiệm 
đạt chuẩn của EU : APAVE SUDEUROPE 
SAS – CS60193 – 13322 Marseille Cedex 
– Pháp.  Phòng thí nghiệm số : 0082
Chứng nhận tiêu chuẩn EU của sản phẩm 
được cập nhật trên trang  
www.supportdecathlon.com

BIDANG PENGGUNAAN SLING
Alat Pelindung Diri (APD) untuk jatuh dari 
ketinggian. Sling SIMOND dapat dipakai 
untuk banyak penggunaan. Pada petunjuk 
ini, tercantum penggunaan utamanya; 
daftar tersebut tidak menjelaskan secara 
menyeluruh. Perhatikan bahwa peng-
gunaan yang tidak tercantum pada instruk-
si ini dapat menyebabkan cedera serius 
dan bahkan kematian bagi pengguna. 
Sling dapat digunakan untuk:
- Membuat sebuah relai antara 2 titik 
yang tidak tersambung dengan sebuah 
rantai (gambar 1),
- Membuat satu titik tambat di sekitar 
spoiler atau pohon (gambar 4),
- Memanjangkan titik tambat (gambar 5).
Perhatikan, sling tidak boleh digunakan 
untuk lanyard. Tidak dapat menahan faktor 
jatuh bernilai 2! (gambar 3).

PEMELIHARAAN DAN PENYIMPANAN 
Pemeliharaan
Untuk membersihkan sling, gunakan air 
hangat bersih (30°C) dan sabun yang tidak 
terlalu keras. Pastikan dibilas untuk men-
ghilangkan semua bekas sabun. Biarkan 
mengering di udara terbuka, jauh dari sinar 
dan panas. Apabila harus menggunakan 
alat dalam kondisi bergaram, pastikan 
membilasnya dengan air bersih setelah 
penggunaan dan biarkan mengering di 
udara terbuka. 

Penyimpanan/Pengangkutan
Simpan alat di tempat yang kering dan 
berventilasi, jauh dari sinar langsung. 
Hindari kontak dengan bahan kimia atau 
korosif, karena efeknya terhadap tali 
akan membahayakan. Perhatikan, jan-
gan biarkan sling terpapar suhu di bawah 
-40°C atau lebih dari +80°C. Perhatian, 
sling 10mm lebih sensitif terhadap pa-
nas, karena suhu leleh polietilena adalah 
140°C. Dengan demikian, jangan pernah 
meninggalkan produk dalam kendaraan 
yang berada di bawah sinar matahari 
langsung.

PERUBAHAN DAN PERBAIKAN
Setiap perubahan atau perbaikan produk 
dilarang. Sangat dianjurkan untuk tidak 
membeli alat “bekas” karena riwayat 
penggunaannya dapat dipalsukan.

PEMERIKSAAN DAN UMUR PENG-
GUNAAN 
Pemeriksaan
Sebelum dan setelah menggunakan, perik-
sa kondisi alat: 
- Periksa tidak ada sayatan dan keausan 
pada tali yang disebabkan abrasi atau 
terbakar,
- Periksa kondisi jahitan, terutama hilan-
gnya degradasi benang jahit.
- Pemeriksaan menyeluruh harus dilaku-
kan minimum setahun sekali, oleh orang 
yang berwenang.
Sling memiliki umur penggunaan. Karak-
teristiknya akan menurun seiring dengan 
waktu, pertimbangkan untuk mengganti-
nya secara reguler.

Umur penggunaan
Maksimum umur alat produk SIMOND 
ditentukan sejak tanggal pembuatan yang 
tertera pada label produk (B):
10 tahun untuk sling
Pada label, tercantum tahun pembuatan 
(4 digit) dan bulan pembuatan (2 digit). 
Umur penggunaan selama 10 tahun 
dapat berkurang tergantung pada tipe dan 
frekuensi penggunaan. Umur penggunaan 
dapat berkurang dalam sekali penggunaan 
dalam hal penggunaan yang intensif atau 
dalam hal gesekan di bawah beban yang 
berat (menahan beban berat saat jatuh 
dari ketinggian, terkena produk kimia, suhu 
yang ekstrem,...). Selama alat memenuhi 
ketentuan kontrol yang dijelaskan di atas, 
alat dapat digunakan. Apabila Anda ragu 
mengenai kondisi suatu produk, mintalah 
orang yang berkompeten dan terlatih un-
tuk memeriksanya atau hancurkan produk.

GARANSI
Sling SIMOND bergaransi 2 tahun sejak 
tanggal pembelian produk ini terhadap 
cacat pembuatan. Garansi tidak berlaku 
untuk keausan normal serta kerusakan 
yang diakibatkan penggunaan yang salah 
atau perubahan produk.

ARTI TANDA`

rujuklah instruksi sebelum 
menggunakan produk ini

logo SIMOND
UIAA produk ini sesuai dengan label 
keamanan UIAA 104
CE peralatan sesuai dengan persyaratan 
peraturan (UE) 2016/425
22kN nilai minimum sebelum putus 
(dalam kilo Newton)
YYYY/MM/XXXX tahun – bulan produksi 
– nomor identifikasi unit

produk atau kemasan yang didaur 
ulang
EN 566 instruksi penggunaan ini 
disusun dengan memenuhi standar EN 
566: 2017 relatif pada sling
0333 badan sertifikasi modul D: 
Sertifikasi AFNOR – 11 rue F. de 
Pressensé – 93571 Plaine St Denis Cedex 
– Prancis Laboratorium yang melakukan 
pemeriksaan UE jenis ini: APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS – CS60193 – 13322 
Marseille Cedex – Prancis. No. 
laboratorium: 0082
Pernyataan kepatuhan Uni Eropa produk 
Anda dapat diakses di situs  
www.supportdecathlon.com

される製造日からカウントされます。ラ
ベルに記載される情報（B） :
リングについては10年間
製造年度（4桁の数字）、製造月（2桁の
数字）で表示されています。 10年の製
品寿命は、製品の使用方法や頻度により
減少します。 摩擦を繰り返す集中的な使
用、または過酷な条件下におかれた場合
たった1度の使用で寿命を迎える場合もあ
ります。（高い場所からの落下、化学薬
品との接触、過酷な気候条件など）。 お
持ちの器具が上記に記載された管理要件
を満たす限り、ご使用いただくことがで
きます。 製品の状態が疑わしい場合は、
教育を受け熟練している人による点検を
行ってください。

保証
SIMONDリングは、製造時のいずれの不
具合に対して、ご購入日から2年間保証さ
れています。 通常の摩耗や、適切に使用
しなかった場合の破損、製品の改造は保
証対象外です。

表示記号の意味`

本製品をお使いになる前に説明書
を参照してください

SIMONDロゴ
UIAA 本製品は、「UIAA 104」の安全ラ
ベルに準拠しています
CE ：規制「EU2016/425」の要件に準じ
る器具
22kN 破砕前の最低値（KN表示）
YYYY/MM/XXXX 製造年月　 　シリアル
番号

リサイクル可能な製品または包装
EN 566 リングに関する :規格「EN 
566:2017」に準拠
0333 モジュールDの認証機関：AFNOR 
Certification - 11 rue F. dePressensé - 
93571 Plaine St Denis Cedex – France(フ
ランス) タイプに関するEU試験を実施し
た通知機関：APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS 
– CS60193 – 13322 Marseille Cedex – 
France（フランス） 。ラボラトリー番
号 : 0082
本製品の「EU適合宣言」は、ウェブサイ
ト（www.supportdecathlon.com）で確認
することができます

買二手產品。

檢查與使用壽命 
檢查
在每次使用前、使用後，請檢查您的設備
是否完好： 
- 檢查扁帶上沒有因摩擦或燒灼導致的切
割和磨損痕跡，
- 檢查並確保接縫狀態良好，特別是沒有
縫紉線的損壞。
- 每年至少須由專業人員進行一次深度
檢查。
您的扁帶會老化。 隨著時間的推移，其性
能會降低，請記得定期更換。

使用壽命
SIMOND產品的最長使用壽命自產品標籤
（B）上標註的製造日期開始計起：
繩環的使用壽命為10年
在標籤上，我們能看到製造年份（4位數
字）和製造月份（2位數字）。 根據具體
的使用方式和使用頻率，10年的使用壽命
可能有變。 如果遇到有摩擦的密集使用或
過度使用（如急停、接觸化學品、承受極
端溫度等），使用壽命可能會減至一次。 
只要您的設備符合上述檢查的要求，您就
可以繼續使用它。 如果對產品的使用狀況
有疑慮，請有資質且經過培訓的人員對其
進行檢查，或將其銷毀。

保固
針對所有製造缺陷，SIMOND繩環承諾2年
保固，自購買之日計起。 然而以下情況不
屬保固範圍：正常磨損，以及因錯誤使用
或改裝產品而導致的損壞。

標記含義`

在使用本設備前，請參考說明書
SIMOND品牌標誌

UIAA 本品符合UIAA 104安全認證
CE 本設備符合（歐盟）2016/425法規的
要求
22kN 最小破斷力（單位：kN）
YYYY/MM/XXXX 製造年份 - 月份 - 單位
識別編號

本品或包裝可回收
EN 566 符合與繩環有關的 :EN 566 : 
2017標準
0333 D類認證機構：AFNOR 
Certification – 11 rue F. de Pressensé – 
93571 La Plaine St Denis Cedex – 
France（法國） 執行歐盟類型測試的指定
實驗室：APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS – 
CS60193 – 13322 Marseille Cedex – 
France（法國）。實驗室編號：0082
歐盟產品合規聲明可在supportdecathlon.
com網站上查閱。

ท�ำควำมสะอำดเชือกสลิงด้วยน�้ำอุ่น (30 °C) 
และน�้ำสบู่อ่อน ๆ ล้ำงให้สะอำดเพื่อเลี่ยงกำร
เกิดร่องรอยของสบู่ ปล่อยให้แห้งในที่โล่ง อย่ำ
ให้โดนแดดและควำมร้อน หลังกำรใช้งำน
อุปกรณ์ในสภำวะที่มีควำมเค็ม ให้ล้ำงด้วยน�้ำ
สะอำดหลังกำรใช้งำนแล้วผึ่งลมให้แห้ง 

การจัดเก็บและการเคลื่อนย้าย
จัดเก็บอุปกรณ์ในที่แห้ง อำกำศถ่ำยเท และให้
พ้นจำกแสงแดด หลีกเลี่ยงกำรสัมผัสกับสำร
เคมีหรือสำรกัดกร่อนใด ๆ ซึ่งจะอำจสร้ำงควำม
เสียหำยต่อเชือกได้ โปรดระวัง อย่ำให้เชือก
สลิงอยู่ในอุณหภูมิต�่ำกว่ำ -40 °C หรือสูงกว่ำ 
+80 °C ระมัดระวัง เชือกสลิง 10 มม. ไวต่อ
ควำมร้อนมำก ซึ่งอุณหภูมิในกำรหลอมละลำย
ของโพลีเอทิลีนคือ 140 °C ดังนั้น อย่ำเก็บ
ผลิตภัณฑ์ในรถยนต์ที่จอดกลำงแดด

การเปลี่ยนแปลงและการซ่อมแซม
ห้ำมเปลี่ยนแปลงหรือซ่อมแซมผลิตภัณฑ์ เรำ
ไม่แนะน�ำให้คุณซื้อวัสดุ “มือสอง” เนื่องจำก
คุณไม่สำมำรถตรวจสอบกำรใช้งำนที่ผ่ำนมำ

การตรวจสอบและอายุการใช้งาน 
การตรวจสอบ
ตรวจสอบสภำพของอุปกรณ์ ก่อนและหลังกำร
ใช้งำนทุกครั้ง: 
- ตรวจสอบว่ำไม่มีรอยตัดและร่องรอยกำร
สึกหรอท่ีเกิดจำกกำรเสียดสีหรือกำรไหม้บน
เชือกสลิง
- ตรวจสอบดูว่ำตะเข็บสลิงอยู่ในสภำพดี โดย
เฉพำะอย่ำงยิ่ง ต้องไม่มีใยเชือกเสียหำย
- ต้องตรวจสอบอย่ำงละเอียดอย่ำงน้อยปีละ
หนึ่งครั้งโดยผู้ที่ผ่ำนกำรรับรอง
เชือกสลิงน้ีเสื่อมสภำพได้ตำมอำยุกำรใช้งำน 
คุณสมบัติกำรใช้งำนจะลดลงเมื่อเวลำผ่ำนไป 
ควรเปลี่ยนใหม่เป็นประจ�ำ

อายุการใช้งาน
อำยุกำรใช้งำนมำกที่สุดของผลิตภัณฑ์ SI-
MOND โดยเริ่มนับจำกวันผลิตที่ระบุไว้ใน
ผลิตภัณฑ์ข้อมูลบนฉลำก (B):
กำรใช้งำน 10 ปีส�ำหรับเชือกสลิง
พบตัวเลขปีผลิต (4 หลัก) และเดือน (2 หลัก) 
ได้ที่ฉลำกข้อมูล อำยุกำรใช้งำน 10 ปีอำจ
จะลดลง ขึ้นอยู่กับวิธีใช้และควำมถี่ของกำร
ใช้งำน ซึ่งอำจลดลงเหลือเพียงครั้งเดียวใน
กรณีกำรใช้งำนหนักท่ีมีแรงเสียดทำนหรือมี
กำรใช้งำนอย่ำงรุนแรง (กำรตกจำกหน้ำผำ
สูง กำรสัมผัสกับสำรเคมี อุณหภูมิที่เกินปกติ...) 
สำมำรถใช้งำนอุปกรณ์น้ีได้ตรำบเท่ำท่ีตรง
ตำมข้อก�ำหนดกำรควบคุมที่อธิบำยไว้ข้ำงต้น 
หำกมีข้อสงสัยเกี่ยวกับผลิตภัณฑ์ ให้บุคคลท่ี
ผ่ำนกำรรับรองและฝึกอบรมตรวจสอบ หรือ
ให้ก�ำจัดทิ้ง

การรับประกัน
เชือกสลิงของ SIMOND รับประกัน 2 ปี นับ
จำกวันท่ีซื้อผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีหำกไม่มีข้อบกพร่อง
ในกำรผลิต กำรสึกหรอตำมปกติและกำรช�ำรุด
อันเป็นผลมำจำกกำรใช้งำนอย่ำงไม่ถูกต้อง
หรือกำรแก้ไขผลิตภัณฑ์ ไม่รวมอยู่ในกำรรับ
ประกัน

ความหมายของสัญลักษณ์`

ศึกษำค�ำแนะน�ำก่อนที่จะใช้อุปกรณ์นี้
โลโก้ SIMOND

UIAA ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้สอดคล้องกับมำตรฐำน
ควำมปลอดภัย UIAA 104
CE อุปกรณ์นี้เป็นไปตำมข้อก�ำหนด (EU) 
2016/425
22kN ค่ำต�่ำสุดก่อนเสื่อมสภำพ (แสดงเป็น
กิโลนิวตัน)
YYYY/MM/XXXX ปี - เดือนของกำรผลิต 
- หมำยเลขประจ�ำหน่วย

ผลิตภัณฑ์หรือบรรจุภัณฑ์รีไซเคิลได้
EN 566 ตรงตำมมำตรฐำน EN 566: 2017 
เกี่ยวกับสลิง
0333 หน่วยงำนรับรองเกณฑ์ D: AFNOR 
Certification - 11 rue F. de Pressensé - 
93571 La Plaine St Denis Cedex - France 
ห้องปฏิบัติกำรที่ได้รับแจ้งซึ่งด�ำเนินกำรตรวจ
สอบประเภท EU: APAVE SUDEUROPE 
SAS - CS60193 - 13322 Marseille Cedex 
- France หมำยเลขห้องปฏิบัติกำร: 0082
ค�ำประกำศเรื่องควำมสอดคล้องของสหภำพ
ยุโรปส�ำหรับผลิตภัณฑ์นี้มีอยู่ในเว็บไซต์ 
www.supportdecathlon.com

2017 표준 요건 준수 테스트 실시). 특히 다
음과 같은 사항에 신경을 쓰십시오:
- 슬링에 습기, 결빙, 매듭이 있으면 강도가 
떨어지고 다루기 어려워집니다.
- 슬링이 날카로운 모서리나 거친 표면에 
닿으면 손상되거나 심하면 갑자기 파열될 
수 있습니다.
- 화학 물질에 닿으면 슬링의 방직 섬유에 
해로울 수 있습니다。

슬링의 사용 범위
추락 방지용 개인보호장비(PPE). SIMOND 
슬링은 여러 가지 용도로 사용할 수 있습니
다. 이 사용설명서에 열거된 것은 주된 용도
일 뿐입니다 그 외에 다른 용도도 있을 수 있
습니다. 설명서에 언급되지 않은 용도로 쓰
면 사용자가 크게 다치거나 심하면 사망 위
험이 있다는 것을 명심하십시오. 슬링의 용
도는 다음과 같습니다:
- 체인으로 연결되지 않은 2 지점 사이에 
릴레이 지점 설치(그림 1),
- 작은 암벽이나 나무 주변에 빌레이 포인
트 설치(그림 4),
- 앵커 포인트 연장(그림 5),。
주의하십시오. 랜야드를 만들 때 슬링을 사
용해서는 안 됩니다. 슬링은 추락계수 2를 
견디지 못합니다! (그림 3).

관리 및 보관법 
관리법
슬링을 세척할 때는 미지근한 물(30°C)과 
중성 세제를 사용하십시오. 비눗기가 완전
히 빠지도록 꼼꼼히 헹궈주십시오. 직사광
선과 열기를 피해 통풍이 잘 되는 곳에 널어 
말리십시오. 염분이 있는 곳에서 장비를 사
용한 뒤에는 깨끗한 담수에 헹궈 바람이 잘 
통하는 곳에 널어 말려 주십시오. 

보관 및 운반
직사광선을 피해 건조하고 통풍이 잘되는 
곳에 장비를 보관하십시오. 모든 종류의 화
학 물질, 부식성 물질이 슬링에 닿지 않도록 
하십시오. 그런 물질이 닿으면 돌이킬 수 없
는 악영향이 초래됩니다. 주의하십시오. 슬
링을 -40°C 미만이나 +80°C 이상의 극한 
온도에 노출하지 마십시오. 주의하십시오. 
10mm 슬링은 열에 더 민감하며 폴리에틸
렌이 녹는 온도는 140°C입니다. 예를 들어 
땡볕이 내리쬐는 차 안에 제품을 방치해서
는 절대 안 됩니다.

제품 구조 변경 및 수선
제품의 수선이나 구조 변경을 일절 금합
니다. “중고” 장비는 제품 이력이 변조되었
을 가능성이 있으므로 구매하지 않는 것
이 좋습니다.

품질 검사와 제품 수명 
품질 검사
사용 전후에 항상 다음과 같이 장비를 점검
하십시오: 
- 슬링에 마모나 마찰열 등으로 인한 절단 
및 마모 자국이 없는지 확인하고,
- 박음질이 잘 되어 있는지, 특히 재봉실
이 끊어지거나 훼손되지 않았는지 확인하
십시오.
- 일 년에 적어도 한 번은 자격을 갖춘 전문
가에게 정밀 검사를 받으십시오.
슬링은 시간이 지나면 노후화됩니다. 시간
이 지나면 제품 속성이 저하되므로 정기적
으로 교체해야 합니다.

제품 수명
SIMOND 제품의 최대 수명은 제품에 표시
된 제조일자를 기준으로 계산되며 제조일은 
라벨(B)에 명시되어 있습니다:
슬링의 최대 수명은 10년
라벨에 적혀있는 것은 제조연도(4자리 숫
자)와 제조월(2자리 숫자)입니다. 제품 사용 
유형과 빈도에 따라 수명이 10년 미만으로 
줄어들 수 있습니다. 마찰이 생기는 곳에서 
집중적으로 사용할 경우, 험하게 사용할 경
우(심한 추락을 막는 용도로 쓰거나 제품을 
화학 물질이나 극한 온도에 노출한 경우 등)
에는 단 한 번 사용으로도 제품 수명이 다
할 수 있습니다. 위에 설명된 내용을 점검해
서 요건에 부합하면 장비를 사용해도 좋습
니다. 제품 상태에 미심쩍은 부분이 있을 때
는 사용 능력과 전문 지식을 갖춘 사람에게 
검사를 의뢰하든가 폐기하십시오.

품질보증
SIMOND 슬링은 구입일로부터 2년간 제조
상의 결함 일체에 대해 품질을 보증해드립
니다. 단, 정상적인 마모와 제품 오용이나 구
조 변경에서 비롯된 손상은 이 품질 보증에
서 제외됩니다.

제품에 표시된 마크의 의미`

이 장비를 사용하기 전, 설명서를 참
조하십시오

SIMOND 로고
UIAA 이 제품은 UIAA 104 안전 규격을 준
수합니다
CE EU 규정 2016/425 요건을 준수하는 
장비
22kN 파괴전 최소값(단위는 킬로 뉴턴)
YYYY/MM/XXXX 제조연도 - 제조월 - 단
위 식별 번호

재활용 가능한 제품 또는 포장
EN 566 슬링 관련 EN 566 : 2017 표준 
준수
0333 모듈 D 인증 기관: AFNOR 
Certification – 11 rue F. de Pressensé – 
93571 La Plaine St Denis Cedex – France(
프랑스) EU 표준시험인증기관: APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS – CS60193 – 13322 
Marseille Cedex – France(프랑스). 인증기
관 번호: 0082
제품의 EU 적합성 선언은 www.supportde-
cathlon.com 사이트에서 보실 수 있습니다

Pressensé – 93571 La Plaine St Denis 
Cedex – Frankreich Notifizierte Prüfstelle, 
welche die folgende UE-Prüfung 
durchgeführt hat: APAVE SUDEUROPE 
SAS – CS60193 – 13322 Marseille Cedex 
– Frankreich. Prüfstellennr.: 0082
Die EU-Konformitätserklärung Ihres 
Produkts finden Sie auf der Internetseite 
www.supportdecathlon.com

EN 566 conform de norm EN 566: 2017 
voor de lussen
0333 certificatie-instelling module D: 
AFNOR Certification – 11 rue F. de 
Pressensé – 93571 La Plaine St Denis 
Cedex – Frankrijk Erkend laboratorium dat 
de CE typekeuring heeft uitgevoerd: 
APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS – CS60193 
– 13322 Marseille Cedex – Frankrijk. Nr. 
van het laboratorium: 0082
De EU-conformiteitsverklaring van uw 
product is beschikbaar op  
www.supportdecathlon.com

AFNOR Osvědčení – 11 rue F. de 
Pressensé – 93571 La Plaine St Denis 
Cedex – Francie Oznámený subjekt, který 
provedl posouzení přezkoušení EU typu: 
APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS – CS60193 
– 13322 Marseille Cedex – Francie. Č. 
laboratoře: 0082
Prohlášení o shodě EU vašeho výrobku 
naleznete na stránce  
www.supportdecathlon.com

določilih Uredbe (EU) 2016/425
22kN min. vrednost pred strganjem (v 
kilonewton)
YYYY/MM/XXXX leto – mesec 
izdelave – enotna identifikacijska 
oznaka

izdelek ali embalažo lahko 
reciklirate
EN 566 v skladu s standardom EN 
566: 2017 za plezalne zanke
0333 certifikacijski organ, modul D: 
AFNOR Certification – 11 rue F. de 
Pressensé – 93571 La Plaine St Denis 
Cedex – Francija Priglašeni laboratorij, 
v katerem so opravili ES preizkus tipa: 
APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS – CS60193 
– 13322 Marseille Cedex – Francija. Št. 
laboratorija: 0082
Izjava EU o skladnosti izdelka je na 
spletišču www.supportdecathlon.com

SAS – CS60193 – 13322 Marseille Cedex 
– Γαλλία. Αρ. εργαστηρίου: 0082
Η δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ του 
προϊόντος σας είναι διαθέσιμη στον 
ιστότοπο www.supportdecathlon.com

требованиям Регламента ЕС 2016/425
22kN минимальное значение до 
разрыва (кН)
YYYY/MM/XXXX год — месяц 
изготовления — идентификационный 
номер унитарного предприятия

изделие или упаковка подлежат 
повторной переработке
EN 566 соответствует стандарту 
EN 566: 2017 г. в отношении 
страховочных петель
0333 Сертифицирующий орган 
(модуль D): AFNOR Certification – 11 rue 
F. de Pressensé – 93571 La Plaine St 
Denis Cedex – France (Франция) 
Лаборатория, официально 
уполномоченная на проведение 
испытания на соответствие 
стандартам, принятым в ЕС: APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS — CS60193 — 13322 
MARSEILLE Cedex — France (Франция). 
Номер лаборатории: 0082
Ознакомиться с Декларацией 
соответствия ЕС для вашего изделия 
можно на веб-сайте  
www.supportdecathlon.com

93571 La Plaine St Denis Cedex – 
France（法国） 执行欧盟类型测试的指定
实验室：APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS – 
CS60193 – 13322 Marseille Cedex – 
France（法国）。实验室编号：0082
欧盟产品合规声明可在supportdecathlon.
com网站上查阅。

មួយ។ មវិនរារ់រ្ចេជូលពតីការធានាសនុះគឺការពាក់ោច់ធ
ម្មតា នវិងការ្ូចខាតណ្មួយខដលរណ្តាលមកពតីការ
ស្រើមវិន្តឹម្តូវ ឬខកខ្រផលវិតផល។.

អតថែន័យននការេរាគាល់̀
សយងសៅសេចក្តីខណនាំមរុនសពលស្រើេរាភារៈ

សនុះ
ស្លាកេញ្ញា SIMOND

UIAA ផលវិតផលសនុះអនរុសលាមតាមផ្លាកេញ្ញាេរុវ
តថែវិភាព UIAA 104
CE ររិកាខារខដលអនរុសលាមតាមត្មូវការននរេរ្្្ញ
ត្វិ (EU) 2016/425
22kN តនម្អរ្រររាមរុនសពលោច់រខ�ក 
(េខម្ងជាគតី�ជូញជូតរុន)

YYYY/MM/XXXX ឆ្នាំ - ខ្ផលវិត - 
សល្អត្េញ្ញាណឯកតា

ផលវិតផល ឬសវច្ចេរ់ខកនច្នស�ើងវិញ
EN 566 អនរុសលាមតាម EN 566៖ 2017 
ទាក់េងនឹងខ្សែរត់រង្វិល
0333 ស្ថារ័នរានេេួលរញ្ជាក់ម៉ូឌរុល D៖ 
ការរញ្ជាក់ពតី AFNOR - 11 rue F. de 
Pressensé - 93571 Plaine St Denis 
Cedex - ្រសេេរារាំង មន្តីរពវិសស្ធន៍រានជូនដំ
ណឹងខដលរានអនរុវត្ការ្តួតពវិនវិត្យ EU ្រសភេ៖ 
APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS - CS60193 
– 13322 Marseille Cedex -្រសេេរារាំង ។ 
សល្ននមន្តីរពវិសស្ធន៍៖ 0082
សេចក្តី្រកាេររេ់េ�ភាពអឺរ៉រុរេ្ដតីពតីការអនរុសលា
មននផលវិតផលររេ់អ្នកអាចរករានសៅសគ�េំព័រ 
www.supportdecathlon.com

STRAPS SLINGS
ANNEAUX DE SANGLES

1

4

3

16kN 12kN

A

B

7kN

2

5

60cm - 23,6inch
120cm - 47,2inch
175cm - 69inch

17mm
0,7 inch

10mm
0,4 inch

20kN 12kN

D

C

EN566:2017

0333
YYYY MM

XXXX

22KN

10kN

å
Производитель и адрес, Франция:
DECATHLON - 4 BOULEVARD DE MONS - BP 299  - 59650 VILLENEUVE D’ASCQ CEDEX 
- FRANCE
Made in France - Fabriqué en France - Hecho en Francia - Fabricado na/em França - 
İmal edildiği yer Fransa - Pagaminta Prancūzijoje - Származási hely Franciaország - 
صنع في فرنسا
Ậ兵庫県西宮市高松町3-34-5Fデカトロンジャパン  -  製造国  フランス  -  スリング
Ἕ以下标示仅在中国大陆地区适用 - 经销商： 迪脉(上海)企业管理有限公司, 地址: 上海
市浦东新区银霄路393号2幢二层西北侧 邮编: 201204 - 执行标准： - GB/T 5296.1-2012 - 等级：合
格品 - 法国 制造 - 质检证明：合格 - 主要材料 : 聚乙烯ΪИмпортер/уполномоченное 
изготовителем лицо: ООО «Октоблу», 141031, Россия, Московская область, Мытищинский 
район, МКАД 84-й км., ТПЗ «Алтуфьево», влад. 3, стр. 3, +7(495)6414446 - RUПроизведено 
во  Франции - Кольцо для ремня - Не подлежит обязательному подтверждению соответствия
 -  Дата  изготовления  указана  на  изделии  или  упаковке  в  формате  ГГГГ/ММ  -  Основной 
материал : ПолиэтиленǺ吊索 - 法國 製造 - 進口/委製商台灣迪卡儂有限公司 台中市
南屯區大墩南路379號 04-24719666 - 製造日期標於工廠符號處 ớ IMPORTADO 
PARA O BRASIL POR IGUASPORT LTDA.  - CNPJ 02.314.041/0001-
88  -  FABRICADO  NA/EM  FRANÇAȲSling  -  ชือ่ผู้น�ำเข้ำ:  บริษทัดี
แคทลอน(ประเทศไทย) จ�ำกดั เลขท่ี 19/501 หมูท่ี่ 13 ถนนเทพรัตน ต�ำบลบำงแก้ว 
อ�ำเภอบำงพลี  จงัหวดัสมทุรปรำกำร  10540  -  ผลิตในฝรัง่เศสỊحبال  -  
Decathlon Trading Egypt - 1st Al Wozaraa Square 1169 - Sheraton - Cairo - EgyptỤ
Decathlon Australia Pty Ltd, 634-726 Princess Highway, Tempe -Sydney -NSW 2044.Ќ
Importado por Avenida Ejército Nacional 826, Polanco III Sección, C.P. 11540,  Miguel Hidalgo, 
Ciudad de México, México R.F.C ADD 150727S34 - Sling - Tel.: 01 800 062 4500 - Material 
principal : Polietileno - Hecho en FranciaŵDây kéo - Sản xuất tại Pháp - Tên và 
địa chỉ NNK/PP : Công ty TNHH Decathlon Việt Nam, Lầu 6, 561A Điện Biên Phủ, Phường 25, 
Quận Bình Thạnh, Tp.Hồ Chí Minh, Việt NamẵDi impor oleh: PT Decathlon Sports 
Indonesia. Jl. Jalur Sutera Boulevard, Kav. 49 Alam Sutera, Kunciran, Pinang - Kota Tangerang, 
Banten  Indonesia  -  Dibuat   Perancis  -  SlingỖ IMPORTADO  PARA  CHILE  POR: 
DECATHLON  CHILE  S.P.A.  R.U.T:  76.507.443-6ἀ Ιμάντας ữ제조자  : 
Decathlon SA - 수입자 : Decathlon Korea - 주소/전화번호 : 인천 광역시 연수구 송도과학로 16번길 
33-1/ 1800-2025 - 모델명 : 슬링 - 제조연월 : 별도 표시 (YYYY/MM) - 원산지 : 프랑스ơ
Зроблено у Франції - Імпортер ТОВ «Декатлон Україна» 04073, м. Київ, проспект Степана 
Бандери, 15 -Г Decathlon.ukraine@decathlon.com +380 44 3644241 - Виробник: «DECATHLON  
S.A.»,  4,  boulevard  de  Mons, 59 650 VILLENEUVE D’ASCQ, Франція  - Петля  - Термін 
придатності: необмежений - Дата виготовлення вказана на виробі або упаковці в форматі 
РРРР / ММịديكاتلون:العلامة  - المنتوجحبال ιDecathlon Philippines 
Inc. L2-2093.1 Level 2, Festival Supermall, Corporate Avenue, Filinvest Corporate City, Alabang, 
Muntinlupa City, 1770 Philippines - contact.philippines@decathlon.comΌProizvedeno 
u Francuskoj - DECATHLON d.o.o. Beograd, Bulevar Kralja Aleksandra 28, 11000 Beograd, Srbija.
 - RemenựАлматы қаласы , әл-Фараби даңғылы, 100 үй, 1-кіреберіс, 1-қабатг. 
Алматы,  пр.Аль-Фараби  д.100,  1  подъезд,  1  этаж.  -  Бауға  арналған  сақинаКольцо  для 
ремня  -  Францияда  жасалғанПроизведено  во   ФранцииΫRoumasport  SRL,  bd. 
Iuliu Maniu, 546-560, BucureștiSling - Fabricat în FranţaỶForgalmazza un kft Tízpróba 
Magyarország, 2040 Budaörs, Baross utca 146 . Tél .: 06 1 920 1020 - Gyártja Decathlon - 4 
Boulevard de Mons - BP 299-59650 Villeneuve d'Ascq - France - NIF: N0013342A / MAPLARIS 
SAS - IF 1007044
ENMain material : Polyethylene - FRMatériau principal : Polyéthylène - ESMaterial principal : 
Polietileno - DEHauptmaterial : Polyethylen - ITMateriale principale : Polietilene - NLHoofdmateriaal 
: Polyethyleen - PTMaterial principal : Polietileno - PLGłówny materiał : Polietylen - HUFő anyag 
: Polietilén - ROMaterial principal : Polietilenă - SKHlavný materiál : Polyetylén - CSHlavní materiál 
: Polyethylen - SVHuvudsakligt material : Polyeten - HRGlavni materijal : Polietilen - SLOsnovni 
material  :  Polietilen  -  TRAna  malzeme  :  Polietilen  -  LTPagrindinė  medžiaga  :  Polietilenas  -  
SROsnovni  materijal  : Polietilen  -  ELΚύριο  υλικό  : Πολυαιθυλένιο  -  BGОсновен  материал  : 
полиетиленv - KKНегізгі материалдар : Полиэтилен - UKОсновний матеріал : Поліетилен - 
VIVật liệu chính : Polietilen - IDBahan utama : Polietilena - JA主要素材 : ポリエチレン - ZT主要
材質 : 聚乙烯 - THวสัดหุลัก : โพลีเอทิลีน - KO주요 재질 : 폴리에틸렌 - KMេរាភារៈេំខាន់ 
: រ៉ូលតីសអេតីខ�ណ - AR:مادة أساسيةبوليثيلين 
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Pack Ref: 4118731


